
KY PSC Case No. 2013-001 67
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 074

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

74. Reference Mr. Spanos testimony at page 13. Please provide the historical

data that he collected during the initial phase of the study.

Response:

Please see the attached files related to the historical data collected during

the initial phase of the study.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 075

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

75. Reference Mr. Spanos testimony at page 16. Please provide a copy of any

notes and/or correspondence Mr. Spanos took or was given when he filed

reviews and/or conferred with operations personnel and managers responsible

for the installation, operation and removal of the assets.

Response:

Please refer to response to AG DR Set 1-097.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 076

Respondent: John J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

76. Reference Mr. Spanos testimony at page 16. For each supplementary item

of information obtained from Company personnel during his trips

concerning practices and plans as they relate to plant installation,

operation, and removal, please provide the following:

a. A narrative identification of each separate practice;

b. A detailed narrative identification of each separate plan;

c. The individual from whom each such practice or plan was obtained;

d. The inquiry made to elicit the practice or plan;

e. All underlying data, reports, documents, etc., that address each

separate practice or plan; and

f. The impact each separate practice or plan had in the development of

each depreciation parameter, by account.

Response:

a) There are two primary plans and practices that were discussed in our

meetings. The first was the downsizing of some of the measuring and



regulating stations. The second is the continuation of the cast iron and

bare steel main replacement program.

b) The measuring and regulating station downsizing plan relates to

capability of a measuring and regulating station being able to handle a

larger distribution area. The main replacement program is a long

standing program to replace all cast iron and bare steel main.

c) Information was obtained during the February 4 and 5, 2013 meetings

from Gary Sullivan, James Cooper and Zane Souder.

d) Gannett Fleming asks for an understanding of all programs or

practices in place with an emphasis on new or major programs.

e) There are no documents that were obtained for these plans.

f) The main replacement program produced the truncation of the curve

for cast iron and bare steel main. The truncation is through 2037. The

measuring and regulating station equipment downsizing primarily

affected the older assets by shortening the maximum life.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 077

Respondent: John J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

77. Reference Mr. Spanos testimony at pages 12-13. For each account, please

provide a specific and detailed narrative of the process employed by the

Company’s depreciation witness to arrive at Ms recommended service

lives and net salvage rates. The response should identify each significant

and/or meaningful item of information, whether that information is the

historical data, management input or other and how such information was

specifically combined to arrive at the final recommended level for each

account. The response should include current life/salvage, industry

averages and recommended values.

Response:

As stated on pages 11-19 through 11-27 of the Depreciation Study, the proposed

service lives and net salvage percentages were determined based on informed

judgment which considered a number of factors. The primary factors were

historical data, Columbia plans and policies, current estimates for Columbia and

estimates of other gas companies. Each factor was considered for all accounts



but there were some that one or two factors were primary. Industry information

can be found in the attachment to AG-DR Set -O86. The current Columbia

parameters can be found in response to AG-DR Set 1-109.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 078

Respondent: John J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE 10 ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

78. To the extent any historical plant investment activity was deemed to be

abnormal, atypical, and/or unusual, please provide a detailed description

and narrative of the investment activity; why it was considered abnormal,

atypical, and/or unusual; the dollar level of such investment; the year of

placement and transaction within the historical period; and what specific

action was taken regarding such investment. Such information should be

provided by account.

Response:

The service life file contains Code 1 (Reimbursed Retirements) and Code 2 (Sales)
transactions. These transactions occurred prior to 1992 in the following accounts:

374 - Land Rights

374 - Rights of Way

375 - Measuring and Regulating Structures and Improvements

375 - Other Distribution Systems

376 - Mains



378 - Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment — General

379.1 - Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment — City Gate

380 - Services

381 - Meters

382 - Meter Installations

383 - House Regulators

384 - House Regulators Installations

385 - Industrial Measuring and Regulating Equipment

387 - Other Equipment — Customer Information Services

392 - Transportation Equipment — Trailers

396 - Power Operated Equipment

These transactions were not considered abnormal, atypical or unusual,
however were excluded from service life analyses given they are not considered
to be regular retirements. Each transaction is identified in the service life file
provided in response to AG DR Set 1-103.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 079

Respondent: John I. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

79. Please identify all abnormal, atypical, and/or unusual historical plant

activity of the Company’s investment which occurred and was removed

from the historical analysis of the Company’s investment/data for

depreciation purposes.

Response:

Please refer to the response to AG DR Set 1-078. There were no entries removed

from the historical analysis, however, the entries were not considered as

retirements.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 080

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

80. Please state, by account, the values of additions, retirements, gross salvage,

cost of removal, etc., that were modified from the Company’s continuing

property records for inclusion and presentation in its depreciation study and

workpapers. Each adjustment should be categorized by years, account, and

dollar amount, (e.g., 2008 gross salvage value for account XXX was adjusted to

reflect a reimbursement rather than gross salvage). Further, provide the reason

for each modification.

Response:

The following transactions in Account 391 (Information Systems) were

modified:

1) 2008 retirement for $1,590.00 was reclassified as an addition to

properly identify the reason for the entry.

2) 2009 retirement for ($1,590.00) was reclassified as an addition to

properly identify the reason for the entry.



3) 2009 retirement for ($15,668.23) was reclassified as an addition

to properly identify the reason for the entry.

4) 2009 retirement for $1,820.65) was reclassified as an addition to

properly identify the reason for the entry.



KY FSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 081

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

81. For each account please provide statistical output of the depreciation

program which shows the estimated average service life, the best fitting Iowa

dispersion, and a statistical measure of the goodness of fit for each degree

polynomial (First, Second, and Third) fitted to the observed retirement data for

the full experience band.

Response:

Please see Attachment A.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 374 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS - LAND RIGHTS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1940-2012 001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1940-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

100.7-SO 3.08 0 - 54 NOT FITTED
87.0-SO.5 3.68 0 - 54 NOT FITTED
76.2-Si 4.76 0 - 54 NOT FITTED
69.6-Si.5 5.45 0 - 54 NOT FITTED

146.3-R0.5 1.54 0 - 54 NOT FITTED
114.3-Ri 1.81 0 - 54 NOT FITTED
93.2-Ri.5 2.24 0 - 54 NOT FITTED
77.4-R2 3.18 0 - 54 NOT FITTED

145.3-LO 2.35 0 - 54 NOT FITTED
118.9-L0.5 2.76 0 - 54 NOT FITTED
98.5-Li 3.74 0 - 54 NOT FITTED
85.5-Li.5 4.34 0 - 54 NOT FITTED

182.7-01 1.43 0 - 54 NOT FITTED
200.2-02 1.53 0 - 54 NOT FITTED
200.2-03 4.86 0 - 54 NOT FITTED
200.2-04 8.93 0 - 54 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 374 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS - RIGHTS-OF-WAY

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1900-2005 001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1939-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 375 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - MEASURING AND REGULATING

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1911-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1939-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

0 - 62
0 - 62
0 - 62
0 - 62

54.7-SO 2.15 54.8-SO 2.68 26 - 62
52.5-S0.5 3.87 53.4-S0.5 4.46 26 - 62
50.8-Si 5.96 52.3-Si 6.42 26 - 62
49.7-S1.5 8.06 5i.4-Si.5 8.69 26 - 62

58.2-R0.5 2.85 0 - 62 55.5-R0.5 1.52 26 - 62
53.6-Ri 2.41 0 - 62 32.6-Ri 2.98 26 - 62
51.2-Ri.5 4.02 0 - 62 5i.2-Ri.5 5.25 26 - 62
49.5-R2 6.45 0 - 62 50,2-R2 7.75 26 - 62

66.O-L0 2.18 0 - 62 63.9-10 1.47 26 - 62
61.2-10.5 1.49 0 - 62 60.8-10.5 1.72 26 - 62
57.5-Li 2.54 0 - 62 58.4-11 2.86 26 - 62
54.9-11.5 4.65 0 - 62 56.3-11.5 5.13 26 - 62

64.7-Oi 4.03 0 - 62 59.8-01 2.18 26 - 62
72.8-02 4.04 0 - 62 67.2-02 2.i8 26 - 62
101.3-03 4.67 0 - 62 NOT FITTED
i33.9-04 5.00 0 - 62 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUNBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 375 STRUCTURES AND IM?ROVED1ENTS - MEASURING AND REGULATING

SUI+IARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1978-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

0 - 63 55.6-SO 2.84 25 - 63
0 - 63 54.1-S0.5 4.68 25 - 63
0 - 63 52.9-51 6.72 25 - 63
O - 63 51.9-51.5 9.05 26 - 63

0 - 63 56.4-RO.5 1.55 25 - 63
0 - 63 53.4-Ri 3.06 25 - 63
0 - 63 51.9-Ri.5 5.39 25 - 63
0 - 63 50.8-R2 7.97 25 - 63

0 - 63 65.0-10 1.50 25 - 63
0 - 63 61.6-10.5 1.90 25 - 63
0 - 63 59.1-Li 3.13 25 - 63
0 - 63 57.0-L1.5 5.43 25 - 63

0 - 63 60.9-01 2.17 25 - 63
0 - 63 68.5-02 2.18 25 — 63
O - 63 NOT FITTED
0 - 63 NOT FITTED

PLACEMENT BAND 1911-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

55.0-SO
52.8-50. 5
51 .2-Si
50. i-Si. 5

58 . 3 -RO. S
53 . 9-Ri
51.6-Ri. 5
49. 9-R2

66.1-10
61. 4-LO .5
57.8-Li
55.2-11.5

64.7-01

72.7-02
101.1-03
133.5-04

2.50
4.41

6 . 54
8.68

2.26
2.38
4.37
6.97

1.72
1.64
3 .08
5.25

3.42

3.41
4.10
4.45

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 375 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM STRUCTURES

SUIVOVIARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1911-2010 001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1939-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

39.8-SO 9.11 0 - 52 36.9-SO 8.28 24 - 52
38.9-SO.5 7.15 0 - 52 37.O-SO.5 6.87 24 - 52
38.1-Si 5.35 0 - 52 37.1-Si 5.78 24 - 5237.6-Si.5 4.17 0 - 52 37.2-S1.5 5.14 24 - 52
37.2-S2 4.09 0 - 52 37.3-S2 5.49 24 - 52
37.0-92.5 5.09 0 - 52 37.3-S2.5 6.74 24 - 52
36.9-S3 6.62 0 - 52 37.4-S3 8.58 24 - 52

41.2-RO.5 12.04 0 - 52 36.3-RO.5 9.39 24 - 52
39.2-Ri 9.64 0 - 52 36.0-Ri 7.54 24 - 5238.2-Ri.5 7.45 0 - 52 36.2-Ri.5 6.32 24 - 52
37.4-R2 5.74 0 - 52 36.4-R2 6.06 24 - 5237.1-R2.5 5.45 0 - 52 36.6-R2.5 6.89 24 - 52
36.8-R3 6.49 0 - 52 36.8-R3 8.77 24 - 5236.7-R4 9.96 0 - 52 37.2-PA 13.30 24 - 52

46.3-LO 12.38 0 - 52 40.0-10 11.18 24 - 5243.8-LO.5 10.57 0 - 52 39.4-10.5 10.02 24 - 5241.8-Li 8.76 0 - 52 39.0-Li 8.9i 24 - 52
40.5-11.5 6.53 0 - 52 38.9-11.5 7.10 24 - 52
39.5-12 4.51 0 - 52 38.8-12 5.49 24 - 52
38.6-L2.5 3.09 0 - 52 38.5-12.5 4.03 24 - 52
37.9-L3 3.26 0 - 52 38.2-13 4.19 24 - 52
37.O-L4 7.54 0 - 52 37.6-14 9.75 24 - 52

44.3-01 14.20 0 - 52 36.6-01 11.52 24 - 52
49.8-02 14.21 0 - 52 41.0-02 li.67 24 - 52
67.4-03 ]5.50 0 - 52 NOT FITTED
87.8-04 16.12 0 - 52 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 375 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM STRUCTURES

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1924-2010 002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1978-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

39.3-SO 9.90 0 - 52 35.3-SO 7.22 27 - 52
38.4-SO.5 7.92 0 - 52 35.7-SO.5 6.26 27 - 52
37.7-Si 6.14 0 - 52 36.1-Si 5.68 27 - 52
37.3-S1.5 4.28 0 - 52 36.4-51.5 5.50 27 - 52
36.9-S2 4.48 0 - 52 36.7-S2 6.10 27 - 52
36.7-S2.5 5.14 0 - 52 36.9-S2.5 7.32 27 - 52
36.E-S3 6.47 0 - 52 37.1-S3 9.04 27 - 52

40.6-R0.5 12.80 0 - 52 NOT FITTED
38.7-Ri 10.39 0 - 52 34.7-Ri 6.64 27 - 52
37.8-R1.5 8.24 0 - 52 35.1-R1.5 6.06 27 - 52
37.i-R2 6.54 0 - 52 35.5-R2 6.43 27 - 52
36.8-R2.5 6.01 0 - 52 36.0-R2.5 7.58 27 - 52
36.5-R3 6.73 0 - 52 36.4-R3 9.56 27 - 52
36.4-R4 9.81 0 - 52 37.O-R4 13.99 27 - 52

45.5-10 13.17 0 - 52 NOT FITTED
43.1-10.5 11.36 0 - 52 NOT FITTED
41.2-Li 9.56 0 - 52 NOT FITTED
40.0-11.5 7.32 0 - 52 37.3-11.5 6.64 27 - 52
39.0-12 5.23 0 - 52 37.6-L2 5.49 27 - 52
38.2-12.5 3.62 0 - 52 37.7-12.5 4.34 27 - 52
37.6-L3 3.22 0 - 52 37.7-13 4.46 27 - 52
36.7-14 7.16 0 - 52 37.4-14 9.89 27 - 52
36.5-L5 11.41 0 - 52 37.5-L5 15.86 27 - 52

43.4-01 14.95 0 - 52 NOT FITTED
48.8-02 14.97 0 - 52 NOT FITTED
65.9-03 16.32 0 - 52 NOT FITTED
85.7-04 16.97 0 - 52 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 375 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - COMMUNICATION

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1952-1988 001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1960-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

100.5-SO 5.74 0 - 61 NOT FITTED
88.4-S0.5 6.51 0 - 61 NOT FITTED
79.0-Si 7.74 0 - 61 NOT FITTED
72.9-51.5 863 0 - 61 NOT FITTED

136.6-RO.5 3.98 0 - 61 NOT FITTED
109.1-Ri 4.38 0 - 61 NOT FITTED
91.4-Ri.5 5.00 0 - 61 NOT FITTED
78.5-R2 6.16 0 - 61 NOT FITTED

141.1-10 4.84 0 - 61 NOT FITTED
117.8-10.5 5.43 0 - 61 NOT FITTED
100.2-Li 6.59 0 - 61 NOT FITTED
88.2-11.5 7.35 0 - 61 NOT FITTED

168.6-01 3.81 0 - 61 NOT FITTED
189.6-02 3.81 0 - 61 NOT FITTED
200.2-03 5.98 0 - 61 NOT FITTED
200.2-04 9.96 0 - 61 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLtJNBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

SUtvIMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1898-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1939-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

77.9-SO 2.04 0 - 66 80.1-SO 2.60 35 - 66
71.9-S0.5 2.56 0 - 66 75.2-50.5 2.05 35 - 66
67.3-Si 3.97 0 - 66 71.5-Si 2.22 35 - 66
64.1-Si.5 5.30 0 - 66 68.4-S1.5 3.12 35 - 66

90.6-RO.5 3.12 0 - 66 86.4-RO.5 3.87 35 - 66
77.9-Ri 2.li 0 - 66 76.9-Ri 2.89 35 - 66
70.4-R1.5 i.45 0 - 66 71.3-Ri.5 i.90 35 - 66
65.O-R2 2.64 0 - 66 67.4-R2 i.77 35 - 66
61.7-R2.5 4.45 0 - 66 64.6-R2.5 2.93 35 - 66

iOi.i-LO 2.53 0 - 66 NOT FITTED
89.5-10.5 2.09 0 - 66 91.3-10.5 2.9i 35 - 66
80.7-Li 2.67 0 - 66 84.7-li 2.40 35 - 66
74.2-Li.5 3.56 0 - 66 78.5-11.5 2.24 35 - 66

i07.i-Oi 3.7i 0 - 66 NOT FITTED
120.4-02 3.70 0 - 66 NOT FITTED
172.9-03 3.90 0 - 66 NOT FITTED
200.2-04 4.i2 0 - 66 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

StJIVUVIARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012 002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

78.4-SO 2.46 0 - 70 80.7-SO 3.13 35 - 70
72.9-S0.5 2.84 0 - 70 76.1-50.5 2.42 35 - 70
68.7-Si 4.17 0 - 70 72.7-51 2.45 35 - 70
65.8-S1.5 5.48 0 - 70 69.9-S1.5 3.27 35 - 70

89.5-RO.5 3.59 0 - 70 86.i-RO.5 4.53 35 - 70
77.9-Ri 2.46 0 - 70 77.4-Ri 3.38 35 - 70
71.2-R1.5 1.74 0 - 70 72.3-Ri.5 2.24 35 - 70
66.4-R2 2.87 0 - 70 68.7-R2 1.96 35 - 70
63.4-R2.S 4.75 0 - 70 66.2-R2.5 3.16 35 - 70

100.6-10 3.ii 0 - 70 100.3-10 4.37 35 - 70
89.8-10.5 2.59 0 - 70 91.7-L0.5 3.53 35 - 70
81.6-Li 3.01 0 - 70 85.5-Li 2.92 35 - 70
75.5-11.5 3.79 0 - 70 79.7-Li.5 2.52 35 - 70

104.8-01 4.27 0 - 70 98.2-01 5.27 35 - 70
117.8-02 4.27 0 - 70 NOT FITTED
168.6-03 4.52 0 - 70 NOT FITTED
200.2-04 4.61 0 - 70 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 378 MEASURING AND REGULATING STATION EQUIPMENT

SIflVI1ARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT StJRV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1909-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1939-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

41.9-SO 3.11 0 - 53 42.6-SO 3.05 17 - 53
40.7-S0.5 5.27 0 - 53 41.7-S0.5 5.15 17 - 53
39.8-Si 7.54 0 - 53 41.0-51 7.40 17 - 53
39.2-S1.5 9.78 0 - 53 40.5-S1.5 9.87 17 - 53

43.6-R0.5 2.00 0 - 53 43.O-RO.5 2.07 17 - 53
41.1-Ri 3.24 0 - 53 41.2-Ri 3.79 17 - 53
39.9-Ri.5 5.76 0 - 53 40.4-R1.5 6.38 17 - 53
39.O-R2 8.55 0 - 53 39.8-R2 9.17 17 - 53

49.0-LO 1.39 0 - 53 48.9-LO 1.62 17 - 53
46.2-LO.5 1.74 0 - 53 46.8-LO.5 1.59 17 - 53
44.0-Li 3.49 0 - 53 45.1-Li 2.97 17 - 53
42.5-L1.5 5.69 0 - 53 43.8-Li,5 5.39 17 - 53

47.1-01 3.07 0 - 53 45.7-01 2.75 17 - 53
53.0-02 3.08 0 - 53 51.4—02 2.76 17 - 53
72.3-03 4.09 0 - 53 69.0-03 3.92 17 - 53
94.5-04 4.63 0 - 53 89.4-04 4.57 17 - 53

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 378 MEASURING AND REGULATING STATION EQUIPMENT

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1915-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

44.4-SO 2.93 0 - 54 45.1-SO 2.98 18 - 54
43.0-50.5 4.97 0 - 54 44.0-S0.5 4.96 18 - 54
41.9-Si 7.19 0 - 54 43.1-Si 7.15 18 - 54
41.2-Si.5 9.35 0 - 54 42.5-S1.5 9.53 18 - 54

46.5-RO.5 2.15 0 - 54 45.7-R0.5 2.16 18 - 54
43.6-Ri 2.99 0 - 54 43.5-Ri 3.61 18 - 54
42.1-Ri.5 5.30 0 - 54 42.5-R1.5 6.03 18 - 54
40.9-R2 8.07 0 - 54 4i.7-R2 8.75 18 - 54

52.6-LO 1.49 0 - 54 52.3-LO 1.72 18 - 54
49.3-L0.5 1.68 0 - 54 49.7-LO.5 1.69 18 - 54
46.7-Li 3.35 0 - 54 47.8-Li 2.97 18 - 54
44.9-Li.5 5.53 0 - 54 46.2-Li.5 5.35 18 - 54

50.8-01 3.19 0 - 54 49.0-01 2.81 18 - 54
57.2-02 3.21 0 - 54 55.1-02 2.82 18 - 54
78.6-03 4.03 0 - 54 74.7-03 3.77 18 - 54
103.2-04 4.47 0 - 54 97.2-04 4.30 18 - 54

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 379.1 MEASURING AND REGULATING STATION EQUIPMENT - CITY GATE

SIJNEvIARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - POT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1913-1992 001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1939-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

42.0-SO 3.40 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
38.0-S0.5 3.67 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
34.9-SI 4.58 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
32.9-Si.5 5.36 0 - 31 NOT FITTED

5i.8-RO.5 3.85 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
43.2-Ri 3.41 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
37.8-Ri.5 3.06 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
34.O-R2 3.34 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
3i.6-R2.5 4.22 0 - 31 NOT FITTED

56.4-LO 3.52 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
48.7-LO.5 3.38 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
43.0-Li 3.80 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
38.8-L1.5 4.26 0 - 31 NOT FITTED

62.6-01 4.10 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
70.4-02 4.10 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
101.8-03 4.18 0 - 31 NOT FITTED
137.3-04 4.22 0 - 31 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012 001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1939-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

41.8-SO 3.68 0 - 49 42.0-SO 4.78 20 - 49
40.3-S0.5 2.78 0 - 49 41.i-S0.5 3.27 20 - 49
39.1-S1 3.47 0 - 49 40.3-Si 2.55 20 - 49
38.4-S1.5 4.77 0 - 49 39.7-81.5 3.39 20 - 49

44.2-R0.5 5.98 0 - 49 42.4-R0.5 6.53 20 - 49
41.0-Ri 3.73 0 - 49 40.4-Ri 4.37 20 - 49
39.4-R1.5 1.98 0 - 49 39.5-R1.5 2.59 20 - 49
38.2-R2 2.88 0 - 49 38.8-R2 2.71 20 - 49
37.5-R2.5 5.35 0 - 49 38.5-R2.5 4.89 20 - 49

50.0-10 6.09 0 - 49 48.7-10 7.40 20 - 49
46.6-L0.5 4.74 0 - 49 46.4-10.5 6.08 20 - 49
44.0-Li 3.85 0 - 49 44.7-Li 4.88 20 - 49
42.1-11.5 3.36 0 - 49 43.3-L1.5 3.27 20 - 49
40.7-12 4.53 0 - 49 42.3-12 3.21 20 - 49
39.5-12.5 5.91 0 - 49 41.1-12.5 4.49 20 - 49

48.7-01 7.71 0 - 49 45.4-01 8.44 20 - 49
54.8-02 7.71 0 - 49 51.0-02 8.44 20 - 49
75.9-03 8.59 0 - 49 69.1-03 9.61 20 - 49
100.0-04 9.00 0 - 49 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUNBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BAlANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1913-2012 002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

41.8-SO 3.46 0 - 49 42.1-SO 4.51 20 - 49
40.3-S0.5 2.73 0 - 49 41.i-SO.5 3.05 20 - 49
39.1-Si 3.62 0 - 49 40.4-Si 2.56 20 - 49
38.3-Si.5 5.12 0 - 49 39.7-51.5 3.64 20 - 49

44.i-R0.5 5.66 0 - 49 42.5-RO.5 6.24 20 - 49
41.0-Ri 3.47 0 - 49 40.5-Ri 4.12 20 - 49
39.4-R1.5 1.92 0 - 49 39.5-R1.5 2.47 20 - 49
38.2-R2 3.13 0 - 49 38.9-R2 2.89 20 — 49
37.5-R2.5 5.65 0 - 49 38.5-R2.5 5.23 20 - 49

50.0-LO 5.80 0 - 49 48.7-La 7.07 20 - 49
46.6-L0.5 4.48 0 - 49 46.5-LO.5 5.77 20 - 49
43.9-11 3.69 0 - 49 44.8-Li 4.60 20 - 49
42.1-11.5 3.37 0 - 49 43.4-Li,5 3.10 20 - 49
40.6-12 4.76 0 - 49 42.3-12 3.28 20 - 49
39.5-12.5 6.14 0 - 49 41.2-L2.5 4.69 20 - 49

48.7-01 7.41 0 - 49 45.5-01 8.12 20 - 49
54.7-02 7.40 0 - 49 51.1-02 8.12 20 - 49
75.8-03 8.28 0 - 49 69.2-03 9.27 20 - 49
99.8-04 8.69 0 - 49 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUNBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

St]IVUVIARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1916-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

003 EXPERIENCE BAND 1993-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

40.5-SO 2.22 0 - 51 41.0-SO 2.50 18 - 51
39.4-S0.5 2.89 0 - 51 40.3-S0.5 2.25 18 - 51
38.4-S1 4.87 0 - 51 39.7-Si 3.73 18 - 51
37.9-S1.5 6.78 0 - 51 39.2-S1.5 5.92 18 - 51

42.i-RO.5 3.80 0 - 51 41.3-RO.5 4.09 18 - 51
39.7-R1 1.81 0 - 51 39.7-Ri 2.24 18 - 51
38.6-R1.5 2.63 0 - 51 39.O-Ri.5 2.81 18 - 51
37.7-R2 5.22 0 - 51 38.5-R2 5.14 18 - 51

47.4-10 4.28 0 - 51 47.O-LO 5.14 18 - 51
44.7-10.5 3.05 0 - 51 45.0-10.5 3.76 18 - 51
42.5-Li 2.86 0 - 51 43.5-Li 2.79 18 - 51
41.1-11.5 3.70 0 - Si 42.3-11.5 2.75 18 - 51
39.9-L2 5.75 0 - 51 41.4-12 4.64 18 - 51

45.6-01 5.85 0 - 51 43.7-01 6.21 18 - 51
51.3-02 5.86 0 - 51 49.2-02 6.25 18 - 51
70.1-03 7.06 0 - 51 65.9-03 7.70 18 - 51
91.6-04 7,61 0 - 51 85.1-04 8.39 18 - 51

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLU1IA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 381 METERS

SUIVUV]ARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1930-2012 004 EXPERIENCE BAND 2001-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

35.3-SO 1.89 0 - 58 34.9-SO 1.75 17 - 55
35.1-SO.5 1.73 0 - 58 35.0-S0.5 1.44 17 - 55
34.9-Si 3.76 0 - 58 35.1-Si 3.49 17 - 55
34.9-Si.5 5.80 0 - 58 35.i-Si.5 S.9i 17 - 55

35.6-R0.5 4.53 0 - 58 34.5-RO.5 3.45 17 - 55
35.1-Ri 2.75 0 - 58 34.4-Ri 1.33 17 - 55
34.9-Ri.5 3.50 0 - 58 34.5-Ri.5 3.62 17 - 55
34.8-R2 5.76 0 - 58 34.7-R2 6.26 17 - 55

38.3-LO 6.15 0 - 58 37.4-LO 6.15 17 - 55
37.3-10.5 4.i6 0 - 58 369-10.5 4.45 17 - 55
36.4-Li 2.39 0 - 58 36.5-Li 2.85 17 - 55
36.0-11.5 163 0 - 58 36.3-Li.5 1.57 17 - 55
35.6-12 3.45 0 - 58 36.1-12 3.13 17 - 55
35.3-12.5 5.52 0 - 58 35.8-L2.5 5.62 17 - 55

36.2-Oi 7.39 0 - 58 34.6-01 6.44 17 - 55
40.3-02 7.71 0 - 58 38.6-02 6.92 17 - 55
50.8-03 iO.84 0 - 58 47.6-03 10.41 17 - 55
63.6-04 12.34 0 - 58 58.6-04 12.05 17 - 55

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 381 METERS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1930-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

005 EXPERIENCE BAND 2011-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

35.7-SO 4.19 0 - 39 34.4-SO 2.17 19 - 55
35.6-S0.5 3.85 0 - 59 34.6-S0.5 3.36 19 - 55
35.4-Si 4.80 0 - 59 34.9-51 5.29 19 - 55
35.4-S1.5 6.53 0 - 59 34.9-S1.5 7.62 19 - 55

36.1-RO.5 6.66 0 - 59 33.8-R0.5 2.82 19 - 55
35.6-Ri 5.50 0 - 59 33.9-Ri 3.65 19 - 55
35.4-R1.5 5.90 0 - 59 34,2-R1.5 5.78 19 - 55
35.3-R2 7.31 0 - 59 34.4-R2 8.37 19 - 55

38.8-10 7.40 0 - 59 36.5-10 4.73 19 - 55
37.8-10.5 5.43 0 - 59 36.1-10.5 3.22 19 - 55
36.9-Li 3.55 0 - 59 35.9-Li 1.96 19 - 55
36.5-11.5 2.43 0 - 59 35.8-11.5 2.00 19 - 55
36.1-12 3.27 0 - 59 35.8-L2 3.92 19 - 55
35.8-12.5 5.54 0 - 59 35.6-12.5 6.73 19 - 55

36.7-01 9.91 0 - 59 33.7-01 4.82 19 - 55
40.9-02 9.17 0 - 59 37.4-02 5.34 19 - 55
51.4-03 11.91 0 - 59 45.5-03 8.85 19 - 55
64.3-04 13.33 0 - 59 55.2-04 10.57 19 - 55

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 381.1 METERS - AMI

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BAIJdJCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 2011-2012 001 EXPERIENCE BAND 2011-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUM3IA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 352 METER INSTALLATIONS

SUPIIVIARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012 001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1939-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

51.9-SO 3.82 0 - 49 48.6-50 2.57 24 - 49
48.6-SO.5 3.39 0 - 49 46.9-SO.5 3.82 24 - 49
46.1-Si 3.85 0 - 49 45.5-S1 5.39 24 - 49
44.4-S1.5 5.21 0 - 49 44.4-S1.5 7.27 24 - 49

58.1-RO.5 6.25 0 - 49 49.9-RO.5 2.03 24 - 49
51.3-Ri 5.15 0 - 49 46.5-Ri 2.62 24 - 49
47.4-Ri.5 4.37 0 - 49 44.6-R1.5 4.20 24 - 49
44.6-R2 4.48 0 - 49 43.3-R2 6.19 24 - 49
42.9-R2.5 6.00 0 - 49 42.4-R2.5 8.68 24 - 49

65.7-LO 5.22 0 - 49 5B.1-LO 1.96 24 - 49
59.2-LO.5 4.13 0 - 49 54.5-LO.5 2.06 24 - 49
54.2-Li 3.09 0 - 49 51.9-Li 2.79 24 - 49
SO.6-L1.5 3.43 0 - 49 49.5-Li.5 4.56 24 - 49
47.8-L2 4.76 0 - 49 47.8-L2 6.64 24 - 49

67.3-01 6.98 0 - 49 55.0-01 2.47 24 - 49
75.7-02 6.98 0 - 49 NOT FITTED
107.8-03 7.25 0 - 49 NOT FITTED
144.2-04 7.39 0 - 49 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 382 METER INSTALLATIONS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1826-2012 002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

52.4-SO 4.21 0 - 49 49.1-SO 3.88 24 - 49
49.0-S0.5 4.14 0 - 49 47.2-SO.5 5.25 24 - 49
46.5-S1 4.81 0 - 49 45.8-51 6.81 24 - 49
44.7-S1.5 6.20 0 - 49 44.6-91.5 8.70 24 - 49

58.9-R0.5 6.21 0 - 49 50.5-R0.5 2.87 24 - 49
51.8-Ri 5.37 0 - 49 46.9-Ri 3.99 24 - 49
47.8-Ri.5 4.96 0 - 49 44.9-R1.5 5.68 24 - 49
44.9-R2 5.42 0 - 49 43.6-R2 7.64 24 - 49
43.1-R2.5 7.04 0 - 49 42.6-R2.5 10.15 24 - 49

66.5-LO 5.20 0 - 49 58.8-LO 2.59 24 - 49
59.8-L0.5 4.34 0 - 49 55.i-L0.5 3.18 24 - 49
54.7-Li 3.67 0 - 49 52.4-Li 4.09 24 - 49
5i.0-L1.5 4.32 0 - 49 49.9-11.5 5.91 24 - 49
48.1-12 5.72 0 - 49 48.1-12 7.98 24 - 49

68.3-01 6.81 0 - 49 NOT FITTED
76.8-02 6.81 0 - 49 NOT FITTED
109.5-03 7.03 0 - 49 NOT FITTED
146.5-04 7.15 0 - 49 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUNBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNTS 383 AND 384 HOUSE REGULATORS AND INSTALLATIONS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT SAND 1934-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1939-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

S6.4-S0 3.05 0 - 44 52.3-50 2.41 25 - 44
51.4-S0.5 2.74 0 - 44 49.4-S0.5 3.49 25 - 44
47.6-51 3.14 0 - 44 47.2-51 4.78 25 - 44
45.0-S1.5 4.26 0 - 44 45.3-S1.5 6.27 25 - 44

67.8-R0.5 5.11 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
57.2-Ri 4.39 0 - 44 50.0-Ri 2.05 25 - 44
50.8-Ri.5 3.68 0 - 44 46.8-Ri.5 3.28 25 - 44
46.i-R2 3.38 0 - 44 44.S-R2 4.84 25 - 44
43.3-R2.5 4.29 0 - 44 42.8-R2.5 6.66 25 - 44
4i.2-R3 6.fl 0 - 44 4i.5-R3 8.85 25 - 44

74.7-LO 4.04 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
65.1-L0.5 3.28 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
58.0-Li 2.54 0 - 44 55.6-Li 2.97 25 - 44
52.7-Li.5 2.97 0 - 44 5i.8-Li.5 4.44 25 - 44
48.8-L2 4.26 0 - 44 49.i-L2 6.27 25 - 44

81.2-01 5.51 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
91.3-02 5.51 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
131.8-03 5.63 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
177.5-04 5.69 0 - 44 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUNBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNTS 383 AND 384 HOUSE REGULATORS AND INSTALLATIONS

SUIVUVIARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1934-2012 002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

59.4-50 3.48 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
53.8-S0.5 3.00 0 - 44 50.8-S0.5 3.17 25 - 44
49.5-51 2.99 0 - 44 48.3-51 4.43 25 - 44
46.6-S1.5 3.81 0 - 44 46.2-S1.5 5.86 25 - va
44.3-S2 5.14 0 - 44 44.6-S2 7.51 25 - 44

73.2-R0.5 5.54 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
61.0-Ri 4.88 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
53.5-Ri.5 4.13 0 - 44 48.1-Ri.5 2.88 25 - 44
48.i-R2 3.51 0 - 44 45.5-R2 4.38 25 - 44
44.8-R2.S 3.93 0 - 44 43.6-R2.5 6.10 25 - 44
42.3-R3 5.38 0 - 44 42.2-R3 8.17 25 - 44

79.7-LO 4.47 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
68.9-L0.5 3.75 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
60.8-Li 2.87 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
54.9-L1.5 2.99 0 - 44 53.1-Li.5 4.13 25 - 44
50.4-L2 3.91 0 - 44 50.2-L2 5.91 25 - 44

88.4-01 5.89 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
99.4-02 5.89 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
143.8-03 5.98 0 - 44 NOT FITTED
193.9-04 6.03 0 - 44 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 385 INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING STATION EQTIPMENT - OTHER THAN

METERS

StJMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1920-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1948-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

30.4-SO 5.55 0 - 48 30.7-SO 5.94 11 - 48
30.2-S0.5 7.91 0 - 48 30.6-S0.5 8.41 11 - 48
30.0-Si 10.32 0 - 48 30.5-Si 10.92 ii - 48
29.9-S1.5 12.59 0 - 48 30.5-S1.5 13.40 11 - 48

30.8-R0.5 3.14 0 - 48 30.6-R0.5 3.60 11 - 48
30.2-Ri 6.10 0 - 48 30.2-Ri 6.92 ii - 48
30.0-R1.5 8.96 0 - 48 30.2-R1.5 9.91 ii - 48
29.8-R2 11.87 0 - 48 30.2-R2 12.91 11 - 48

33.5-10 2.29 0 - 48 33,4-LO 2.61 11 - 48
32.4-L0.5 3.58 0 - 48 32.6-L0.5 3.92 ii - 48
31.5-Li 5.47 0 - 48 32.0-Li 5.67 ii - 48
3i.1-Li.5 7.82 0 - 48 3i.6-Li.5 8.25 ii - 48

31.6-01 2.19 0 - 48 31.0-01 1.64 ii - 48
35.3-02 2.45 0 - 48 34.6-02 2.05 ii - 48
45.2-03 4.71 0 - 48 43.6-03 4.58 ii - 48
57.0-04 5.90 0 - 48 54.4-04 5.94 ii - 48

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLtTh3IA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 385 INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING STATION EQUIPMENT - OTHER THAN

METERS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1927-2012 002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE NEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

31.3-SO 4.58 0 - 48 31.5-SO 5.02 ii - 48
31.0-50.5 6.92 0 - 48 31.3-SO.5 7.49 ii - 48
30.8-Si 9.27 0 - 48 3i.2-S1 9.95 ii - 48
30.7-Si.5 11.53 0 - 48 31.i-S1.5 12.50 ii - 48

31.8-RO.5 2.53 0 - 48 31.4-RO.5 2.69 ii - 48
31.0-Ri 5.11 0 - 48 30.9-Ri 5.87 ii - 48
30.8-Ri.5 7.87 0 - 48 30.9-R1.5 8.82 ii - 48
30.6-R2 10.72 0 - 48 30.8-R2 11.89 ii - 48

34.8-LO 2.29 0 - 48 34.5-LO 2.46 ii - 48
33.G-LO.5 2.95 0 - 48 33.6-LO.5 3.34 ii - 48
32.6-Li 4.63 0 - 48 32.8-Li 5.02 ii - 48
32.O-Li.5 7.00 0 - 48 32.4-Li.5 7.51 ii - 48

32.8-01 2.88 0 - 48 32.0-01 1.94 11 - 48
36.8-02 3.11 0 - 48 35.8-02 2.34 ii - 48
47.5-03 5.33 0 - 48 45,5-03 5.04 ii - 48
60.4-04 6.44 0 - 48 57.1-04 6.34 ii - 48

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 387.4 OTHER EQUIPMENT - CUSTOMER INFORMATION SERVICES

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1949-2012 001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1950-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

35.7-SO 9.65 0 - 44 33.8-SO 11.72 22 - 44
34.6-50.5 7.78 0 - 44 33.7-SO.5 10.05 22 - 44
33.8-Si 6.18 0 - 44 33.7-Si 8.48 22 - 44
33.2-Si.5 4.81 0 - 44 33.6-Si.5 6.64 22 - 44
32.8-S2 4.33 0 - 44 33.5-S2 5.09 22 - 44
32.5-S2.5 4.63 0 - 44 33.5-S2.5 4.10 22 - 44
32.3-S3 5.78 0 - 44 33.4-S3 4.47 22 - 44

37,4-RO.5 12.27 0 - 44 33.3-R0.5 12.87 22 - 44
35.1-Ri 9.80 0 - 44 32.8-Ri 10.66 22 - 44
33.9-Ri.5 7.29 0 - 44 32.7-Ri.5 8.49 22 - 44
33.i-R2 5.03 0 - 44 32.7-R2 6.58 22 - 44
32.6-R2.5 3.46 0 - 44 32.8-R2.5 4.86 22 - 44
32.3-R3 3.97 0 - 44 32.9-R3 4.57 22 - 44
32.i-R4 7.60 0 - 44 33.i-R4 8.09 22 - 44

42.1-10 12.59 0 - 44 37.3-10 14.61 22 - 44
39.6-10.5 11.06 0 - 44 36.5-10.5 13.49 22 - 44
37.5-Li 9.58 0 - 44 35.9-Li 12.39 22 - 44
36.2-Li.5 7.74 0 - 44 35.6-Li.5 10.54 22 - 44
35.1-12 6.37 0 - 44 35.4-L2 8.80 22 - 44
34.2-12.5 5.13 0 - 44 34.9-L2.5 6.54 22 - 44
33.5-L3 5.01 0 - 44 34.6-L3 4.81 22 - 44
32.4-L4 6.90 0 - 44 33.7-L4 5.62 22 - 44
32.2-15 10.33 0 - 44 33.5-15 11.19 22 - 44

40.7-01 14.24 0 - 44 34.1-01 15.05 22 - 44
45.8-02 14.25 0 - 44 38.3-02 15.14 22 - 44
62.8-03 15.32 0 - 44 49.3-03 17.03 22 - 44
82.3-04 15.83 0 - 44 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 387.4 OTHER EQUIPMENT - CUSTOMER INFORMATION SERVICES

StJMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BA1D 1952-2012 002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

35.5-50 10.50 0 - 46 33.8-50 11.94 23 - 44
34.6-S0.5 8.49 0 - 46 33.8-S0.5 10.36 23 - 44
33.9-Si 6.67 0 - 46 33.7-Si 8.79 23 - 44
33.4-S1.5 5.02 0 - 46 33.7-Si.5 7.02 23 - 44
33.1-S2 4.14 0 - 46 33.7-S2 5.48 23 - 44
32.9-S2.5 4.07 0 - 46 33.7-S2.5 4.30 23 - 44
32.7-S3 5,10 0 - 46 33.7-S3 4.31 23 - 44
32.6-S4 8.60 0 - 46 33.6-S4 8.96 23 - 44

36.7-R0.5 13.09 0 - 46 33.2-R0.5 12.97 23 - 44

34.8-Ri 10.41 0 - 46 32.8-Ri 10.86 23 - 44
33.9-Ri.5 7.79 0 - 46 32.8-R1.5 8.80 23 - 44
33.3-R2 5.42 0 - 46 32.8-R2 6.93 23 - 44
33.0-R2.5 3.60 0 - 46 32.9-R2.5 5.17 23 - 44
32.7-R3 3.66 0 - 46 33.1-R3 4.73 23 - 44
32.6-R4 7.02 0 - 46 33.3-R4 7.89 23 - 44

41.2-10 13.74 0 - 46 37.1-10 14.72 23 - 44
39.0-10.5 12.11 0 - 46 36.4-10.5 13.66 23 - 44
37.2-11 10.53 0 - 46 35.9-Li 12.63 23 - 44

36.0-11.5 8.53 0 - 46 35.7-Li.5 10.87 23 - 44
35.1-12 6.95 0 - 46 35.5-12 9.19 23 - 44

34.3-12.5 5.40 0 - 46 35.1-12.5 6.91 23 - 44
33.7-13 4.82 0 - 46 34.8-13 5.03 23 - 44
32.8-14 6.07 0 - 46 33.9-L4 5.22 23 - 44
32.6-15 9.61 0 - 46 33.7-L5 10.82 23 - 44

39.5-01 15.37 0 - 46 33.9-01 15.10 23 - 44
44.4-02 15.38 0 - 46 38.1-02 15.20 23 - 44

60.2-03 16.74 0 - 46 48.8-03 17.07 23 - 44

78.5-04 17.37 0 - 46 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 392 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRAILERS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1938-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1939-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

16.8-SO 17.80 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
16.6-SO.5 15.68 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
16.3-Si 13.46 0 - 24 16.2-Si 13.82
16.2-S1.5 11.38 0 - 24 16.1-S1.5 12.46
iS.1-S2 9.39 0 - 24 i6.O-S2 11.16
16.i-S2.5 7.64 0 - 24 i6.O-S2.5 9.79
16.0-S3 6.01 0 - 24 i5.9-S3 8.60
iG.0-S4 4.42 0 - 24 15.8-S4 7.80
16.O-S5 6.82 0 - 24 i5.8-S5 12.12
16.O-S6 10.11 0 - 24 15.8-S6 18.46

i7.2-R0.5 20.43 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
16.6-Ri 17.59 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
i6.4-Ri.5 15.00 0 - 24 i5.6-R1.5 13.63
i6.2-R2 12.41 0 - 24 i5.6-R2 12.18
i6.i-R2.5 9.88 0 - 24 i5.5-R2.5 10.19
16.O-R3 7.58 0 - 24 15.5-R3 8.55
16.O-R4 4.91 0 - 24 15.6-R4 6.52
i6.O-R5 5.82 0 - 24 15.7-R5 10.19

i9.O-LO 21.53 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
i8.2-LO.5 19.75 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
17.6-Li 18.04 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
17.2-L1.5 15.78 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
16.8-L2 13.64 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
16.6-L2.5 11.41 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
16.3-L3 9.30 0 - 24 16.7-L3 10.92
16.i-L4 5.26 0 - 24 i6.i-L4 8.14
16.O-L5 5.19 0 - 24 15.9-L5 9.64

18.0-01 22.99 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
20.3-02 23.11 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
26.8-03 24.98 0 - 24 NOT FITTED
34.5-04 25.87 0 - 24 NOT FITTED

12 - 19
12 - 19
12 - 19
12 - 19
i2 - 19
12 - 19
12 - 19
12 - 19

12 - 19
12 - 19
12 - 19

12 - 19
12 - 19
12 - 19

12 - 19
12 - 19
12 - 19

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUNBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 392 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRAILERS

SUi.T4ARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1959-2012 002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1993-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

17.1-SO 18.88 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.7-S0.5 16.69 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.4-51 14.57 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.3-S1.5 12.54 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.1-S2 10.44 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.0-S2.5 8.53 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.0-S3 6.91 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
15.9-S4 4.59 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
15.9-55 6.61 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
15.9-SE 9.98 0 - 23 NOT FITTED

17.6-R0.5 21.51 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.8-Ri 18.76 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.4-Ri.5 15.99 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
i6.2-R2 13.48 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.i-R2.5 10.93 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.0-R3 8.52 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
15.9-R4 5.15 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
15.9-R5 5.56 0 - 23 NOT FITTED

19.6-LO 22.29 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
18.7-L0.5 20.61 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
17.9-Li 18.89 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
17.4-Li.5 16.66 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
17.0-L2 14.56 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.7-L2.5 12.34 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.4-L3 10.23 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
16.0-L4 6.06 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
15.9-L5 5.37 0 - 23 NOT FITTED

18.7-01 23.86 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
21.0-02 23.88 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
28.3-03 25.44 0 - 23 NOT FITTED
36.7-04 26.16 0 - 23 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUr9IA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 394.11 TOOLS, SHOP AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT - CNG FACILITIES

SU?WiARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1983-2000 001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1989-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

16.0-SO 10.74 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
15.S-S0.5 9.61 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
15.1-51 8.86 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
14.9-S1.5 8.93 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
14.7-S2 9.50 0 - 20 NOT FITTED

16.6-R0.5 13.10 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
15.7-Ri 11.67 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
15.2-R1.5 10.64 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
14.8-R2 10.20 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
14.7-R2.5 10.91 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
14.S-R3 12.17 0 - 20 NOT FITTED

18.7-LO 12.79 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
17.6-L0.5 11.33 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
16.8-Li 9.98 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
16.2-Li.5 8.66 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
i5.7-L2 7.69 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
iS.3-L2.5 7.99 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
iS.0-L3 8.84 0 - 20 NOT FITTED

18.0-01 14.51 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
20.3-02 14.55 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
27.7-03 15.35 0 - 20 NOT FITTED
36.3-04 15.79 0 - 20 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 396 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1948-2004 001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1949-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

17.4-50 4.96 0 - 35 16.8-SO 5.09 9 - 29
17.4-S0.5 4.81 0 - 35 16.9-S0.5 5.27 9 - 29
17.4-Si 5.59 0 - 35 17.1-Si 6.35 9 - 29
17.4-S1.5 6.76 0 - 35 17.2-S1.5 7.87 9 - 29

17.4-R0.5 6.59 0 - 35 16.5-RO.5 5.77 9 - 29
17.4-Ri 6.21 0 - 35 16.6-Ri 6.10 9 - 29
i7.4-Ri.5 6.51 0 - 35 16.8-Ri.5 7.13 9 - 29
i7.4-R2 7.70 0 - 35 i6.9-R2 9.01 9 - 29

i7.9-LO 7.24 0 - 35 17.5-LO 6.91 9 - 29
17.7-LO.5 5.44 0 - 35 17.4-LO.5 5.61 9 - 29
17.5-Li 3.94 0 - 35 17.3-Li 4.59 9 - 29
i7.5-Li.5 2.99 0 - 35 i7.4-Li.5 3.68 9 - 29
17.4-L2 3.50 0 - 35 i7,4-L2 4.09 9 - 29
17.4-L2.5 5.07 0 - 35 17.4-L2.5 5.88 9 - 29

17.4-01 8.29 0 - 35 16.3-01 7.16 9 - 29
18.5-02 8.76 0 - 35 17.9-02 7.48 9 - 29
21.6-03 12.89 0 - 35 2i.1-O3 11.08 9 - 29
25.5-04 15.35 0 - 35 25.1-04 13.07 9 - 29

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



KY PSC Case No. 20 13-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 082

Respondent: John I. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

82. Please provide the statistical results for 10 and 20 year rolling bands,

shrinking bands and progressive bands for each account with the same

statistical output requested in question 9.

Response:

Question 9 does not ask for statistical output that in any way relates to this

topic. Mr. Spanos does not generally conduct rolling and shrinking bands for all

accounts and has not performed 10 and 20 year rolling bands, shrinking bands or

progressive bands in this study.

However, the rolling and shrinking bands conducted in this study have

been attached to this response for Accounts 376 and 380.

.



. COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

INPUT CONTROL TOTALS THROUGH 2012

INPUT DATA
UNAGED TOTAL

0
1

T 0 T A L
AGED

2
3

TRAN
CODE

TOTAL DATA

TOTAL DATA LESS CD 8

5
9

15, 562, 961. 20—
249,054.64—

63,752.93—
832, 161.52

8,606,859.84
167, 323, 540.75

8

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

160,886,793.34

15,562, 961.20—
249,054.64—

63,752.93—
832,161.52

8,606,859.84
167,323,540.75

161,497,980.65

611,187.31—

0.00 160,886,793.34

0.00 161,497,980.65

.

0.00 611,187.31—



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1939-1948

AVG AGE RET 17.7
PLACEMENT BAND 1899—1948

001

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN Of BEGINNING Of DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

0.0 422,335 834 0.0020 0.9980 100.00
0.5 349,325 221 0.0006 0.9994 99.80
1.5 304,467 170 0.0006 0.9994 99.74
2.5 273,140 131 0.D005 D.9995 99.68
3.5 290,351 37 D.0001 0.9999 99.64
4.5 295,225 56 0.0002 0.9998 99.62
5.5 345,657 2,293 0.0066 0.9934 99.60
6.5 368,386 1,048 0.0028 0.9972 98.94
7.5 403,766 795 0.0020 0.9980 98.66
8.5 301,264 832 0.0028 0.9972 98.47

9.5 450,485 433 0.0010 0.9990 98.20
10.5 453,226 846 0.0019 0.9981 98.10
11.5 426,131 1,977 0.0046 0.9954 97.92
12.5 464,956 1,197 0.0026 0.9974 97.46
13.5 439,772 604 0.0014 0.9986 97.21
14.5 658,662 8 0.0000 1.0000 97.08
15.5 430,054 1,561 0.0036 0.9964 97.08
16.5 406,612 2,091 0.0051 0.9949 96.73
17.5 390,738 2,296 0.0059 0.9941 96.23
18.5 429,526 712 0.0017 0.9983 95.66

19.5 254,797 1,381 0.0054 0.9946 95.50
20.5 219,037 970 0.0044 0.9956 94.99
21.5 269,011 271 0.0010 0.9990 94.57
22.5 174,636 892 0.0051 0.9949 94.47
23.5 146,541 345 0.0024 0.9976 93.99
24.5 118,728 185 0.0016 0.9984 93.77
25.5 114,644 1,829 0.0160 0.9840 93.62
26.5 109,914 809 0.0074 0.9926 92.13
27.5 108,180 1,453 0.0134 0.9866 91.45
28.5 46,408 228 0.0049 0.9951 90.22

29.5 38,463 662 0.0172 0.9828 89.78
30.5 33,499 40 0.0012 0.9988 88.23
31.5 30,514 75 0.0024 0.9976 88.13
32.5 54,724 20 0.0004 0.9996 87.91
33.5 52,282 297 0.0057 0.9943 87.88
34.5 43,458 497 0.0114 0.9886 87.38
35.5 36,365 486 0.0134 0.9866 86.38
36.5 34,061 59 0.0017 0.9983 85.22
37.5 30,414 93 0.0031 0.9969 85.08
38.5 27,865 135 0.0048 0.9952 84.82

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC..
ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIfE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 17.7
PLACEMENT BAND 1899—1948

001 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1939-1948

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN Of BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETNT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

39.5 31,302 0.0000 1.0000 84.41
40.5 30,888 0.0000 1.0000 84.41
41.5 30,888 558 0.0181 0.9819 84.41
42.5 4,266 0.0000 1.0000 82.88
43.5 4,266 0.0000 1.0000 82.88
44.5 4,266 0.0000 1.0000 82.88
45.5 4,266 0.0000 1.0000 82.88
46.5 4,266 0.0000 1.0000 82.88
47.5 4,266 0.0000 1.0000 82.88
48.5 4,266 0.0000 1.0000 82.88

82.8849.5

TOTAL 9,970,559 29,426

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1899-1948

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

84 .3—s 0
72 . 3—SO.5
62 . 8—Si
57. i—Si.5

126. 0—RO .5
97 . 7—Ri
78.8—Ri. 5
64 . 5—R2
56. 4—R2 .5
50. 4—R3

i23. 0—LO
99. 8—LO.5
8i . 8—L1
70.6—Li. 5

i58 .0—01
i77.6—O2
200.2—03
200.2—04

0.56
0.85
i.81
2.50

1.68
i .41
1. 05
0.70
i.30
2.66

0.92
0.64
0.91
i.45

i.80
i.80
2.33
5.34

0 — 43
0 — 43
0 — 43
0 — 43

0 — 43
0 — 43
0 — 43
0 — 43
0 — 43
0 — 43

0 — 43
0 — 43
0 — 43
0 — 43

0 — 43
0 — 43
0 — 43
0 — 43

OOi EXPERIENCE BAND i939—i948

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE Of
CURVE MEAS FIT*

NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED

NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED

NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED

NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

AVG AGE RET 27.8
PLACEMENT BAND 1898-1958

002 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1949-1958

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

0.0 5,394,184 47 0.0000 1.0000 100.00
0.5 4,621,430 370 0.0001 0.9999 100.00
1.5 3,491,794 1,231 0.0004 0.9996 99.99
2.5 2,982,729 1,888 0.0006 0.9994 99.96
3.5 2,552,984 1,264 0.0005 0.9995 99.89
4.5 2,131,828 556 0.0003 0.9997 99.84
5.5 1,483,384 11,838 0.0080 0.9920 99.82
6.5 1,253,824 9,077 00072 0.9928 99.02
7.5 1,014,588 9,803 0.0097 0.9903 98.30
8.5 692,981 5,805 0.0084 0.9916 97.35

9.5 574,178 4,488 0.0078 0.9922 96.54
10.5 455,268 4,147 0.0091 0.9909 95.78
11.5 380,467 3,749 0.0099 0.9901 94.91
12.5 375,115 2,378 0.0063 0.9937 93.98
13.5 421,658 385 0.0009 0.9991 93.38
14.5 445,326 2,209 0.0050 0.9950 93.30
15.5 685,239 4,726 0.0069 0.9931 92.83
16.5 685,248 3,119 0.0046 0.9954 92.19
17.5 658,324 1,206 0.0018 0.9982 91.77
18.5 532,379 5,144 0.0097 0.9903 91.60

19.5 678,790 917 0.0014 0.9986 90.72
20.5 672,726 879 0.0013 0.9987 90.60
21.5 646,854 5,449 0.0084 0.9916 90.48
22.5 717,685 2,240 0.0031 0.9969 89.72
23.5 688,015 3,012 0.0044 0.9956 89.44
24.5 717,715 7,155 0.0100 0.9900 89.04
25.5 480,965 3,726 0.0077 0.9923 88.16
26.5 461,969 3,919 0.0085 0.9915 87.47
27.5 542,902 3,427 0.0063 0.9937 86.73
28.5 577,030 2,836 0.0049 0.9951 86.18

29.5 314,275 4,009 0.0128 0.9872 85.76
30.5 275,509 1,494 0.0054 0.9946 84.67
31.5 263,584 5,002 0.0190 0.9810 84.21
32.5 174,279 2,459 0.0141 0.9859 82.61
33.5 140,890 1,623 0.0115 0.9885 81.44
34.5 110,816 1,287 0.0116 0.9884 80.51
35.5 104,699 4,111 0.0393 0.9607 79.57
36.5 97,232 4,248 0.0437 0.9563 76.45
37.5 92,385 1,950 0.0211 0.9789 73.11
38.5 44,982 446 0.0099 0.9901 71.56.



. COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 27.8
PLACEMENT BAND 1898-1958

002 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1949-1958

0.0049
0.0827
0.0063
0. 0510
0.1046
0.0734
0. 1538
0.1087
0.1121
0.2049

235
3,662

767
7,398
6,682
2, 502
4,613
2,684
2,325
3,723

1,118
15, 199
1,717

39.5
40.5
41.5
42.5
43.5
44.5
45.5
46.5
47.5
48.5

49.5
50.5
51.5
52.5
53.5
54 .5
55.5
56.5
57.5
58.5

59.5
60.5

TOTAL

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

70.85
70.51
64 . 68
64.27
61. 00
54. 62
50. 61
42 .83
38 .17
33.89

0.0533 26.95
0.2370 25.51
0.0358 19.47
0.0000 18.77
0.0000 18.77
0.0000 18.77
0.0000 18.77
0.0000 18.77

4,975 0.2696 18.77
1,010 0.0749 13.71

1,577 1.0000 12.68

48,290
44,297

122,389
145, 115

63,899
34,079
29,994
24,699
20,745
18, 172

20,985
64, 143
47, 918
38,930
4,266
4,266
4,266

17, 950
18,454
13,480

1,577

39,424,144

0.9951
0.9173
0.9937
0. 9490
0.8954
0.9266
0.8462
0.8913
0.8879
0.7951

0. 9467
0.7630
0. 9642
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
0.7304
0.9251

.

.

193,806



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

SUMMARY Of CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1898-1958

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE Of
CURVE MEAS FIT

002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1949-1958

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

61.3—50 1.44 0 — 39 NOT FITTED
54.2—S0.5 1.83 0 — 39 NOT FITTED
48.8—S1 2.91 0 — 39 NOT FITTED
45.3—S1.5 3.76 0 — 39 NOT FITTED

81.2-R0.5 2.25 0 — 39 NOT FITTED
65.5-El 1.81 0 — 39 NOT FITTED
55.5-Ri.5 1.30 0 - 39 NOT FITTED
48.2-R2 1.46 0 — 39 NOT FITTED
43.8-R2.5 2.44 0 — 39 NOT FITTED

85.1—LO 1.60 0 — 39 NOT FITTED
71.6—L0.5 1.38 0 — 39 NOT FITTED
61.5-Li 1.91 0 - 39 NOT FITTED
54.4-Ll.5 2.53 0 — 39 NOT FITTED

99.8—01 2.46 0 — 39 NOT FITTED
112.2—02 2.45 0 — 39 NOT FITTED
163.3-03 2.51 0 — 39 NOT FITTED
200.2-04 2.42 0 — 39 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC..
ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

AVG AGE RET 28.8
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-1968

003 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1959-1968

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

0.0 9,245,773 1,231 0.0001 0.9999 100.00
0.5 9,145,927 1,449 0.0002 0.9998 99.99
1.5 9,857,332 5,839 0.0006 0.9994 99.97
2.5 9,200,749 3,988 0.0004 0.9996 99.91
3.5 8,899,156 1,407 0.0002 0.9998 99.87
4.5 8,334,325 10,374 0.0012 0.9988 99.85
5.5 8,212,425 9,788 0.0012 0.9988 99.73
6.5 7,944,314 11,917 0.0015 0.9985 99.61
7.5 7,460,389 5,155 0.0007 0.9993 99.46
8.5 7,148,501 15,718 0.0022 0.9978 99.39

9.5 6,385,464 13,880 0.0022 0.9978 99.17
10.5 5,370,031 11,037 0.0021 0.9979 98.96
11.5 4,126,406 21,534 0.0052 0.9948 98.75
12.5 3,409,633 17,186 0.0050 0.9950 98.24
13.5 2,814,410 31,777 0.0113 0.9887 97.74
14.5 2,316,540 12,249 0.0053 0.9947 96.64
15.5 1,748,909 8,764 0.0050 0.9950 96.13
16.5 1,457,629 4,045 0.0028 0.9972 95.65
17.5 1,134,932 11,311 0.0101 0.9899 95.38
18.5 770,393 7,317 0.0095 0.9905 94.41

19.5 626,282 12,633 0.0202 0.9798 93.52
20.5 536,617 8,768 0.0163 0.9837 91.63
21.5 470,452 2,208 0.0047 0.9953 90.13
22.5 436,024 6,986 0.0160 0.9840 89.71
23.5 471,744 2,428 0.0051 0.9949 88.27
24.5 474,363 3,508 0.0074 0.9926 87.82
25.5 790,471 7,457 0.0094 0.9906 87.17
26.5 767,320 2,941 0.0038 0.9962 86.35
27.5 865,791 3,508 0.0041 0.9959 86.02
28.5 832,816 4,067 0.0049 0.9951 85.67

29.5 1,071,414 4,658 0.0043 0.9957 85.25
30.5 1,066,700 10,294 0.0097 0.9903 84.88
31.5 1,022,042 5,103 0.0050 0.9950 84.06
32.5 1,117,112 5,776 0.0052 0.9948 83.64
33.5 1,160,325 16,132 0.0139 0.9861 83.21
34.5 1,150,417 8,355 0.0073 0.9927 82.05
35.5 607,603 8,266 0.0136 0.9864 81.45
36.5 592,317 4,305 0.0073 0.9927 80.35
37.5 572,993 4,223 0.0074 0.9926 79.76
38.5 584,267 12,828 0.0220 0.9780 79.17

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC..
ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 28.8
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-1968

003 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1959-1968

AGE. AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL

PCT SURV
RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

39.5 328,290 6,211 0.0189 0.9811 77.44
40.5 228,262 6,491 0.0284 0.9716 75.97
41.5 207,735 8,487 0.0409 0.9591 73.81
42.5 143,436 6,472 0.0451 0.9549 70.80
43.5 177,675 587 0.0033 0.9967 67.60
44.5 164,804 13,742 0.0834 0.9166 67.38
45.5 140,483 22,158 0.1577 0.8423 61.76
46.5 114,084 23,887 0.2094 0.7906 52.02
47.5 119,214 9,354 0.0785 0.9215 41.13
48.5 95,524 8,556 0.0896 0.9104 37.90

49.5 78,928 2,077 0.0263 0.9737 34.51
50.5 72,535 1,814 0.0250 0.9750 33.60
51.5 68,111 12,725 0.1868 0.8132 32.76
52.5 64,505 29,641 0.4595 0.5405 26.64
53.5 86,460 5,062 0.0585 0.9415 14.40
54.5 73,043 575 0.0079 0.9921 13.55
55.5 37,652 526 0.0140 0.9860 13.45
56.5 36526 3,826 0.1048 0.8952 13.26
57.5 32,500 510 0.0157 0.9843 11.87
58.5 31,777 704 0.0222 0.9778 11.68

59.5 41,725 500 0.0120 0.9880 11.43
60.5 73,985 3,210 0.0434 0.9566 11.29
61.5 70,597 399 0.0056 0.9944 10.80
62.5 43,846 2,866 0.0654 0.9346 10.74
63.5 8,013 0.0000 1.0000 10.04
64.5 8,013 0.0000 1.0000 10.04
65.5 8,013 0.0000 1.0000 10.04
66.5 8,013 0.0000 1.0000 10.04
67.5 8,013 499 0.0623 0.9377 10.04
68.5 7,513 206 0.0274 0.9726 9.41

69.5 9.15
TOTAL 132,759,583 511,495



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1899—1968 003 EXPERIENCE BAND 1959-1968

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

60.9—SO 5.87 0 — 49 NOT FITTED
55.8—SO.5 5.11 0 — 49 55.3—S0.5 8.06 30 — 49
51.9—S1 4.59 0 — 49 53.0—51 7.24 30 — 49
49.2—S1.5 4.47 0 — 49 51.0—S1.5 6.39 30 — 49
47.1—S2 5.04 0 — 49 49.4—S2 5.69 30 — 49
45.7--S2.5 5.74 0 — 49 48.1—S2.5 5.24 3D — 49

72.4—RO.5 7.74 0 — 49 NOT FITTED
61.5-Ri 6.84 0 — 49 NOT FITTED
54.9—Ri.5 5.72 0 — 49 52.3—Ri.5 8.03 30 — 49
50.2—R2 4.48 0 — 49 49.9—R2 6.93 30 — 49
47.3—R2.5 3.76 0 — 49 48.O—R2.5 5.72 30 — 49
45.2—R3 4.18 0 — 49 46.7—R3 4.79 30 — 49
43.1—R4 7.17 0 — 49 45.i—R4 4.97 30 — 49

80.2—LO 6.98 0 — 49 NOT FITTED
70.3—LO.5 6.19 0 — 49 NOT FITTED
62.9—Li 5.42 0 — 49 NOT FITTED
57.4—L1.5 4.78 0 — 49 58.2—Li.5 7.57 30 — 49
53.3—L2 4.76 0 — 49 55.3—L2 6.64 30 — 49
50.2—L2.5 4.96 0 — 49 52.5—L2.5 5.79 30 — 49
47.9—L3 6.03 0 — 49 50.4—L3 5.50 30 — 49

86.3-01 8.21 0 — 49 NOT FITTED
97.1—02 8.21 0 — 49 NOT FITTED
139.9-03 8.36 0 — 49 NOT FITTED
188.2-04 8.43 0 — 49 NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1969-1976

PCT SURV
RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

AVG AGE RET 27.3
PLACEMENT BAND 1699-1978

004

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL

0.0 9,862,309 226 0.0000 1.0000 100.00
0.5 9,781,660 9,067 0.0009 0.9991 100.00
1.5 9,462,973 5,757 0.0006 0.9994 99.91
2.5 10,210,077 12,094 0.0012 0.9988 99.84
3.5 10,662,510 5,419 0.0005 0.9995 99.73
4.5 11,076,155 12,709 0.0011 0.9989 99.68
5.5 11,289,919 2,821 0.0002 0.9998 99.56
6.5 10,949,876 8,312 0.0008 0.9992 99.54
7.5 10,704,384 2,972 0.0003 0.9997 99.46
8.5 10,691,707 4,442 0.0004 0.9996 99.43

9.5 9,829,886 2,445 0.0002 0.9998 99.39
10.5 9,886,363 29,267 0.0030 0.9970 99.37
11.5 10,516,982 14,738 0.0014 0.9986 99.07
12.5 9,867,714 19,844 0.0020 0.9980 98.93
13.5 9,512,593 20,923 0.0022 0.9978 98.73
14.5 8,919,710 21,891 0.0025 0.9975 98.52
15.5 8,704,393 59,893 0.0069 0.9931 98.28
16.5 8,294,673 40,968 0.0049 0.9951 97.60
17.5 7,784,174 17,716 0.0023 0.9977 97.12
18.5 7,377,344 30,213 0.0041 0.9959 96.90

19.5 6,558,971 31,433 0.0048 0.9952 96.50
20.5 5,483,486 37,488 0.0068 0.9932 96.04
21.5 4,205,444 43,944 0.0104 0.9896 95.38
22.5 3,447,623 63,024 0.0183 0.9817 94.38
23.5 2,204,804 31,938 0.0114 0.9886 92.66
24.5 2,288,090 13,001 0.0057 0.9943 91.60
25.5 1,632,225 16,563 0.0101 0.9899 91.08
26.5 1,324,213 23,470 0.0177 0.9823 90.16
27.5 1,031,874 13,611 0.0132 0.9868 88.56
28.5 957,750 17,188 0.0179 0.9821 87.39

29.5 829,200 8,777 0.0106 0.9894 85.82
30.5 747,780 4,817 0.0064 0.9936 84.92
31.5 725,391 8,359 0.0115 0.9885 84.37
32.5 682,306 4,099 0.0060 0.9940 83.40
33.5 712,130 13,968 0.0195 0.9805 82.90
34.5 730,468 4,178 0.0057 0.9943 81.28
35.5 1,267,060 2,751 0.0022 0.9978 80.82
36.5 1,247,554 4,784 0.0038 0.9962 80.64
37.5 1,168,436 5,824 0.0050 0.9950 80.33
38.5 836,095 1,210 0.0014 0.9986 79.93

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 27.3
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-1978

EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1969-1978

004

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

39.5 1,050,873 4,872 0.0046 0.9954 79.82
40.5 1,119,020 15,616 0.0140 0.9860 79.45
41.5 1,070,164 5,667 0.0053 0.9947 78.34
42.5 1,106,472 39,935 0.0361 0.9639 77.92
43.5 1,043,936 14,074 0.0135 0.9865 75.11
44.5 ].,058,646 8,976 0.0085 0.9915 74.10
45.5 516,464 974 0.0019 0.9981 73.47
46.5 507,613 5,409 0.0107 0.9893 73.33
47.5 483,605 9,437 0.0195 0.9805 72.55
48.5 459,057 34,228 0.0746 0.9254 71.14

49.5 238,204 12,339 0.0518 0.9482 65.83
50.5 140,700 7,390 0.0525 0.9475 62.42
51.5 123,472 8,164 0.0661 0.9339 59.14
52.5 92,562 9,898 0.1069 0.8931 55.23
53.5 66,635 2,219 0.0333 0.9667 49.33
54.5 41,076 2,460 0.0599 0.9401 47.68
55.5 68,148 1,476 0.0217 0.9783 44.83
56.5 65,289 3,818 0.0585 0.9415 43.86
57.5 59,868 7,659 0.1279 0.8721 41.29
58.5 50,626 17,406 0.3438 0.6562 36.01

59.5 31,286 752 0.0240 0.9760 23.63
60.5 39,129 3,266 0.0835 0.9165 23.06
61.5 35,334 546 0.0155 0.9845 21.14
62.5 61,063 5,580 0.0914 0.9086 20.81
63.5 76,443 61 0.0008 0.9992 18.91
64.5 73,661 434 0.0059 0.9941 18.89
65.5 68,858 1,476 0.0214 0.9736 18.78
66.5 67,159 85 0.0013 0.9987 18.38
67.5 67,048 3,131 0.0467 0.9533 18.36
68.5 63,821 666 0.0104 0.9896 17.50

69.5 59,840 0.0000 1.0000 17.32
70.5 59,426 1,444 0.0243 0.9757 17.32
71.5 57,804 0.0000 1.0000 16.89
72.5 32,839 1,093 0.0333 0.9667 16.89
73.5 6,214 3,287 0.5289 0.4711 16.33
74.5 2,927 0.0000 1.0000 7.69
75.5 2,927 0.0000 1.0000 7.69
76.5 2,927 338 0.1155 0.8845 7.69
77.5 2,589 0.0000 1.0000 6.81
78.5 2,589 0.0000 1.0000 6.81

.

. 79.5 6.81



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 27.3 004 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
PLACEMENT BAND 1899—1978 EXPERIENCE BAND 1969-1978

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

TOTAL 244,248,616 906,320

.



.

.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

PLACEMENT BAND 1899-1978 004 EXPERIENCE BAND 1969-1978

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

70.7—SO 2.85 0 — 53 NOT FITTED
64.1—SO.5 2.12 0 — 53 62.9—SO.5 2.78 30 — 53
59.1—Si 2.07 0 — 53 59.6—51 2.85 30 — 53
55.7—Si.5 2.85 0 — 53 56.8—S1.5 3.42 30 — 53
53.O—S2 4.30 0 — 53 54.7—S2 4.58 30 — 53

86.6-RO.5 5.05 0 - 53 NOT FITTED
72.4—Ri 4.25 0 — 53 NOT FITTED
63.6—Ri.5 3.20 0 — 53 59.7—Ri.5 2.70 30 — 53
57.4—R2 2.11 0 — 53 56.i—R2 2.49 30 — 53
53.5—R2.5 2.29 0 — 53 53.5—R2.5 3.11 30 — 53
50.7—R3 3.93 0 — 53 5i.6—R3 4.64 30 — 53

94.6-LO 4.02 0 — 53 NOT FITTED
8i.9-LO.5 3.16 0 — 53 NOT FITTED
72.5-Li 2.24 0 — 53 NOT FITTED
65.5—Li.5 2.06 0 — 53 65.6—L1.5 2.89 30 — 53
60.3—L2 3.11 0 — 53 61.7—12 3.69 30 — 53
56.5—12.5 4.18 0 — 53 58.1—12.5 4.67 30 — 53

104.4-01 5.46 0 - 53 NOT FITTED
117.3-02 5.45 0 - 53 NOT FITTED
169.7—03 5.57 0 — 53 NOT FITTED
200.2—04 5.29 0 — 53 NOT FITTED

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC..
ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

AVG AGE RET 23.3
PLACEMENT BAND 1899—1988

005 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1979-1988

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

0.0 35,727,971 240 0.0000 1.0000 100.00
0.5 32,318,525 28,107 0.0009 0.9991 100.00
1.5 21,959,395 46,764 0.0021 0.9979 99.91
2.5 18,998,946 62,212 0.0033 0.9967 99.70
3.5 17,471,037 54,402 0.0031 0.9969 99.37
4.5 14,507,593 23,892 0.0016 0.9984 99.06
5.5 13,431,594 36,222 0.0027 0.9973 98.90
6.5 11,855,763 11,326 0.0010 0.9990 98.63
7.5 10,692,815 32,338 0.0030 0.9970 98.54
8.5 9,673,246 50,099 0.0052 0.9948 98.24

9.5 9,671,437 12,244 0.0013 0.9987 97.73
10.5 9,567,594 11,313 0.0012 0.9988 97.61
11.5 9,314,300 33,307 0.0036 0.9964 97.49
12.5 10,043,576 21,395 0.0021 0.9979 97.15
13.5 10,508,721 9,332 0.0009 0.9991 96.94
14.5 10,923,216 22,850 0.0021 0.9979 96.85
15.5 11,114,837 25,430 0.0023 0.9977 96.65
16.5 10,745,064 27,606 0.0026 0.9974 96.43
17.5 10,471,537 63,074 0.0060 0.9940 96.18
18.5 10,432,162 64,589 0.0062 0.9938 95.60

19.5 9,596,402 18,930 0.0020 0.9980 95.01
20.5 9,649,234 23,487 0.0024 0.9976 94.82
21.5 10,258,376 13,756 0.0013 0.9987 94.59
22.5 9,632,181 23,108 0.0024 0.9976 94.46
23.5 9,254,331 24,460 0.0026 0.9974 94.24
24.5 8,633,580 23,207 0.0027 0.9973 93.99
25.5 8,361,125 26,209 0.0031 0.9969 93.74
26.5 7,977,459 31,209 0.0039 0.9961 93.44
27.5 7,474,568 14,196 0.0019 0.9981 93.08
28.5 7,020,622 24,677 0.0035 0.9965 92.90

29.5 6,203,494 30,788 0.0050 0.9950 92.57
30.5 5,131,801 36,743 0.0072 0.9928 92.11
31.5 3,847,565 33,461 0.0087 0.9913 91.45
32.5 3,119,000 20,019 0.0064 0.9936 90.66
33.5 2,541,062 21,071 0.0083 0.9917 90.08
34.5 2,063,255 29,740 0.0144 0.9856 89.33
35.5 1,435,729 20,042 0.0140 0.9860 88.04
36.5 1,147,493 14,406 0.0126 0.9874 86.81
37.5 871,171 5,602 0.0064 0.9936 85.72
38.5 848,461 9,661 0.0114 0.9886 85.17

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 23.3
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-1988

005 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1979—1988

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

39.5 745,881 9,252 0.0124 0.9876 84.20
40.5 663,599 7,060 0.0106 0.9894 83.16
41.5 654,672 6,786 0.0104 0.9896 82.27
42.5 614,821 7,136 0.0116 0.9884 81.42
43.5 646,221 11,116 0.0172 0.9828 80.48
44.5 635,954 11,161 0.0175 0.9825 79.09
45.5 1,162,671 6,114 0.0053 0.9947 77.70
46.5 1,136,765 10,384 0.0091 0.9909 77.29
47.5 1,056,106 3,805 0.0036 0.9964 76.59
48.5 760,057 8,285 0.0109 0.9891 76.31

49.5 913,230 7,470 0.0082 0.9918 75.48
50.5 972,459 16,968 0.0174 0.9826 74.86
51.5 927,363 6,172 0.0067 0.9933 73.56
52.5 934,256 6,036 0.0065 0.9935 73.07
53.5 918,595 10,098 0.0110 0.9890 72.60
54.5 936,795 8,001 0.0085 0.9915 71.80
55.5 416,943 6,424 0.0154 0.9846 71.18
56.5 401,032 10,229 0.0255 0.9745 70.09
57.5 375,512 6,919 0.0184 0.9816 68.30
58.5 344,443 7,843 0.0228 0.9772 67.04

59.5 164,063 2,890 0.0176 0.9824 65.51
60.5 94,040 872 0.0093 0.9907 64.36
61.5 81,897 1,192 0.0145 0.9855 63.76
62.5 60,149 733 0.0122 0.9878 62.84
63.5 47,495 1,058 0.0223 0.9777 62.07
64.5 25,879 736 0.0285 0.9715 60.69
65.5 26,794 108 0.0040 0.9960 58.96
66.5 25,294 704 0.0278 0.9722 58.72
67.5 23,103 394 0.0170 0.9830 57.09
68.5 19,584 3,602 0.1839 0.8161 56.12

69.5 24,066 113 0.0047 0.9953 45.79
70.5 24,239 520 0.0215 0.9785 45.58
71.5 23,896 58 0.0024 0.9976 44.60
72.5 48,726 0.0000 1.0000 44.49
73.5 64,564 1,569 0.0243 0.9757 44.49
74.5 62,215 66 0.0011 0.9989 43.41
75.5 58,711 9,831 0.1674 0.8326 43.37
76.5 48,698 323 0.0066 0.9934 36.10
77.5 48,375 3,855 0.0797 0.9203 35.87
78.5 44,430 0.0000 1.0000 33.01

.

.



. COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 23.3
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-1988

005 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1979-1988

AGE AT
BEGIN OF
INTERVAL

79.5
80.5
81.5
82 .5
83.5
84.5
85.5
86.5
87.5
88.5

89.5

EXPOSURES AT
BEGINNING OF
AGE INTERVAL

47, 019
44,305
44,305
21,689
2,589
2,361
2,361
1,959
1,959
1,959

RETIREMENTS
DURING AGE

INTERVAL

2,341 0.0498
0.0000

557 0.0126
0.0000

228 0.0882
0.0000

402 0.1701
0. 0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.9502
1.0000
0.9874
1.0000
0.9118
1.0000
0.8299
1.0000
1.0000
1. 0000

33.01
31.36
31.36
30. 97
30. 97
28.24
28.24
23.43
23.43
23.43

23.43

PCT SURV
RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

TOTAL 420,900,335 1,280,924



COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1899-1988

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE YEAS FIT

005 EXPERIENCE BAND 1979—1388

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE YEAS FIT*

82.9—SO 1.37 0 — 59 NOT FITTED
74.6—SO.5 0.88 0 — 59 NOT FITTED
68.2—51 1.84 0 — 59 NOT FITTED
64.0—S1.5 2.94 0 — 59 NOT FITTED

104.0—R0.5 3.49 0 — 59 NOT FITTED
85.8-Ri 2.75 0 — 59 NOT FITTED
74.6-R1.5 1.76 0 - 59 NOT FITTED
66.5—R2 0.92 0 — 59 NOT FITTED
61.5—R2.5 2.08 0 — 59 62.8—R2.5 2.60
57.9—R3 4.13 0 — 59 60.4—R3 4.16

112.2—LO 2.46 0 — 59 NOT FITTED
96.3-LO.5 1.60 0 - 59 NOT FITTED
84.4-L1 0.82 0 - 59 NOT FITTED
75.8—L1.5 1.42 0 — 59 NOT FITTED
69.3-L2 3.10 0 - 59 NOT FITTED

126.1-01 3.84 0 — 59 NOT FITTED
141.7—02 3.84 0 — 59’ NOT FITTED
200.2—03 3.83 0 — 59 NOT FITTED
200.2-04 5.16 0 - 59 NOT FITTED

SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

39 — 59
39 — 59

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

AVG AGE RET 24.3
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-1998

006 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1989-1998

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

0.0 32,395,169 0.0000 1.0000 100.00
0.5 32,760,705 6,358 0.0002 0.9998 100.00
1.5 44,505,404 66,473 0.0015 0.9985 99.98
2.5 44,350,213 60,533 0.0014 0.9986 99.83
3.5 42,485,703 24,489 0.0006 0.9994 99.70
4.5 41,629,923 143,653 0.0035 0.9965 99.64
5.5 39,904,516 76,690 0.0019 0.9981 99.29
6.5 39,357,487 114,163 0.0029 0.9971 99.10
7.5 38,998,139 83,862 0.0022 0.9978 98.82
8.5 37,735,653 143,940 0.0038 0.9962 98.60

9.5 35,967,578 136,759 0.0038 0.9962 98.23
10.5 32,979,447 102,834 0.0031 0.9969 97.85
11.5 22,788,452 53,814 0.0024 0.9976 97.55
12.5 19,929,756 147,231 0.0074 0.9926 97.32
13.5 18,736,631 186,228 0.0099 0.9901 96.60
14.5 15,905,307 94,099 0.0059 0.9941 95.64
15.5 14,602,981 44,179 0.0030 0.9970 95.07
16.5 13,178,740 70,925 0.0054 0.9946 94.79
17.5 11,726,541 31,670 0.0027 0.9973 94.28
18.5 10,620,027 56,998 0.0054 0.9946 94.02

19.5 10,682,694 102,209 0.0096 0.9904 93.52
20.5 10,455,284 108,685 0.0104 0.9896 92.62
21.5 10,395,140 59,936 0.0058 0.9942 91.66
22.5 10,944,781 44,915 0.0041 0.9959 91.13
23.5 11,352,863 31,793 0.0028 0.9972 90.76
24.5 11,646,576 27,092 0.0023 0.9977 90.50
25.5 11,811,906 21,078 0.0018 0.9982 90.29
26.5 10,958,334 40,112 0.0037 0.9963 90.13
27.5 10,481,852 25,201 0.0024 0.9976 89.80
28.5 10,262,144 49,764 0.0048 0.9952 89.58

29.5 9,508,174 22,175 0.0023 0.9977 89.15
30.5 9,567,974 27,989 0.0029 0.9971 88.94
31.5 10,184,818 12,663 0.0012 0.9988 88.68
32.5 9,527,967 42,405 0.0045 0.9955 88.57
33.5 9,128,137 31,682 0.0035 0.9965 88.18
34.5 8,502,873 42,076 0.0049 0.9951 87.87
35.5 8,170,219 40,356 0.0049 0.9951 87.44
36.5 7,708,113 18,954 0.0025 0.9975 87.00
37.5 7,183,196 113,873 0.0159 0.9841 86.79
38.5 6,614,824 21,571 0.0033 0.9967 85.41

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 24.3
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-1998

006 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1989-1998

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

39.5 5,816,501 30,250 0.0052 0.9948 85.14
40.5 4,990,151 44,212 0.0089 0.9911 84.69
41.5 3,718,535 14,935 0.0040 0.9960 83.94
42.5 3,025,671 37,070 0.0123 0.9877 83.61
43.5 2,482,381 38,445 0.0155 0.9845 82.58
44.5 2,022,954 21,668 0.0107 0.9893 81.30
45.5 1,536,812 35,472 0.0231 0.9769 80.43
46.5 1,260,037 17,630 0.0140 0.9860 78.58
47.5 801,892 9,976 0.0124 0.9876 77.48
48.5 766,547 14,901 0.0194 0.9806 76.51

49.5 668,112 13,043 0.0195 0.9805 75.02
50.5 596,602 9,821 0.0165 0.9835 73.56
51.5 587,551 8,663 0.0147 0.9853 72.35
52.5 548,854 5,099 0.0093 0.9907 71.28
53.5 566,702 9,914 0.0175 0.9825 70.62
54.5 556,449 6,437 0.0116 0.9884 69.38
55.5 1,061,675 19,188 0.0181 0.9819 68.58
56.5 1,023,315 4,637 0.0045 0.9955 67.34
57.5 958,887 7,000 0.0073 0.9927 67.04
58.5 698,950 1,295 0.0019 0.9981 66.55

59.5 846,946 4,572 0.0054 0.9946 66.42
60.5 896,045 5,415 0.0060 0.9940 66.07
61.5 863,487 9,943 0.0115 0.9885 65.67
62.5 1,077,806 151,554 0.1406 0.8594 64.91
63.5 1,040,722 20,351 0.0196 0.9804 55.78
64.5 1,041,305 21,369 0.0205 0.9795 54.69
65.5 515,425 4,551 0.0088 0.9912 53.57
66.5 501,358 4,486 0.0089 0.9911 53.10
67.5 481,684 8,506 0.0177 0.9823 52.62
68.5 452,469 15,770 0.0349 0.9651 51.69

69.5 309,006 6,994 0.0226 0.9774 49.89
70.5 79,385 6,081 0.0766 0.9234 48.76
71.5 62,591 5,215 0.0833 0.9167 45.03
72.5 40,771 4,113 0.1009 0.8991 41.28
73.5 26,656 5,535 0.2076 0.7924 37.11
74.5 16,978 923 0.0544 0.9456 29.41
75.5 18,247 387 0.0212 0.9788 27.81
76.5 17,356 545 0.0314 0.9686 27.22
77.5 16,522 384 0.0232 0.9768 26.36
78.5 13,749 189 0.0137 0.9863 25.75

.

.
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AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

.

79.5 13,560 0.0000 1.0000 25.40
80.5 13,805 201 0.0145 0.9855 25.40
81.5 13,604 821 0.0604 0.9396 25.03
82.5 34,788 171 0.0049 0.9951 23.52
83.5 44,850 1,000 0.0223 0.9777 23.40
84.5 43,684 215 0.0049 0.9951 22.88
85.5 40,711 229 0.0056 0.9944 22.77
86.5 40,483 0.0000 1.0000 22.64
87.5 40,483 483 0.0119 0.9881 22.64
88.5 39,977 2,186 0.0547 0.9453 22.37

89.5 35,806 537 0.0150 0.9850 21.15
90.5 35,191 1,353 0.0384 0.9616 20.83
91.5 33,838 0.0000 1.0000 20.03
92.5 13,195 0.0000 1.0000 20.03
93.5 1,959 0.0000 1.0000 20.03
94.5 1,959 0.0000 1.0000 20.03
95.5 1,959 0.0000 1.0000 20.03
96.5 1,959 0.0000 1.0000 20.03
97.5 1,959 0.0000 1.0000 20.03
98.5 1,959 0.0000 1.0000 20.03

99.5 20.03

TOTAL 828,109,056 3,163,159



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1899-1998

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE Of
CURVE MEAS FIT

006 EXPERIENCE BAND 1989-1998

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

76.9—SO
71.7—SO. 5
67 .7—51
65 . 0—51. 5

87. 1—RO. 5
76.3—Ri
69 . 9—Ri. 5
65. 4—R2
62 . 6—R2 . 5
60. 6—R3

98 . i—LO
87. 9—L0.5
80. i—Li
74.4—Li. 5
70. O—L2

101.6—01
114.3—02
163.3—03
200.2—04

2.58
2. 07
2. 92
4. 13

4.75
3.38
1. 90
1.84
3. 68
6.16

4. 02
2. 99
2.45
2.56
4.14

5.54
5.54
5. 82
5.71

0 — 70
0 — 70
0 — 70
0 — 70

0 — 70
0 — 70
O — 70
0 — 70
0 — 70
0 — 70

O — 70
O — 70
O — 70
0 — 70
O — 70

0 — 70
0 — 70
0 — 70
0 — 70

40 — 70
40 — 70
40 — 70
40 — 70

40 — 70
40 — 70
40 — 70
40 — 70
40 — 70
40 — 70

40 — 70
40 — 70
40 — 70
40 — 70

76.3—SO
73. 0—SO. 5
70.5—Si
68 . 3—Si. 5

79. i—RD. 5
72 .7—Ri
69 .1—Ri . 5
66. 6—R2
64 . 7—R2. 5
63. 4—R3

NOT
86. i—L0.5
81.5—Li
77.0—Li. 5
73 . 9—L2

NOT
NOT
NOT
NOT

3.49
2.49
1.84
2.22

4.88
3. 65
2.40
1.76
2.84
4.84

FITTED
4 . 02
3.16
2. 07
2.20

FITTED
FITTED
FITTED
FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
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INPUT CONTROL TOTALS THROUGH 2012

15,562,961.20—
249,054.64—

63,752.93—
832, 161.52

8,606,859.84
167,323,540.75

TOTAL DATA 160,886,793.34 0.00 160,886,793.34

8 161,497,980.65 0.00 161,497,980.65

.

TOTAL DATA LESS CD 8 611,187.31— 0.00 611,187.31—

T 0 T A L
AGED

I N P U T D A T A
UNAGED TOTAL

0. 00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

15, 562, 961. 2 0—
249,054.64—

63,752.93—
832, 161.52

8,606,859.84
167,323,540.75
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ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

AVG AGE RET 23.3
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012

001 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

0.0 147,208,049 35,380 0.0002 0.9998 100.00
0.5 138,647,880 106,537 0.0008 0.9992 99.98
1.5 133,302,073 276,096 0.0021 0.9979 99.90
2.5 129,552,661 425,029 0.0033 0.9967 99.69
3.5 124,775,067 451,169 0.0036 0.9964 99.37
4.5 118,296,823 448,889 0.0038 0.9962 99.01
5.5 114,480,611 467,890 0.0041 0.9959 98.63
6.5 108,333,071 390,017 0.0036 0.9964 98.23
7.5 106,828,158 322,151 0.0030 0.9970 97.87
8.5 105,859,203 431,339 0.0041 0.9959 97.58

9.5 105,462,290 415,978 0.0039 0.9961 97.18
10.5 100,172,873 368,068 0.0037 0.9963 96.80
11.5 96,068,857 474,827 0.0049 0.9951 96.44
12.5 94,057,870 413,700 0.0044 0.9956 95.97
13.5 87,591,611 504,604 0.0058 0.9942 95.54
14.5 84,230,577 378,395 0.0045 0.9955 94.99
15.5 85,295,388 297,529 0.0035 0.9965 94.57
16.5 82,504,055 402,239 0.0049 0.9951 94.24
17.5 79,256,820 389,343 0.0049 0.9951 93.78
18.5 75,280,394 319,064 0.0042 0.9958 93.32

19.5 72,576,254 461,277 0.0064 0.9936 92.92
20.5 69,834,066 466,530 0.0067 0.9933 92.33
21.5 67,694,158 346,423 0.0051 0.9949 91.71
22.5 64,720,422 511,959 0.0079 0.9921 91.24
23.5 61,030,987 266,467 0.0044 0.9956 90.52
24.5 56,737,617 348,647 0.0061 0.9939 90.13
25.5 45,689,207 273,497 0.0060 0.9940 89.57
26.5 41,943,318 235,516 0.0056 0.9944 89.04
27.5 40,067,920 136,118 0.0034 0.9966 88.54
28.5 36,910,651 220,259 0.0060 0.9940 88.24

29.5 35,000,527 176,472 0.0050 0.9950 87.71
30.5 32,395,714 208,319 0.0064 0.9936 87.27
31.5 29,993,375 139,384 0.0046 0.9954 86.71
32.5 28,242,558 156,566 0.0055 0.9945 86.30
33.5 26,413,194 152,217 0.0058 0.9942 85.82
34.5 24,953,305 112,064 0.0045 0.9955 85.33
35.5 24,140,052 117,359 0.0049 0.9951 84.95
36.5 23,301,963 79,096 0.0034 0.9966 84.53
37.5 22,830,659 158,795 0.0070 0.9930 84.25
38.5 22,097,219 60,697 0.0027 0.9973 83.66

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 23.3
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012

001 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

AGE AT
BEGIN OF
INTERVAL

EXPOSURES AT
BEGINNING Of
AGE INTERVAL

RETIREMENTS
DURING AGE

INTERVAL

PCT SURV
SURV BEGIN Of

RATIO INTERVAL
RE TNT
RAT 10

39.5 21,936,609 90,225 0.0041 0.9959 83.43
40.5 20,633,057 84,698 0.0041 0.9959 83.09
41.5 19,277,874 75,913 0.0039 0.9961 82.75

42.5 18,269,873 113,672 0.0062 0.9938 82.42
43.5 16,753,313 116,927 0.0070 0.9930 81.91
44.5 15,698,337 75,800 0.0048 0.9952 81.34

45.5 14,997,884 128,584 0.0086 0.9914 80.94
46.5 13,548,411 79,454 0.0059 0.9941 80.25

47.5 12,591,825 71,465 0.0057 0.9943 79.78

48.5 11,545,898 92,374 0.0080 0.9920 79.33

49.5 10,598,320 85,136 0.0080 0.9920 78.69

50.5 9,816,317 125,275 0.0128 0.9872 78.06

51.5 8,869,121 65,883 0.0074 0.9926 77.06

52.5 7,990,617 92,147 0.0115 0.9885 76.49
53.5 7,049,773 87,707 0.0124 0.9876 75.61
54.5 5,888,350 48,118 0.0082 0.9918 74.67
55.5 4,680,529 60,853 0.0130 0.9870 74.06
56.5 3,964,393 73,581 0.0186 0.9814 73.10
57.5 3,466,268 48,192 0.0139 0.9861 71.74
58.5 3,050,736 104,279 0.0342 0.9658 70.74

59.5 2,591,025 41,367 0.0160 0.9840 68.32
60.5 2,384,758 25,345 0.0106 0.9894 67.23
61.5 1,970,809 37,073 0.0188 09812 66.52
62.5 1,878,156 170,655 0.0909 0.9091 65.27
63.5 1,742,271 40,684 0.0234 0.9766 59.34
64.5 1,628,573 32,086 0.0197 0.9803 57.95
65.5 1,561,576 20,524 0.0131 0.9869 56.81
66.5 1,533,518 13,121 0.0086 0.9914 56.06
67.5 1,536,916 16,331 0.0106 0.9894 55.58
68.5 1,517,727 43,587 0.0287 0.9713 54.99

69.5 1,468,027 30,364 0.0207 0.9793 53.41
70.5 1,427,622 50,016 0.0350 0.9650 52.31
71.5 1,321,412 20,811 0.0157 0.9843 50.48
72.5 1,117,641 6,609 0.0059 0.9941 49.68
73.5 1,095,809 23,290 0.0213 0.9787 49.39
74.5 1,059,448 26,711 0.0252 0.9748 48.34
75.5 1,001,786 50,543 0.0505 0.9495 47.12
76.5 941,293 7,278 0.0077 0.9923 44.74
77.5 904,245 28,598 0.0316 0.9684 44.40

78.5 873,632 18,463 0.0211 0.9789 42.99

.

.
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001 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN Of BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

.

79.5 434,231 13,405 0.0309 0.9691 42.08
80.5 412,133 6,683 0.0162 0.9838 40.78
81.5 394,122 7,068 0.0179 0.9821 40.12
82.5 376,572 7,984 0.0212 0.9788 39.40
83.5 296,809 5,836 0.0197 0.9803 38.57
84.5 91,590 865 0.0094 0.9906 37.81
85.5 81,214 1,321 0.0163 0.9837 37.45
86.5 67,952 727 0.0107 0.9893 36.84
87.5 60,207 2,331 0.0387 0.9613 36.45
88.5 57,147 2,759 0.0483 0.9517 35.04

89.5 49,295 537 0.0109 0.9891 33.35
90.5 48,660 1,514 0.0311 0.9689 32.98
91.5 47,019 1 0.0000 1.0000 31.96
92.5 45,078 0.0000 1.0000 31.95
93.5 45,078 2,273 0.0504 0.9496 31.95
94.5 42,681 54 0.0013 0.9987 30.34
95.5 42,627 607 0.0142 0.9858 30.31
96.5 41,968 8,057 0.1920 0.8080 29.87
97.5 26,397 832 0.031 0.9685 24.14
98.5 25,363 0.0000 1.0000 23.38

99.5 22,680 583 0.0257 0.9743 23.38
100.5 22,097 0.0000 1.0000 22.78
101.5 22,097 8,829 0.3996 0.6004 22.78
102.5 13,245 79 0.0060 0.9940 13.68
103.5 13,167 799 0.0607 0.9393 13.59
104.5 12,291 1,566 0.1274 0.8726 12.77
105.5 10,726 0.0000 1.0000 11.14
106.5 10,409 3,212 0.3086 0.6914 11.14
107.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 7.70
108.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 7.70

109.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 7.70
110.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 7.70
111.5 1,459 584 0.4000 0.6000 7.70
112.5 875 0.0000 1.0000 4.62
113.5 4.62

TOTAL 3,206,782,271 14, 448,148



. COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
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SUMMARY OF CURVE fITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1899—2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

78.4—SO
72 . 9—SO .5
68 .7—Si
65. 8_Si .5

89.5—R0.5
77 . 9—R1
71.2—Ri. 5
66. 4—R2
63 . 4—5<2 .5

100. 6—LO
89. 8—LO.5
81.6—Li
75.5—Li. 5

104 . 8—Oi
117. 8—02
168.6—03
200.2—04

2.46
2. 84
4 .17
5.48

3.59
2.46
1.74
2.87
4.75

3.11
2.59
3. Oi
3.79

4 .27
4 .27
4 .52
4 . 6i

0 — 70
0 — 70
0 — 70
0 — 70

0 — 70
0 — 70
0 — 70
O — 70
0 — 70

O — 70
O — 70
O — 70
O — 70

O — 70
0 — 70
O — 70
O — 70

80.7—SO
76. i—SO. 5
72.7—Si
69. 9—Si .5

86.1—5<0.5
77 .4—Ri
72.3—Ri. 5
68.7—5<2
66 .2—R2 .5

100. 3—LO
91.7—LO. 5
85.5—Li
79.7—Li .5

98 .2—Oi

3.13
2.42
2.45
3.27

4.53
3.38
2.24
1. 96
3.16

4.37
3.53
2.92
2.52

35 — 70
35 — 70
35 — 70
35 — 70

35 — 70
35 — 70
35 — 70
35 — 70
35 — 70

35 — 70
35 — 70
35 — 70
35 — 70

5.27 35 — 70
NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED
NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

.

.
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ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

AVG AGE RET 23.1
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012

002 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1983-2012

.

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING Of DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

0.0 133,661,670 35,154 0.0003 0.9997 100.00
0.5 126,651,411 89,944 0.0007 0.9993 99.97
1.5 122,503,940 268,161 0.0022 0.9978 99.90
2.5 119,761,387 407,294 0.0034 0.9966 99.68
3.5 114,966,443 433,833 0.0038 0.9962 99.35
4.5 108,584,318 433,246 0.0040 0.9960 98.97
5.5 105,043,518 457,532 0.0044 0.9956 98.58
6.5 98,143,950 380,048 0.0039 0.9961 98.15
7.5 96,179,318 297,989 0.0031 0.9969 97.77
8.5 94,812,075 423,013 0.0045 0.9955 97.46

9.5 94,202,303 411,065 0.0044 0.9956 97.03
10.5 89,282,694 356,141 0.0040 0.9960 96.60
11.5 85,436,382 452,329 0.0053 0.9947 96.22
12.5 83,451,022 389,265 0.0047 0.9953 95.71
13.5 77,829,764 493,932 0.0063 0.9937 95.26
14.5 74,418,268 366,999 0.0049 0.9951 94.66
15.5 74,841,833 261,144 0.0035 0.9965 94.19
16.5 72,749,728 365,635 0.0050 0.9950 93.86
17.5 69,889,786 376,016 0.0054 0.9946 93.39
12.5 66,507,026 305,085 0.0046 0.9954 92.89

19.5 64,022,183 443,241 0.0069 0.9931 92.46
20.5 61,646,820 429,101 0.0070 0.9930 91.82
21.5 60,021,275 318,329 0.0053 0.9947 91.18
22.5 57,491,264 445,190 0.0077 0.9923 90.70
23.5 54,657,455 230,357 0.0042 0.9958 90.00
24.5 51,452,009 333,186 0.0065 0.9935 89.62
25.5 41,664,615 250,469 0.0060 0.9940 89.04
26.5 38,647,854 203,315 0.0053 0.9947 28.50
27.5 37,375,069 118,523 0.0032 0.9968 88.04
28.5 34,700,947 202,351 0.0058 0.9942 87.76

29.5 33,447,178 153,743 0.0046 0.9954 87.25
30.5 31,148,930 197,218 0.0063 0.9937 86.85
31.5 29,033,641 125,784 0.0043 0.9957 86.30
32.5 27,331,653 149,448 0.0055 0.9945 85.92
33.5 25,614,525 139,598 0.0054 0.9946 85.45
34.5 24,247,210 107,971 0.0045 0.9955 84.99
35.5 23,445,585 114,056 0.0049 0.9951 84.61
36.5 22,644,680 73,545 0.0032 0.9968 84.20
37.5 22,138,909 150,339 0.0068 0.9932 83.92
38.5 21,388,570 55,953 0.0026 0.9974 83.35



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 23.1
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012

002 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1983-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN Of BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

39.5 20,691,098 81,594 0.0039 0.9961 83.13
40.5 19,413,009 77,884 0.0040 0.9960 82.81
41.5 18,135,906 67,560 0.0037 0.9963 82.47
42.5 17,443,392 93,661 0.0054 0.9946 82.17
43.5 15,767,877 100,831 0.0064 0.9936 81.73
44.5 14,655,948 64,973 0.0044 0.9956 81.20
45.5 13,997,408 125,718 0.0090 0.9910 80.84
46.5 12,518,989 70,018 0.0056 0.9944 80.12
47.5 11,586,796 61,757 0.0053 0.9947 79.67
48.5 10,519,480 58,197 0.0055 0.9945 79.24

49.5 10,133,900 72,270 0.0071 0.9929 78.81
50.5 9,373,281 113,321 0.0121 0.9879 78.24
51.5 8,453,444 60,358 0.0071 0.9929 77.30
52.5 7,602,674 86,612 0.0114 0.9886 76.75
53.5 6,852,088 83,904 0.0122 0.9878 75.87
54.5 5,774,906 42,265 0.0073 0.9927 74.94
55.5 4,583,219 56,485 0.0123 0.9877 74.39
56.5 3,893,110 67,984 0.0175 0.9825 73.48
57.5 3,412,491 47,112 0.0138 0.9862 72.19
58.5 3,016,597 101,992 0.0338 0.9662 71.20

59.5 2,553,064 39,947 0.0156 0.9844 68.79
60.5 2,347,303 21,696 0.0092 0.9908 67.71
61.5 1,938,621 35,778 0.0185 0.9815 67.09
62.5 1,850,830 165,166 0.0892 0.9108 65.85
63.5 1,713,106 40,557 0.0237 0.9763 59.97
64.5 1,599,248 31,547 0.0197 0.9803 58.55
65.5 1,532,612 20,511 0.0134 0.9866 57.40
66.5 1,479,007 12,392 0.0084 0.9916 56.63
67.5 1,463,179 13,191 0.0090 0.9910 56.16
68.5 1,449,838 42,872 0.0296 0.9704 55.65

69.5 1,406,236 30,363 0.0216 0.9784 54.00
70.5 1,366,022 48,571 0.0356 0.9644 52.84
71.5 1,261,277 20,811 0.0165 0.9835 50.96
72.5 1,057,601 6,609 0.0062 0.9938 50.12
73.5 1,038,507 18,443 0.0178 0.9822 49.81
74.5 1,007,407 26,711 0.0265 0.9735 48.92
75.5 949,922 49,840 0.0525 0.9475 47.62
76.5 913,536 6,618 0.0072 0.9928 45.13
77.5 901,655 28,598 0.0317 0.9683 44.80
78.5 871,043 18,463 0.0212 0.9788 43.38



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

.

AVG AGE RET 23.1
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012

TOTAL 2,920,373,503

002

13,537,227

EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1983-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN Of BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN Of
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

.

79.5 431,642 13,405 0.0311 0.9689 42.46
80.5 409,544 6,683 0.0163 0.9837 41.14
81.5 391,533 7,068 0.0181 0.9819 40.47
82.5 373,982 7,984 0.0213 0.9787 39.74
83.5 296,809 5,836 0.0197 0.9803 38.89
84.5 91,590 865 0.0094 0.9906 38.12
85.5 81,214 1,321 0.0163 0.9837 37.76
86.5 67,952 727 0.0107 0.9893 37.15
87.5 60,207 2,331 0.0387 0.9613 36.75
88.5 57,147 2,759 0.0483 0.9517 35.33

89.5 49,295 537 0.0109 0.9891 33.62
90.5 48,660 1,514 0.0311 0.9689 33.26
91.5 47,019 1 0.0000 1.0000 32.22
92.5 45,078 0.0000 1.0000 32.22
93.5 45,078 2,273 0.0504 0.9496 32.22
94.5 42,681 54 0.0013 0.9987 30.60
95.5 42,627 607 0.0142 0.9858 30.56
96.5 41,968 8,057 0.1920 0.8080 30.12
97.5 26,397 832 0.0315 0.9685 24.34
98.5 25,363 0.0000 1.0000 23.57

99.5 22,680 583 0.0257 0.9743 23.57
100.5 22,097 0.0000 1.0000 22.97
101.5 22,097 8,829 0.3996 0.6004 22.97
102.5 13,245 79 0.0060 0.9940 13.79
103.5 13,167 799 0.0607 0.9393 13.71
104.5 12,291 1,566 0.1274 0.8726 12.68
105.5 10,726 0.0000 1.0000 11.24
106.5 10,409 3,212 0.3086 0.6914 11.24
107.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 7.77
108.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 7.77

109.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 7.77
110.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 7.77
111.5 1,459 584 0.4000 0.6000 7.77
112.5 875 0.0000 1.0000 4.66
113.5 4.66



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012 002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1983-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

77.9—SO 2.65 0 — 72 80.3—SO 3.20 34 — 72
72.7—S0.5 3.10 0 — 72 76.0—S0.5 2.52 34 — 72
68.8—Si 4.48 0 — 72 72.7—S1 2.69 34 — 72
66.i—Si.5 5.84 0 — 72 70.0—S1.5 3.68 34 — 72

87.7—R0.5 3.65 0 — 72 85.2—R0.5 4.62 34 — 72
77.1—Ri 2.48 0 — 72 77.0—Ri 3.38 34 — 72
70.9—R1.5 1.90 0 — 72 72.2—R1.5 2.21 34 — 72
66.5—92 3.24 0 — 72 68.9—R2 2.18 34 — 72
63.8—R2.5 5.21 0 — 72 66.5—R2.5 3.65 34 — 72

99.0—LO 3.28 0 — 72 99.2—LO 4.52 34 — 72
88.9—LO.5 2.80 0 — 72 91.i—LO.5 3.65 34 — 72
81.2—Li 3.26 0 — 72 85.1—Li 3.05 34 — 72
75.5—Li.5 4.06 0 — 72 79.6—Li.5 2.73 34 — 72

102.0—01 4.41 0 — 72 96.8—01 5.46 34 — 72
114.7—02 4.41 0 — 72 108.8—02 5.46 34 — 72
i63.7—O3 4.70 0 — 72 NOT FITTED
200.2—04 4.73 0 — 72 NOT FITTED

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

AVG AGE RET 22.6
PLACEMENT BAND 1899—2012

003 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1993-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS ?CT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

0.0 94,498,605 34,914 0.0004 0.9996 100.00
0.5 87,861,975 69,036 0.0008 0.9992 99.96
1.5 83,468,791 200,732 0.0024 0.9976 99.88
2.5 82,172,553 309,641 0.0038 0.9962 99.64
3.5 79,283,963 387,332 0.0049 0.9951 99.27
4.5 76,275,191 320,264 0.0042 0.9958 90.78
5.5 83,003,602 400,222 0.0048 0.9952 98.37
6.5 79,356,033 340,857 0.0043 0.9957 97.89
7.5 78,900,149 267,346 0.0034 0.9966 97.47
8.5 80,149,282 328,648 0.0041 0.9959 97.14

9.5 80,825,954 396,675 0.0049 0.9951 96.75
10.5 77,072,536 331,862 0.0043 0.9957 96.27
11.5 74,600,357 430,540 0.0058 0.9942 95.86
12.5 73,570,332 354,191 0.0048 0.9952 95.30
13.5 67,944,678 430,371 0.0063 0.9937 94.84
14.5 64,924,455 338,850 0.0052 0.9948 94.24
15.5 65,565,830 232,734 0.0035 0.9965 93.75
16.5 62,610,672 338,778 0.0054 0.9946 93.42
17.5 59,333,621 312,309 0.0053 0.9947 92.91
18.5 55,646,551 233,895 0.0042 0.9958 92.42

19.5 52,598,288 420,582 0.0080 0.9920 92.04
20.5 50,869,866 407,459 0.0080 0.9920 91.30
21.5 49,501,010 307,313 0.0062 0.9938 90.57
22.5 47,145,535 419,640 0.0089 0.9911 90.01
23.5 45,123,689 190,886 0.0042 0.9958 89.21
24.5 41,880,981 311,239 0.0074 0.9926 88.83
25.5 31,464,612 222,742 0.0071 0.9929 88.17
26.5 29,110,517 163,181 0.0056 0.9944 87.54
27.5 28,210,801 109,486 0.0039 0.9961 87.05
28.5 26,137,331 176,419 0.0067 0.9933 86.72

29.5 25,095,697 136,380 0.0054 0.9946 86.13
30.5 23,252,069 158,376 0.0068 0.9932 85.66
31.5 21,665,568 96,068 0.0044 0.9956 85.08
32.5 20,443,543 108,456 0.0053 0.9947 84.70
33.5 19,554,700 101,718 0.0052 0.9948 84.25
34.5 19,250,873 73,530 0.0038 0.9962 83.81
35.5 19,720,419 66,165 0.0034 0.9966 83.49
36.5 19,657,798 46,696 0.0024 0.9976 83.21
37.5 19,715,572 58,791 0.0030 0.9970 83.02
38.5 19,485,922 36,128 0.0019 0.9981 82.77

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 22.8
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012

003 EXPERIENCE ANALYSI S
EXPERIENCE BAND 1993-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

39.5 19,291,676 69,655 0.0036 0.9964 82.61
40.5 18,084,018 72,383 0.0040 0.9960 82.32
41.5 17,292,311 63,030 0.0036 0.9964 81.99
42.5 16,630,590 81,101 0.0049 0.9951 81.69
43.5 15,057,586 95,010 0.0063 0.9937 81.29
44.5 14,019,432 62,662 0.0045 0.9955 80.78
45.5 13,367,483 119,456 0.0089 0.9911 80.42
46.5 11,931,016 63,917 0.0054 0.9946 79.70
47.5 10,977,571 58,941 0.0054 0.9946 79.27
48.5 9,913,715 52,360 0.0053 0.9947 78.84

49.5 9,001,986 61,380 0.0068 0.9932 78.43
50.5 8,272,232 95,001 0.0115 0.9885 77.89
51.5 7,438,251 53,093 0.0071 0.9929 77.00
52.5 6,875,455 81,753 0.0119 0.9881 76.45
53.5 5,971,961 74,898 0.0125 0.9875 75.54
54.5 4,841,094 38,215 0.0079 0.9921 74.59
55.5 3,681,442 45,973 0.0125 0.9875 74.00
56.5 2,991,245 63,026 0.0211 0.9789 73.08
57.5 2,529,799 40,606 0.0161 0.9839 71.54
58.5 2,117,074 93,909 0.0444 0.9556 70.39

59.5 2,167,744 34,596 0.0160 0.9840 67.27
60.5 1,976,683 17,871 0.0090 0.9910 66.20
61.5 1,586,784 29,388 0.0185 0.9815 65.60
62.5 1,313,437 14,486 0.0110 0.9890 64.38
63.5 1,369,087 39,356 0.0287 0.9713 63.67
64.5 1,508,737 29,870 0.0198 0.9802 61.84
65.5 1,455,522 19,607 0.0135 0.9865 60.62
66.5 1,422,836 11,998 0.0084 0.9916 59.80
67.5 1,418,558 12,017 0.0085 0.9915 59.30
68.5 1,425,372 39,039 0.0274 0.9726 58.79

69.5 1,384,610 30,251 0.0218 0.9732 57.18
70.5 1,345,574 47,554 0.0353 0.9647 55.93
71.5 1,243,301 20,753 0.0167 0.9833 53.96
72.5 1,042,808 6,591 0.0063 0.9937 53.06
73.5 1,015,132 18,410 0.0181 0.9819 52.72
74.5 983,778 26,646 0.0271 0.9729 51.77
75.5 926,182 40,471 0.0437 0.9563 50.36
76.5 875,837 6,250 0.0071 0.9929 48.16
77.5 849,120 24,743 0.0291 0.9709 47.82
78.5 823,142 18,463 0.0224 0.9776 46.43.



. COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

.

AVG AGE RET 22.8
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012

TOTAL 2,345,848,727

003

11,619,315

EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1993-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV

BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF

INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

.

79.5 386,938 11,064 0.0286 0.9714 45.38

80.5 367,364 6,683 0.0182 0.9818 44.09

81.5 349,353 6,511 0.0186 0.9814 43.28

82.5 332,450 7,984 0.0240 0.9760 42.48

83.5 252,687 4,764 0.0189 0.9811 41.46

84.5 48,914 865 0.0177 0.9823 40.68

85.5 38,539 920 0.0239 0.9761 39.96

86.5 47,736 727 0.0152 0.9848 39.00

87.5 58,247 2,331 0.0400 0.9600 38.41

88.5 55,188 2,759 0.0500 0.9500 36.87

89.5 47,335 537 0.0114 0.9886 35.03

90.5 46,701 1,514 0.0324 0.9676 34.63

91.5 45,059 1 0.0000 1.0000 33.51

92.5 43,119 0.0000 1.0000 33.51

93.5 45,078 2,273 0.0504 0.9496 33.51

94.5 42,681 54 0.0013 0.9987 31.82

95.5 42,627 607 0.0142 0.9858 31.78

96.5 41,968 8,057 0.1920 0.8080 31.33

97.5 26,397 832 0.0315 0.9685 25.31

98.5 25,363 0.0000 1.0000 24.51

99.5 22,680 583 0.0257 0.9743 24.51

100.5 22,097 0.0000 1.0000 23.88

101.5 22,097 8,829 0.3996 0.6004 23.88

102.5 13,245 79 0.0060 0.9940 14.34

103.5 13,167 799 0.0607 0.9393 14.26

104.5 12,291 1,566 0.1274 0.8726 13.39

105.5 10,726 0.0000 1.0000 11.68

106.5 10,409 3,212 0.3086 0.6914 11.68

107.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 8.08

108.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 8.08

109.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 8.08

110.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 8.08

111.5 1,459 584 0.4000 0.6000 8.08

112.5 875 0.0000 1.0000 4.85

113.5 4.85



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

003 EXPERIENCE BAND 1993-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE Of
CURVE MEAS FIT*

.

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

77.3—SO 2.42 0 — 76 79.9—SO 2.22 32 — 76
72.8—S0.5 3.38 0 — 76 76.O—S0.5 2.09 32 — 76
69.4—Si 5.08 0 — 76 73.0—Si 3.22 32 — 76
67.1—S1.5 6.64 0 — 76 70.6—S1.5 4.85 32 — 76

85.4—RO.5 2.92 0 — 76 84.i—RO.5 3.61 32 — 76
76.2—Ri 1.70 0 — 76 76.6—Ri 2.19 32 — 76
70.9—Ri.5 2.02 0 — 76 72.4—Ri.5 1.53 32 — 76
67.2—R2 4.09 0 — 76 69.4—R2 3.02 32 — 76

96.8—LO 2.74 0 — 76 97.8—LO 3.61 32 — 76
87.8—LO.5 2.43 0 — 76 90.2—LO.5 2.70 32 — 76
80.9—Li 3.30 0 — 76 84.7—Li 2.38 32 — 76
75.9—Li.5 4.46 0 — 76 79.7—Li.5 2.91 32 — 76

98.1—01 3.88 0 — 76 94.7—01 4.65 32 — 76
110.3—02 3.87 0 — 76 106.5—02 4.65 32 — 76
156.5-03 4.26 0 — 76 NOT FITTED
200.2-04 4.32 0 — 76 NOT FITTED.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

AVG AGE RET 22.6
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012

004 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 2003-2012

AGE AT
BEGIN Of
INTERVAL

EXPOSURES AT
BEGINNING Of
AGE INTERVAL

RETIREMENTS
DURING AGE

INTERVAL

PCT SURV
SURV BEGIN OF

RATIO INTERVAL

RETMT
RATIO

0.0 52,147,470 34,914 0.0007 0.9993 100.00
0.5 48,768,121 61,287 0.0013 0.9987 99.93
1.5 47,075,949 107,276 0.0023 0.9977 99.81
2.5 45,381,203 274,822 0.0061 0.9939 99.58
3.5 46,428,491 348,229 0.0075 0.9925 98.98
4.5 43,109,107 217,028 0.0050 0.9950 98.23
5.5 38,570,042 328,310 0.0085 0.9915 97.74
6.5 34,920,002 228,720 0.0065 0.9935 96.91
7.5 36,411,276 185,441 0.0051 0.9949 96.27
8.5 38,684,430 196,543 0.0051 0.9949 95.78

9.5 41,036,300 234,842 0.0057 0.9943 95.30
10.5 37,793,715 200,442 0.0053 0.9947 94.75
11.5 35,153,913 281,455 0.0080 0.9920 94.25
12.5 35,479,946 196,133 0.0055 0.9945 93.49
13.5 31,462,912 244,316 0.0078 0.9922 92.98
14.5 31,579,931 203,591 0.0064 0.9936 92.26
15.5 42,607,865 142,833 0.0034 0.9966 91.66
16.5 42,754,877 252,180 0.0059 0.9941 91.35
17.5 40,716,872 275,083 0.0068 0.9932 90.81
18.5 39,471,945 152,532 0.0039 0.9961 90.20

19.5 37,776,428 295,311 0.0078 0.9922 89.85
20.5 37,248,925 268,439 0.0072 0.9928 89.15
21.5 37,315,122 222,003 0.0059 0.9941 88.51
22.5 36,050,978 341,731 0.0095 0.9905 87.98
23.5 34,345,901 153,288 0.0045 0.9955 87.15
24.5 31,439,466 273,759 0.0087 0.9913 86.76
25.5 21,208,078 197,569 0.0093 0.9907 86.00
26.5 18,258,182 109,938 0.0060 0.9940 85.20
27.5 16,951,445 82,324 0.0049 0.9951 84.69
28.5 14,568,545 104,698 0.0072 0.9928 84.28

29.5 13,400,532 99,605 0.0074 0.9926 83.67
30.5 12,345,871 127,264 0.0103 0.9897 83.05
31.5 11,245,977 65,405 0.0058 0.9942 82.19
32.5 10,224,115 79,957 0.0078 0.9922 81.72
33.5 10,133,031 88,448 0.0087 0.9913 81.08
34.5 9,770,055 33,116 0.0034 0.9966 80.37
35.5 9,640,535 45,030 0.0047 0.9953 80.10
36.5 10,241,452 33,805 0.0033 0.9967 79.72
37.5 10,684,827 24,444 0.0023 0.9977 79.46
38.5 11,088,706 18,307 0.0017 0.9983 79.28

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 22.6
PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012

004 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 2003-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN Of
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

39.5 11,303,391 42,163 0.0037 0.9963 79.15
40.5 10,526,905 24,713 0.0023 0.9977 78.85
41.5 10,060,524 39,862 0.0040 0.9960 78.67
42.5 9, 895, 964 26,787 0. 0027 0.9973 78.35
43.5 9,161,562 36,592 0.0040 0.9960 78.14
44.5 9,193,431 26,421 0.0029 0.9971 77.83
45.5 9,782,155 72,534 0.0074 0.9926 77.61
46.5 9,052,782 38,287 0.0042 0.9958 77.03
47.5 8,619,189 36,432 0.0042 0.9958 76.70
48.5 7,987,573 20,405 0.0026 0.9974 76.38

49.5 7,568,332 45,062 0.0060 0.9940 76.19
50.5 7,083,779 74,724 0.0105 0.9895 75.73
51.5 6,697,662 35,113 0.0052 0.9948 74.93
52.5 6,164,678 74,290 0.0121 0.9879 74.54
53.5 5,344,846 65,309 0.0122 0.9878 73.64
54.5 4,279,904 31,493 0.0074 0.9926 72.74
55.5 3,125,382 33,814 0.0108 0.9892 72.21
56.5 2,475,383 58,380 0.0236 0.9764 71.43
57.5 1,995,892 32,817 0.0164 0.9836 69.74
58.5 1,591,446 82,984 0.0521 0.9479 68.59

59.5 1,148,634 25,528 0.0222 0.9778 65.02
60.5 985,264 12,724 0.0129 0.9871 63.57
61.5 657,482 21,206 0.0323 0.9677 62.75
62.5 625,020 12,842 0.0205 0.9795 60.73
63.5 539,280 18,974 0.0352 0.9648 59.48
64.5 461,911 9,078 0.0197 0.9803 57.39
65.5 456,527 15,326 0.0336 0.9664 56.26
66.5 418,559 3,576 0.0085 0.9915 54.37
67.5 431,898 4,097 0.0095 0.9905 53.91
68.5 427,199 17,664 0.0413 0.9587 53.40

69.5 902,395 14,191 0.0157 0.9843 51.19
70.5 888,868 22,219 0.0250 0.9750 50.38
71.5 826,948 10,116 0.0122 0.9878 49.12
72.5 657,493 714 0.0011 0.9989 48.52
73.5 733,163 8,824 0.0120 0.9880 48.47
74.5 926,521 22,023 0.0238 0.9762 47.89
75.5 884,106 38,351 0.0434 0.9566 46.75
76.5 851,464 5,583 0.0066 0.9934 44.72
77.5 831,058 24,184 0.0291 0.9709 44.43
78.5 808,284 18,255 0.0226 0.9774 43.13

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC..
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ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

.

AVG AGE RET 22.6
PLACEMENT BAND 1899—2012

TOTAL 1,361, 876, 041

004

8,097,417

EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 2003-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL

PCT SURV
SURV BEGIN OF

RATIO INTERVAL

.

RE TNT
RATIO

79.5 370,240 11,053 0.0299 0.9701 42.16
80.5 351,125 5,972 0.0170 0.9830 40.90
81.5 334,109 5,654 0.0169 0.9831 40.21
82.5 319,912 7,814 0.0244 0.9756 39.52
83.5 240,320 4,605 0.0192 0.9808 38.56
84.5 36,417 651 0.0179 0.9821 37.82
85.5 26,256 690 0.0263 0.9737 37.14
86.5 13,677 540 0.0395 0.9605 36.17
87.5 14,800 1,830 0.1237 0.8763 34.74
88.5 12,443 512 0.0411 0.9589 30.44

89.5 13,465 0 0.0000 1.0000 29.19
90.5 13,368 161 0.0121 0.9879 29.19
91.5 13,079 0.0000 1.0000 28.84
92.5 11,162 0.0000 1.0000 28.84
93.5 11,162 0.0000 1.0000 28.84
94.5 11,113 54 0.0048 0.9952 28.84
95.5 11,060 33 0.0030 0.9970 28.70
96.5 30,791 7,789 0.2530 0,7470 28.62
97.5 24,438 832 0.0341 0.9659 21.38
98.5 23,404 0.0000 1.0000 20.65

99.5 20,721 162 0.0078 0.9922 20.65
100.5 20,559 0.0000 1.0000 20.49
101.5 20,559 8,829 0.4295 0.5705 20.49
102.5 11,707 0.0000 1.0000 11.69
103.5 13,167 799 0.0607 0.9393 11.69
104.5 12,291 1,566 0.1274 0.8726 10.98
105.5 10,726 0.0000 1.0000 9.58
106.5 10,409 3,212 0.3086 0.6914 9.58
107.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 6.62
108.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 6.62

109.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 6.62
110.5 1,459 0.0000 1.0000 6.62
111.5 1,459 584 0.4000 0.6000 6.62
112.5 875 0.0000 1.0000 3.97
113.5 3.97



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 376 MAINS

SUMMARY Of CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1899-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE NEAS FIT

004 EXPERIENCE BAND 2003-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS fIT*

.

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

70.9—SO 3.81 0 — 65 74.5—SO 3.27 27 — 6566.1—SO.5 5.22 0 — 65 70.0—S0.5 4.33 27 — 6562.5—Si 7.03 0 — 65 66.5—Si 5.85 27 — 65
6O.O—Si.5 8.62 0 — 65 63.8—Si.5 7.43 27 — 65

SO.i—RO.5 1.83 0 — 65 8O.7—RO.5 2.33 27 — 6570.2—Ri 2.37 0 — 65 71.9—Ri 2.51 27 — 65
64.5—Ri.5 3.80 0 — 65 66.8—Ri.5 3.53 27 — 6560.4—R2 5.96 0 — 65 63.1—R2 5.33 27 — 65

9O.3—LO 2.45 0 — 65 93.4—LO 2.59 27 — 65
8i.0—LO.5 3.39 0 — 65 84.8—LO.5 3.10 27 — 6573.9—Li 4.94 0 — 65 78.5—L1 4.15 27 — 65
68.6—Li.5 6.46 0 — 65 73.O—Li.5 5.52 27 — 65

93.3—01 2.02 0 — 65 92.7—01 2.61 27 — 65
104.9—02 2.02 0 — 65 104.2—02 2.61 27 — 65
149.8-03 2.17 0 — 65 NOT FITTED
200.2-04 2.25 0 — 65 NOT FITTED.



. COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

INPUT CONTROL TOTALS THROUGH 2012

15,220,511.80—
3,387.99—
2,690.24—

39,283.21—
370,523.30

110,751,242.94

95,855,893.00

95,861,712.15

5,819.15—

0.00
0.00
0. 00
0.00
0. 00
0.00

0. 00

0.00

0.00

15,220,511.80—
3,387.99—
2,690.24—

39,283.21—
370,523.30

110,751,242.94

95,855,893.00
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5,819.15—

T 0 T A L I N P U T 0 A T A
AGED UNAGED TOTAL

TRAN
CODE

0
1
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3
5
9

TOTAL DATA

8

TOTAL DATA LESS CD 8



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

AVG AGE RET 17.4
PLACEMENT BAND 1913-2012

001 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

0.0 104,968,267 633,401 0.0060 0.9940 100.00
0.5 99,020,600 322,577 0.0033 0.9967 99.40
1.5 94,309,502 370,476 0.0039 0.9961 99.07
2.5 90,551,029 405,063 0.0045 .0.9955 98.68
3.5 85,912,343 519,195 0.0060 0.9940 98.24
4.5 82,148,620 752,298 0.0092 0.9908 97.65
5.5 78,661,758 519,770 0.0066 0.9934 96.75
6.5 75,650,516 519,083 0.0069 0.9931 96.11
7.5 72,790,301 463,226 0.0064 0.9936 95.46
8.5 69,220,277 460,589 0.0067 0.9933 94.85

9.5 65,896,649 476,038 0.0072 0.9928 94.22
10.5 62,713,034 485,201 0.0077 0.9923 93.54
11.5 59,414,611 498,657 0.0084 0.9916 92.81
12.5 55,499,246 481,457 0.0087 0.9913 92.03
13.5 51,988,665 600,516 0.0116 0.9884 91.24
14.5 47,822,435 487,872 0.0102 0.9898 90.18
15.5 43,616,566 457,713 0.0105 0.9895 89.26
16.5 39,454,739 434,460 0.0110 0.9890 88.32
17.5 35,356,245 358,997 0.0102 0.9898 87.35
18.5 31,356,405 397,463 0.0127 0.9873 86.47

19.5 27,746,264 340,014 0.0123 0.9877 85.37
20.5 24,609,902 338,483 0.0138 0.9862 84.32
21.5 21,931,068 200,174 0.0091 0.9909 83.16
22.5 19,474,001 195,880 0.0101 0.9899 82.40
23.5 16,765,925 219,983 0.0131 0.9869 81.58
24.5 15,180,068 218,839 0.0144 0.9856 80.50
25.5 13,605,318 152,239 0.0112 0.9888 79.34
26.5 12,339,400 146,059 0.0118 0.9882 78.46
27.5 11,102,907 127,761 0.0115 0.9885 77.53
28.5 10,131,280 127,669 0.0126 0.9874 76.64

29.5 9,352,304 138,137 0.0148 0.9852 75.67
30.5 8,453,684 158,955 0.0188 0.9812 74.55
31.5 7,578,475 155,177 0.0205 0.9795 73.15
32.5 6,795,416 265,432 0.0391 0.9609 71.65
33.5 5,893,804 282,897 0.0480 0.9520 68.85
34.5 5,170,471 215,859 0.0417 0.9583 65.55
35.5 4,623,845 223,581 0.0484 0.9516 62.81
36.5 4,237,628 183,079 0.0432 0.9568 59.78
37.5 3,972,932 227,053 0.0572 0.9428 57.19
38.5 3,645,849 213,745 0.0586 0.9414 53.92

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

AVG AGE RET 17.4
PLACEMENT BAND 1913-2012

001

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

.

39.5 3,319,701 271,541 0.0818 0.9182 50.76
40.5 2,768,377 186,781 0.0675 0.9325 46.61
41.5 2,412,166 76,268 0.0316 0.9684 43.47
42.5 2,174,636 56,610 0.0260 0.9740 42.09
43.5 1,969,339 50,595 0.0257 0.9743 41.00
44.5 1,712,563 47,318 0.0276 0.9724 39.94
45.5 1,504,040 45,392 0.0302 0.9698 38.84
46.5 1,360,627 43,281 0.0318 0.9682 37.67
47.5 1,156,337 32,373 0.0280 0.9720 36.47
48.5 978,651 32,877 0.0336 0.9664 35.45

49.5 840,720 51,663 0.0615 0.9385 34.26
50.5 690,126 45,398 0.0658 0.9342 32.15
51.5 552,309 37,883 0.0686 0.9314 30.04
52.5 431,263 43,822 0.1016 0.8984 27.98
53.5 303,197 7,637 0.0252 0.9748 25.13
54.5 234,663 14,026 0.0598 0.9402 24.50
55.5 161,031 4,531 0.0281 0.9719 23.04
56.5 108,101 5,125 0.0474 0.9526 22.39
57.5 55,704 6,202 0.1113 0.8887 21.33
58.5 21,854 3,186 0.1458 0.8542 18.95

59.5 22,888 1,330 0.0581 0.9419 16.19
60.5 21,558 450 0.0209 0.9791 15.25
61.5 21,108 5,728 0.2714 0.7286 14.93
62.5 15,379 12,804 0.8325 0.1675 10.88
63.5 1,698 672 0.3955 0.6045 1.82
64.5 436 0.0000 1.0000 1.10
65.5 436 8 0.0189 0.9811 1.10
66.5 314 16 0.0524 0.9476 1.08
67.5 235 33 0.1401 0.8599 1.02
68.5 202 33 0.1631 0.8369 0.88

69.5 169 58 0.3409 0.6591 0.74
70.5 111 25 0.2217 0.7783 0.49
71.5 87 33 0.3798 0.6202 0.38
72.5 54 16 0.3062 0.6938 0.23
73.5 37 8 0.2205 0.7795 0.16
74.5 29 0.0000 1.0000 0.13
75.5 29 8 0.2829 0.7171 0.13
76.5 21 8 0.3945 0.6055 0.09
77.5 13 13 1.0000 0.06
78.5

TOTAL 1,601,802,556 14,858,820



COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

SUMI1ARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1913-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

001 EXPERIENCE BAND 1973-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE Of
CURVE MEAS FIT*

41.8—SO
40. 3—SO. 5
39.1—Si
38 .3—Si.5

44. 1—RO. 5
41.0—Ri
39.4—Ri. 5
38. 2—R2
37 . 5—R2 . 5

50 . 0—LO
46. 6—L0.5
43. 9—L1
42 . i—Li. 5
40. 6—L2
39. 5—L2 .5

48.7—01
54 .7—02
75. 8—03
99 . 8—04

3.46
2.73
3.62
5. 12

5. 66
3.47
1. 92
3.13
5. 65

5.80
4.48
3. 69
3.37
4.76
6.14

7.41
7.40
8.28
8.69

42 . i—SO
41. 1—SO. 5
40.4—Si
39.7—Si. 5

42 . 5—RO .5
40.5—Ri
39.5—Ri. 5
38. 9—R2
38. 5—R2 .5

48. 7—LO
46.5—L0.5
44.8—Li
43.4—Li. 5
42. 3—L2
4i . 2—L2 .5

0 — 49
O — 49
O — 49
0 — 49

0 — 49
o — 49
O — 49
O — 49
O — 49

O — 49
O — 49
O — 49
O — 49
O — 49
0 — 49

O — 49
0 — 49
0 — 49
O — 49

4.51
3.05
2.56
3. 64

6.24
4 . 12
2.47
2.89
5.23

7.07
5.77
4. 60
3.iO
3.28
4. 69

20
20
20
20

20
20
20
20
20

20
20
20
20
20
20

— 49
— 49
— 49
— 49

— 49
— 49
— 49
— 49
— 49

— 49
— 49
— 49
— 49
— 49
— 49

45.5—01
51. 1—02
69.2—03

8. 12
8. 12
9.27

NOT FITTED

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

20 — 49
20 — 49
20 — 49

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

AVG AGE RET 17.2
PLACEMENT BAND 1916-2012

002 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1983-2012

PCT SURV
RETMT SURV BEGIN Of
RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL

0.0 99,591,978 633,401 0.0064 0.9936 100.00
0.5 94,109,119 321,723 0.0034 0.9966 99.36
1.5 89,956,044 369,344 0.0041 0.9959 99.02
2.5 86,678,761 403,657 0.0047 0.9953 98.62
3.5 82,536,066 513,831 0.0062 0.9938 98.16
4.5 78,962,405 747,429 0.0095 0.9905 97.55
5.5 75,603,608 509,314 0.0067 0.9933 96.62
6.5 72,581,356 512,343 0.0071 0.9929 95.97
7.5 69,528,504 449,224 0.0065 0.9935 95.30
8.5 65,847,843 445,668 0.0068 0.9932 94.68

9.5 62,507,287 461,822 0.0074 0.9926 94.04
10.5 59,583,395 471,185 0.0079 0.9921 93.34
11.5 56,506,145 495,763 0.0088 0.9912 92.61
12.5 52,749,085 473,487 0.0090 0.9910 91.79
13.5 49,372,864 599,393 0.0121 0.9879 90.97
14.5 45,411,456 487,175 0.0107 0.9893 89.87
15.5 41,350,866 454,921 0.0110 0.9890 88.90
16.5 37,257,754 427,572 0.0115 0.9885 87.92
17.5 33,360,041 352,980 0.0106 0.9894 86.91
18.5 29,560,104 391,374 0.0132 0.9868 85.99

19.5 26,089,087 333,894 0.0128 0.9872 84.86
20.5 23,094,717 330,826 0.0143 0.9857 83.77
21.5 20,551,575 189,406 0.0092 0.9908 82.57
22.5 18,224,333 187,360 0.0103 0.9897 81.81
23.5 15,670,207 211,635 0.0135 0.9865 80.97
24.5 14,196,729 208,879 0.0147 0.9853 79.87
25.5 12,746,290 144,691 0.0114 0.9886 78.70
26.5 11,633,135 136,357 0.0117 0.9883 77.81
27.5 10,525,830 120,463 0.0114 0.9886 76.89
28.5 9,649,457 121,864 0.0126 0.9874 76.01

29.5 8,956,615 133,680 0.0149 0.9851 75.05
30.5 8,122,490 153,272 0.0189 0.9811 73.93
31.5 7,288,592 143,331 0.0197 0.9803 72.54
32.5 6,561,248 259,231 0.0395 0.9605 71.11
33.5 5,640,334 272,259 0.0483 0.9517 68.30
34.5 4,971,174 205,061 0.0412 0.9588 65.01
35.5 4,463,055 219,256 0.0491 0.9509 62.32
36.5 4,101,722 158,271 0.0386 0.9614 59.26
37.5 3,867,505 219,493 0.0568 0.9432 56.98
38.5 3,551,474 207,179 0.0583 0.9417 53.74

.

.



. COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

ORIGINAL LIfE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 17.2
PLACEMENT BAND 1916-2012

002 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1983-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN Of BEGINNING Of DURING AGE P.ETMT SURV BEGIN OP
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL PATiO RATIO INTERVAL

.

39.5 3,232,864 255,376 0.0790 0.9210 50.61
40.5 2,701,419 174,696 0.0647 0.9353 46.61
41.5 2,360,143 67,089 0.0284 0.9716 43.60
42.5 2,134,880 50,189 0.0235 0.9765 42.36
43.5 1,965,138 50,569 0.0257 0.9743 41.36
44.5 1,708,966 46,907 0.0274 0.9726 40.30
45.5 1,501,416 44,239 0.0295 0.9705 39.19
46.5 1,342,932 42,635 0.0317 0.9683 38.04
47.5 1,135,728 31,403 0.0277 0.9723 36.83
48.5 958,797 32,122 0.0335 0.9665 35.81

49.5 821,387 45,437 0.0553 0.9447 34.61
50.5 674,980 41,841 0.0620 0.9380 32.70
51.5 540,432 37,502 0.0694 0.9306 30.67
52.5 418,821 33,355 0.0796 0.9204 28.54
53.5 301,164 7,407 0.0246 0.9754 26.27
54.5 232,788 13,252 0.0569 0.9431 25.62
55.5 159,905 4,448 0.0278 0.9722 24.16
56.5 106,999 4,979 0.0465 0.9535 23.49
57.5 54,741 5,996 0.1095 0.8905 22.40
58.5 21,116 3,058 0.1448 0.8552 19.94

59.5 17,384 1,273 0.0732 0.9268 17.06
60.5 16,193 420 0.0260 0.9740 15.81
61.5 15,847 661 0.0417 0.9583 15.40
62.5 15,301 12,771 0.8346 0.1654 14.75
63.5 1,652 639 0.3864 0.6136 2.44
64.5 423 0.0000 1.0000 1.50
65.5 423 8 0.0195 0.9805 1.50
66.5 314 16 0.0524 0.9476 1.47
67.5 235 33 0.1401 0.8599 1.39
68.5 202 33 0.1631 0.8369 1.20

69.5 169 58 0.3409 0.6591 1.00
70.5 111 25 0.2217 0.7783 0.66
71.5 87 33 0.3798 0.6202 0.51
72.5 54 16 0.3062 0.6938 0.32
73.5 37 8 0.2205 0.7795 0.22
74.5 29 0.0000 1.0000 0.17
75.5 29 8 0.2829 0.7171 0.17
76.5 21 8 0.3945 0.6055 0.12
77.5 13 13 1.0000 0.07
78.5

TOTAL 1,525,403,390 14, 486,537



. COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1916-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE Of
CURVE MEAS FIT

002 EXPERIENCE BAND 1983-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS F IT*

.

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

41.5—SO 3.14 0 — 49 41.9—SO 4.02 19 — 49
40.1—S0.5 2.64 0 — 49 40.9—S0.5 2.72 19 — 49
38.9—Si 3.81 0 — 49 40.1—51 2.73 19 — 49
38.2—S1.5 5.36 0 — 49 39.5—S1.5 4.15 19 — 49

43.8—R0.5 5.28 0 — 49 42.3—R0.5 5.75 19 — 49
40.7—Ri 3.07 0 — 49 40.3—Ri 3.63 19 — 49
39.1—R1.5 1.83 0 — 49 39.4—R1.5 2.26 19 — 49
38.0—R2 3.47 0 — 49 38.7—R2 3.24 19 — 49
37.4—R2.5 6.00 0 — 49 38.3—R2.5 5.79 19 — 49

49.5—LO 5.42 0 — 49 48.6—LD 6.59 19 — 49
46.2—L0.5 4.13 0 — 49 46.3—L0.5 5.27 19 — 49
43.6—Li 3.45 0 — 49 44.5—Li 4.13 19 — 49
41.2—Li.5 3.42 0 — 49 43.i—Li.5 2.92 19 — 49
40.4—L2 4.96 0 — 49 42.0—L2 3.66 19 — 49
39.3—L2.5 6.47 0 — 49 40.9—L2.5 5.32 19 — 49

48.2—01 7.03 0 — 49 45.4—01 7.67 19 — 49
54.2—02 7.03 0 — 49 51.0—02 7.67 19 — 49
74.9—03 7.92 0 — 49 69.2—03 8.84 19 — 49
98.7—04 8.36 0 - 49 NOT FITTED

.



COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

AVG AGE RET 16.5
PLACEMENT BAND 1916—2012

003 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1993-2012

PCT SURV
RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL

0.0 78,008,612 633,401 0.0081 0.9919 100.00
0.5 74,986,612 321,723 0.0043 0.9957 99.19
1.5 73,006,278 365,910 0.0050 0.9950 98.76
2.5 72,321,947 400,434 0.0055 0.9945 98.27
3.5 71,143,950 507,859 0.0071 0.9929 97.72
4.5 68,648,659 746,614 0.0109 0.9891 97.03
5.5 66,467,691 505,058 0.0076 0.9924 95.97
6.5 64,581,110 504,321 0.0078 0.9922 95.24
7.5 62,709,522 448,309 0.0071 0.9929 94.50
8.5 59,874,519 444,631 0.0074 0.9926 93.82

9.5 57,133,141 458,950 0.0080 0.9920 93.13
10.5 54,684,060 470,607 0.0086 0.9914 92.38
11.5 52,171,359 494,328 0.0095 0.9905 91.58
12.5 48,910,786 469,016 0.0096 0.9904 90.71
13.5 46,080,206 594,364 0.0129 0.9871 89.84
14.5 42,311,828 482,677 0.0114 0.9886 88.69
15.5 38,386,420 447,037 0.0116 0.9884 87.67
16.5 34,279,555 420,175 0.0123 0.9877 86.65
17.5 30,194,078 347,565 0.0115 0.9885 85.59
18.5 26,275,305 384,578 0.0146 0.9854 84.61

19.5 22,779,012 326,778 0.0143 0.9857 83.37
20.5 20,036,793 323,254 0.0161 0.9839 82.17
21.5 17,693,345 185,526 0.0105 0.9895 80.85
22.5 15,512,692 183,155 0.0118 0.9882 80.00
23.5 13,080,294 207,758 0.0159 0.9841 79.05
24.5 11,820,179 202,352 0.0171 0.9829 77.80
25.5 10,533,991 137,520 0.0131 0.9869 76.47
26.5 9,500,700 129,740 0.0137 0.9863 75.47
27.5 8,602,791 111,795 0.0130 0.9870 74.44
28.5 7,936,640 112,714 0.0142 0.9858 73.47

29.5 7,389,728 122,437 0.0166 0.9834 72.43
30.5 6,704,553 134,542 0.0201 0.9799 71.23
31.5 6,016,477 111,088 0.0185 0.9815 69.80
32.5 5,433,840 166,437 0.0306 0.9694 68.51
33.5 4,720,064 213,414 0.0452 0.9548 66.41
34.5 4,180,980 154,806 0.0370 0.9630 63.41
35.5 3,800,686 166,187 0.0437 0.9563 61.06
36.5 3,593,539 137,035 0.0381 0.9619 58.39
37.5 3,461,833 174,779 0.0505 0.9495 56.16
38.5 3,250,105 166,306 0.0512 0.9488 53.33

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 16.5
PLACEMENT BAND 1916—2012

003 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 1993-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

39.5 3,020,993 216,541 0.0717 0.9283 50.60
40.5 2,560,549 167,587 0.0654 0.9346 46.97
41.5 2,260,143 57,658 0.0255 0.9745 43.90
42.5 2,078,330 45,294 0.0218 0.9782 42.78
43.5 1,909,876 42,641 0.0223 0.9777 41.85
44.5 1,669,627 41,875 0.0251 0.9749 40.91
45.5 1,469,404 31,948 0.0217 0.9783 39.89
46.5 1,325,589 38,267 0.0289 0.9711 39.02
47.5 1,123,312 29,930 0.0266 0.9734 37.89
48.5 948,567 31,486 0.0332 0.9668 36.88

49.5 811,882 44,270 0.0545 0.9455 35.66
50.5 666,951 41,449 0.0621 0.9379 33.71
51.5 533,828 36,885 0.0691 0.9309 31.62
52.5 413,689 32,976 0.0797 0.9203 29.43
53.5 300,977 7,313 0.0243 0.9757 27.09
54.5 232,730 13,252 0.0569 0.9431 26.43
55.5 159,807 4,432 0.0277 0.9723 24.92
56.5 106,933 4,979 0.0466 0.9534 24.23
57.5 54,634 5,980 0.1094 0.8906 23.10
58.5 20,984 3,058 0.1457 0.8543 20.58

59.5 17,211 1,256 0.0730 0.9270 17.58
60.5 15,954 388 0.0243 0.9757 16.29
61.5 15,567 628 0.0404 0.9596 15.90
62.5 14,939 12,730 0.8521 0.1479 15.26
63.5 1,356 565 0.4163 0.5837 2.26
64.5 201 0.0000 1.0000 1.32
65.5 226 0.0000 1.0000 1.32
66.5 112 0.0000 1.0000 1.32
67.5 74 33 0.4443 0.5557 1.32
68.5 66 25 0.3751 0.6249 0.73

69.5 66 41 0.6250 0.3750 0.46
70.5 49 25 0.4999 0.5001 0.17
71.5 49 25 0.5002 0.4998 0.09
72.5 41 16 0.4001 0.5999 0.04
73.5 25 8 0.3333 0.6667 0.03
74.5 16 0.0000 1.0000 0.02
75.5 16 8 0.5000 0.5000 0.02
76.5 21 8 0.3945 0.6055 0.01
77.5 13 13 1.0000 0.01
78.5

.

.
TOTAL 1,329,958,687 13,828,770



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC..

.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

SU’1ARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

PLACEMENT BAND 1916-2012 003 EXPERIENCE BAND 1993-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT CURVE MEAS FIT*

40.5—SO 2.22 0 — 51 41.0—SO 2.50 18 — 51
39.4—S0.5 2.89 0 — 51 40.3—S0.5 2.25 18 — 51
38.4—Si 4.87 0 — 51 39.7—51 3.73 18 — 51
37.9—S1.5 6.73 0 — 51 39.2—S1.5 5.92 18 — 51

42.1—RO.5 3.80 0 — 51 41.3—R0.5 4.09 18 — 51
39.7—Ri 1.81 0 — 51 39.7—Ri 2.24 18 — 51
38.6—Ri.5 2.63 0 — 51 39.0—R1.5 2.81 18 — 51
37.7—R2 5.22 0 — 51 38.5—R2 5.14 18 — 51

47.4—10 4.28 0 — 51 47.0—10 5.14 18 — 51
44.7—10.5 3.05 0 — 51 45.0—10.5 3.76 18 — 51
42.5—LI 2.86 0 — 51 43.5—11 2.79 18 — 51
41.1—L1.5 3.70 0 — 51 42.3—L1.5 2.75 18 — 51
39.9—12 5.75 0 — 51 41.4—L2 4.64 18 — 51

45.6—01 5.85 0 — 51 43.7—01 6.21 18 — 51
51.3—02 5.86 0 — 51 49.2—02 6.25 18 — 51
70.1—03 7.06 0 — 51 65.9—03 7.70 18 — 51
91.6—04 7.61 0 — 51 85.1—04 8.39 18 — 51

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE

AVG AGE RET 18.3
PLACEMENT BAND 1945-2012

004 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 2003—2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

0.0 38,463,988 111,880 0.0029 0.9971 100.00
0.5 35,700,128 115,201 0.0032 0.9968 99.71
1.5 33,969,545 120,327 0.0035 0.9965 99.39
2.5 33,930,552 162,828 0.0048 0.9952 99.04
3.5 32,616,995 180,035 0.0055 0.9945 98.56
4.5 32,751,388 184,182 0.0056 0.9944 98.02
5.5 33,690,091 246,144 0.0073 0.9927 97.46
6.5 34,838,503 209,937 0.0060 0.9940 96.75
7.5 36,053,379 216,760 0.0060 0.9940 96.17
8.5 36,512,514 235,396 0.0064 0.9936 95.59

9.5 36,810,034 256,805 0.0070 0.9930 94.98
10.5 36,832,697 247,891 0.0067 0.9933 94.31
11.5 36,485,517 278,532 0.0076 0.9924 93.68
12.5 35,715,755 371,056 0.0104 0.9896 92.96
13.5 34,987,473 520,825 0.0149 0.9851 92.00
14.5 32,291,865 384,989 0.0119 0.9881 90.63
15.5 29,540,490 365,019 0.0124 0.9876 89.55
16.5 26,545,877 346,460 0.0131 0.9869 88.44
17.5 23,629,166 281,987 0.0119 0.9881 87.29
18.5 20,545,459 318,623 0.0155 0.9845 86.24

19.5 17,657,082 243,737 0.0138 0.9862 84.91
20.5 15,401,579 269,334 0.0175 0.9825 83.74
21.5 13,589,974 129,372 0.0095 0.9905 82.27
22.5 11,882,870 113,152 0.0095 0.9905 81.49
23.5 10,006,387 121,497 0.0121 0.9879 80.71
24.5 8,969,770 113,026 0.0126 0.9874 79.73
25.5 7,854,883 88,724 0.0113 0.9887 78.73
26.5 6,815,034 79,743 0.0117 0.9883 77.84
27.5 5,745,941 68,796 0.0120 0.9B80 76.93
28.5 4,972,761 69,993 0.0141 0.9859 76.01

29.5 4,413,494 66,647 0.0151 0.9849 74.94
30.5 3,977,408 76,968 0.0194 0.9806 73.80
31.5 3,467,941 61,612 0.0178 0.9822 72.38
32.5 2,976,276 63,019 0.0212 0.9788 71.09
33.5 2,404,785 50,995 0.0212 0.9788 69.59
34.5 2,236,165 42,162 0.0189 0.9811 68.11
35.5 2,123,964 74,105 0.0349 0.9651 66.83
36.5 2,079,816 58,361 0.0281 0.9719 64.49
37.5 2,207,501 135,643 0.0614 0.9386 62.68
38.5 2,139,485 134,987 0.0631 0.9369 58.83

.

.



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT.

AVG AGE RET 18.3
PLACEMENT BAND 1945—2012

004 EXPERIENCE ANALYSIS
EXPERIENCE BAND 2003-2012

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL

39.5 2,008,640 162,719 0.0810 0.9190 55.12
40.5 1,685,902 120,896 0.0717 0.9283 50.66
41.5 1,505,249 27,969 0.0186 0.9814 47.02
42.5 1,417,322 17,698 0.0125 0.9875 46.15
43.5 1,358,197 18,477 0.0136 0.9864 45.57
44.5 1,209,259 15,863 0.0131 0.9869 44.95
45.5 1,110,303 16,641 0.0150 0.9850 44.36
46.5 1,039,468 22,847 0.0220 0.9780 43.70
47.5 906,672 16,321 0.0180 0.9820 42.74
48.5 783,936 22,157 0.0283 0.9717 41.97

49.5 684,316 36,563 0.0534 0.9466 40.78
50.5 571,773 34,291 0.0600 0.9400 38.60
51.5 468,736 28,921 0.0617 0.9383 36.29
52.5 379,557 27,497 0.0724 0.9276 34.05
53.5 282,451 4,102 0.0145 0.9855 31.58
54.5 221,944 9,389 0.0423 0.9577 31.12
55.5 153,086 3,168 0.0207 0.9793 29.81
56.5 102,544 3,619 0.0353 0.9647 29.19
57.5 51,756 4,581 0.0885 0.9115 28.16
58.5 19,505 1,867 0.0957 0.9043 25.67

59.5 16,922 1,227 0.0725 0.9275 23.21
60.5 15,696 345 0.0220 0.9780 21.53
61.5 15,351 601 0.0392 0.9608 21.06
62.5 14,750 12,560 0.8516 0.1484 20.23
63.5 1,312 545 0.4155 0.5845 3.00
64.5 176 0.0000 1.0000 1.76
65.5 176 0.0000 1.0000 1.76
66.5 63 0.0000 1.0000 1.76
67.5 1.76

TOTAL 808,859,594 7,827,614

.



. COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ACCOUNT 380 SERVICES

SUMMARY OF CURVE FITTING RESULTS - PCT SURV BALANCED AREAS

PLACEMENT BAND 1945-2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT

004 EXPERIENCE BAND 2003—2012

SURVIVOR RESID RANGE OF
CURVE MEAS FIT*

43.5—SO 2.27 0 — 53 43.7—SO 2.83 19 — 53
42.i—SO.5 2.55 0 — 53 42.8—SO.5 2.52 19 — 53
41.0—Si 4.32 0 — 53 42.1—Si 3.80 19 — 53
40.3—Si.5 6.26 0 — 53 41.5—51.5 5.86 19 — 53

45.5—RO.5 4.38 0 — 53 44.i—RO.5 4.37 19 — 53
42.6—Ri 2.38 0 — 53 42.2—Ri 2.64 19 — 53
4i.2—R1.5 2.46 0 — 53 4i.3—R1.5 2.98 19 — 53
4O.1—R2 4.74 0 — 53 40.7—R2 5.09 19 — 53

51.4—LO 4.53 0 — 53 50.4—LO 5.24 19 — 53
48.2—LO.5 3.17 0 — 53 48.i—LO.5 3.92 19 — 53
45.7—Li 2.63 0 — 53 46.4—Li 3.01 19 — 53
44.O—Li.5 3.26 0 — 53 45.O—L1.5 2.91 19 — 53
42.6—L2 5.26 0 — 53 43.9—L2 4.70 19 — 53

49.7—01 6.25 0 — 53 47.0—01 6.33 19 — 53
55.9—02 6.25 0 — 53 52.8—02 6.34 19 — 53
76.9—03 7.27 0 — 53 71.2—03 7.64 19 — 53
100.9—04 7.76 0 — 53 92.3—04 8.26 i9 — 53

* SEGMENT BETWEEN 85.0 AND 15.0 PERCENT SURVIVING

.

.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 083

Respondent: John I. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

$3. Would Mr. Spanos agree/disagree with the following statements?

a. A rolling—band analysis is where a year of retirement experience is

added to each successive retirement band and the earliest year from

the preceding band is dropped.

b. A shrinking—band analysis begins with the total retirement experience

available and the earliest year from the preceding band is dropped for

each successive band.

c. A progressive—band analysis adds a year of retirement activity to a

previous band without dropping earlier years from the analysis.

d. Rolling, shrinking and progressive band analyses are used to detect the

emergence of trends in the behavior of the dispersion and projection

life.

Response:

a. Generally speaking, Mr. Spanos agrees with the statement.

b. Generally speaking, Mr. Spanos agrees with the statement.



c. Generally speaking, Mr. Spanos agrees with the statement.

d. Rolling, shrinking and progressive band analyses can assist in

determining trends in life characteristics, but these are not always

required due to advanced software analyses.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 084

Respondent: John I. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

84. If Mr. Spanos disagrees with arty of the above statements, please provide a

full explanation as to why.

Response:

Mr. Spanos does not disagree with any of the statements made in AG DR Set 1-

083.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 085

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

85. Please provide the input data for each separate life and salvage analysis on

disk in Excel format. Please provide a listing of any codes used in the

Company’s accounting system with a description of what they mean and how

are they used.

Response:

Please refer to the response to AG DR Set 1-103.



KY PSC Case No. 20 13-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 086

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

86. Please provide a complete copy of the most recent industry surveys

associated with depreciation statistics in the possession of the Company and/or

its outside consultant who performed the depreciation study.

Response:

There are no industry surveys associated with depreciation statistics in the

possession of the Company and/or its outside consultant who performed the

depreciation study.

However, the attached file, Attachment A, sets forth the industry statistics

that Gannett Fleming considered based on studies performed by Gannett

Fleming.
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SERVICE LIFE AND NET SALVAGE STATISTICS - US - GAS
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SERVICE LIFE AND NET SALVAGE STATISTICS - US - GAS
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APETIEL NEVEIEES

STEEL ENE ESPPEV 44 - V2 IX)
EAST IVSN. ESPPEV, ENS EELYEN

STEEL
PLASTIC 45 - VS 5 )00(

NSIEMCTEVN 20-VS S 20-VS S 40-VS 0 27-U.S (21 31-Vl S

VETENVEM

VECSVSINQ GASSES

ELECTRIC

TELEMETVY CSEIPMENT

TRASSPSETS VS

44EV
METEN MSDALEN

3020 METEV END VESELVTSV INSTALLATION 31 - VS 0 42 - V2 0 43 - S2 1151-1251 27 - LI.5 I5( 31 - VI 5

METEV INNTELLETI5EN - ELECTRIC

3030 VSSNEVEAULETSVN 24 - V4 0 24 - V4 0 31 - V2 0-30 31 - Vi S
504S ESSSEVEGELETSVN- INSTALL NI - Vi S
3ONE INSSNTVIELMEVSTEESEIPMENT 41 . VII 0 20 - 50 20 40 - V2N (201

TELSMETEVINS 25 - 525 (25)

COMM
307.0 OTEEV ESEIPMCNT - CSNTSMEV INPSRMETIGN SERE(CES

3910 OFFICE PEVNITEVE ANT ESSIPMENT

COMPSTEVCOCIPMENT 5-SS 5 5-53 5 5-SQ 5 N-SQ 5

PEVNITSVE 15-55 5 15-SQ 0 n-SN 5 25-SQ

ES SIP MCNT

INFO SYSTEM

MEIN1REMC HARSWEVE

NO FIR A V E
SFFICEFEECHINEN 15 - SS S

VEMSTC MCTCV VCESWG EQUIPMENT

COP COMPONENTS

COP EOEIPMEST

SETS EEVDLWS

3020 TVENNPSVTATISN EOSIPMENT 7 - VI 15 7 - VI 15 5 - 04 55 10 - L2 S IS

ENS TENES

SCNCREL

TVUCKS
NOV HITS
TV SEES

TVEILE V S

LIGHT TASTES

TENS END LIGHT TRACES

VEEWTVSCES END STVEV
3940 TSOLNNHOPENOAENSSEEOSIPMENT 20 - 55 5 20 . 55 0 20 - SQ 5 20 - NS S

NGE CSMPV
ENS EQUIPMENT

SHOP EQS
3050 LE0SEATSVYEQSIPMENT 20 - 55 0
300.0 FSWEVSPEVETES EQUIPMENT 11 - VON 20 II - VS S 20 0 - N4 30 13 - LI.S 20

NSN SPECIFIC

SITCHEVN

PA TEE GE N

A ELSE VS

SMALL MACHINEVY

STHEV

LEASE MACHINERY

3040 MISCELLANEOUS ESSIPMEVT IS - SQ 0 15 - SQ 0 15 - 55 5 20 - SQ

PRINT NHSP7EITCHEE

STEEN



SERVICE LIFE AND NET SALVAGE STATISTICS - US - GAS

CLIENT. Caw-1-o16 Ca,p.,o19 CaNIa,533 CaN38N1 EAnprsfl CawV00 RAopRENN
SURVIVOR NET SALV SURVIVOR NET SALA SURVIVOR NET SVLV SLIRVEVOR NET SALV SURVIVOR NET SVLU SURVIVOR RET OOLV SURVIVOR NET SVLV

CURVE % CURVE %_ CURVE % _ORRVC N CURVE - - N CJRVE V CURVE N

3142 LIVID VHS LUND RIGHTS
MA IN S
LUND RIGHTS
RIGHTS OV WVT

NVN I STRUCTURES VET IVPROVEMVNTS
LEASEHOLD
OTHER
INCUS MEAN
MEANS REC
MAJOR
CITY GVTE
CINTVIEATICN SYSTEM STRUCTURES
COMMANICVTICN ETRUCTERES
GARAGE

OPRE MAINS ON - R2.S INS)
CATRGCIC PVCTRCTICN
CATHODIC TENT STATIONS
CAST IRON
HP 4 AND LESS
VALVES
PLUS TIC
STEEL
LP HAND LESS
STEEL RRAP
TUSH ELA
RRGUGHT IRON

NPR 0 MEASURING N REGULATING STATION EGUIPMENT
GENERAL
COO HIZATION
REGULATING STATION EOAIPMENT
REGULATING UTATICN EGUIPMENT - SUPERVISORV
EXCL ELUC SCAlP
ELEC EGUIP
NCACA

3190 MEAN & REG ECUIPMENT CITY GATE
CCMPREGSCR STATION EOAIPMENT

2600 SERVICES
ALL P RE SNARES
LOW PRESSURE
REGULATED PRESSURE
SPECIAL SERVICES
STEAL AND CCPPEH
CANT IRON COPPER) RET VALVES
STEEL
PLU NT IC

383.0 METERS
A EVA GRA IV. RECGRDWG GAVGEG
ELECTRIC
TRLAMETRTEGUIPMENT
THAN N P OR GE R N
AMR
METER MGGULES

3820 METER ANG REGULATOR INSTALLATION
METER INSTALLATIONS - ELECTRIC

3830 HOUSE REGULATORS
3840 HGASE REGULATORS- INSTALL
3830 INDUSTRIAL MER NTA EGAIPMENT

TE LE METE R IN N

COMM
3BPS OTHER EGUIPMENT - CUSTOMER INPGRMATIGN SERVICES
ONES GFPICE FURNITURE AND ECUIPMENT

COMPUTER EGGIPMENT
FURNITURE
ED U IPMENT

INFO GPOTEM
MAIAFRAME HARDWARE
GD EVE A RE
OFFICE MACHINES
REMOTE METER READING EGUIPMENT
EDP COMPONENTS

EGP EGTIPMENT

DATA HANDLING
4920 TRANNPGHTHTIGN EGUIPMENT

ENG TASES
GENERAL
TRUTHS
NOV KITS
TRACKS
TRAILERS
LIGHT TRACES
EARN ANG LIGHT TRUORO
HEAVE TRADES MIT OTHER

3840 TGGLN SHOP AND GARAGE EGGIVEEND
NGV TORAH
CNG EGGIPMENT
SHOP EGU

3930 LARGRATGRT EGAIPMENT
3980 POWER GRERATED ECU WREST

NON SPECIFIC

S IT CM ENS
NA CAR GE S
WELDERS
SMALL MACHINERY
OTHER

LARGE MACHINERY
3980 MISCELLANEOUS EGUIPRENT

PRINT NHOPPAITO4EN
OTHER

RN-RN RN-EDO 0 P0-RN 0 P0-RN S
PS - N4 03 - RN 0

ON - 53 0

PS - NON S SN - Er

NA - RN 0 53 - RD

70 - RD 1301 72 - RIO

PD - RIE 10 - 01 1701

EN - RN 1101
PD - PiE 02 - EDO INS)

ND 0
98 - RI 10)
AN - 51.0 0
ED - RI-N 1301

41 - RI 1101 40 - RDN Vol 84 - RGO 120)

84 - HO N 11381
NO - RiO 11001
84 - R2O 11381
NP - Dl 100)

N-AG 0 0-ND
20-SD 0 20-SD 0 21-ND
10 - SD 0 10 - SD 0

o - SC 0

EN - EN 0
PS - RN 0
AN - RIO 0

NP - 40 (10) 33 - DI
NO - RI 84) 84 - RID
OS -RN (84) 00-RIO

NI - 01 (5)
SO - RI 1101
ON - RI III)

SO III

ON - Ri 0

OP - RI-I IS) 70 - RN 120)

NA - El 1101 NO - RON (10) 40 - ROE

32 - RIO 1101 33 - 020 43 - RI ION)

40-No 84) 84-RN 38) 84-800 30-01.1 INN)

NE - EON 11211

84 - ROE
45 - RUE 11211

41-385 0 N3-R2O 2 43-51.0 38-RIO N 20-ADO (N) 31-RI-N 0
IN - RN 0

10 - RN 0 20 - ODD 0 27 - DI 0

II - 020

40-RN 140) AM-R4 III NO-Rio 41-RN III 41-LAO 0

00-RN 1101 NO-RN 20) 40-52 38-RN IN) 30-RN 110)
20-RN 0 35-RN (20) NO-ON 32-RN 0 AN-RIO IN)
2R-RSO Vol 00-01 1101 NO-ROO 2S-REO IN) 30-380 (0) 44-RON 0)

10-84 (10) 22-NI 0 25-020 22-EDO 0

20-SD 0 20-GD 0 20-SD 0 20-GD
15 - ND 0 35 - SD 0 10 - OD
0-00 0 N-SD 0 N-SO 0 0-SD

10 - 020 I

A - LA 20
0 - LAO I

18-04 0 10-SO N 10-SO 30-02 1 II-L2 35

20-SN S 20-GO 0 21-50 0 20-SN 20-SD 0 25-SN 0 23-SO 0
IS - 93 0

10-Si 0 12-GUN 14-020 0 II-SG

20-ND 0 20-SD 0 20-SN N 20-SN 20-SN 0 20-ST I 20-SC 0
10-LEO 10 13-03 0 12-LAO NO 12-LA IR-LN IN Il-LAO 44

20 - SNII - ND 0 10 - SD 10-SN 10-50 0 20-SC I IN-SD



SERVICE LIFE AND NET SALVAGE STATISTICS - US-GAS

CLIENT: GA-,pryYS Ca1RW,5D6 Ca1o.,flV Ca,oa,oO6 Cwpa,0ON CRnNN400 Cna.?OISURVIVOR NET EALV SURVIVOR NET SALT SURVIVOR NET SEtH SURVIVOR NET SALT SURVIVOR NET EALV SURVIVOR NET EALV SURVIVOR NET SALV)CURVE H CURVE N CURVE % TU4RVE N CURVE N CURVE N CURVE N
3730 LVNO AVG LVNC RIGHTE

MAING

LVNC RIGHTS
RIGHTS CFWEH

TONS STRUCTURES ARC IMPROVEMENTS
LEAUEVCLC
0TH CR
INDUG MEVS
USES 0 RUG
MAJOR
CITY GATE
CICTRIRUTION SYSTEM STRUCTURES
COMMUNICATION STRUCTURES
GARAGE

YORE MAINS
CATHODIC PROTECTION
CATHODIC TEST GCVTIORS
CAST IROR
HF 4 ARC LEGS
VALVES
PLASTIC
STEEL
LV CANG LEGS
STEEL WEEP
TUNNELS
WROUGHT lEGS

37EV MEASURING A REGULATING STATION EOUIFMERT
GENERAL
SO OR IZAT IC S
REGULATING STATION EGUIFMERT
REGULATING STATION EGUAGENT - SUPERVISORY
EUCL ELEC EDUIP
ALEC EGUIF
S DADA

3700 MUAS S REG EOUIFMERT CITE GATE
COMPRESSOR GTATION EOUIVAENT

3805 SERVICES
ALL PRESSURES
LOW FRESGURE
REGULATES PREGSURE
SPECIAL SERVICES
STEEL USC COPPER
CAST RON. COPPER. HSO VALVES
STEEL
FLASTIG

YEIU METERS
HE EVO RAM. RCCGROINO GASOEU
ELECTRIC
TELEMETRY EGUIEMEST
TEGASDOSDERS

METER M000LAS
3600 METER ASS REGULATOR INSTALLATION

METER INSTALLATIONS - ELACTEIC
380,0 HOUSE REGULATORS
384.0 HOUSE REGULATORS - INSTAlL
355.0 INOUSTRIRL MSR STA EOUIPMEAT

TELEMETERING
COMM

387,0 OCHER EOUIPMENT- CUSTOMER INFORMATION SERVICES
3915 OFFICE FURNITURE ASS EOUIVMSNT

COMPUTER EOCIFMERT
FURNITURE
EO UIP ME NT
INFO SYSTEM
MAINFRAME HRRCWARE
SOFTWARE
OFFICE MACHINES
REMOTE METER READING EOUIPMENT
ECF CORFOSESTG
EDP EGUIPMENT
GATH HASSLING

3600 TRANSPORTATION EGUIFMERT
CKC T4P4HS
GENERAL
THU CE S
NGV KITS
TRUCKS
TRAILERS
LIOMT TRUCKS
CARS AND UORT TRUCKS
HEAVE TRUCKS MRS OThER

3940 TOOLS SHOP AND GARAGE EGUIPARNY
NOV COMFR
CR0 EGUIPMENT
SHOP EGU

3030 LAEORATONY EOUIPMENT
396.0 POWER OFERATRO EOUIPMEST

NON GPECIFIC
DITCH MRS
MACEHOES
WELDERS
SMALL MACHINERV
ETHER
LARGE MACHISSER

0980 MISCELLANEOUS EOUIPMENT
FEINT GHOFO(IDCHEN
OTHER

30 - LAS (10) 10 - 003
3D - RON

DO - SO
10 - L4 20 12 - 53 20 - LAS S

55 - 03 (SI

33 - EQS (10)

38 - 020 0
40 - EQS 0
45 - RON S

73 - 025 50 - HO (101

55 - HO

40 - 505 1001

40 - 505 1101

48 - SR OS - HO (SO)

55 - HA S 80 - ES
65 - 84 S 55 - HO S
SO-ROE IS) SO-His (IS) 75-SD 0 43-03 (5) AS-Gi

HO - 500 (05)

AS - 005 (20) 40 - EON ION)

60 - EDO 1001 00 - 05 1351 53 - HO (40)
55 005 1201 57 - HOG (25) 03 - RDS I4G(

30 - LA 1501
53 - HO (05) 48 - HiS (15)

40 - H1.S (IS) AS - 01 (15)
00 - 51.5 (10) 15 - 125 (5)

(S - LO 5 35 - HO (10) 30 - LAS 151

45 - 04 (103)

50-H4 (80)
05 - RIG 100) 37 - R1.5 1531
00 - RiO 1251 3D - SO 1531
40- HiS (03) 30-00 (IS) 05-53 (801
37-03 0 45-RD 0 34-04 (101 OD-G0.5 0 30-50

SM-SOS 0 50-005 0 30-HO (0DI 30-305 0 49-50

43-003 S 50-005 0 3S-S4 0 00-HA 0 49-50
31-HO 0 30-03 S 30-94 5 49-50
OS-HO (101 AS-Hi (SI 05-GOS 1101 35-005 1101 35-HO

20 - 00.0 (10) 03 - 503 (5)

OS - DO D 20 - SO H
20 - SO 0

S - 50 0 5 - 50 0 S - SO
00-50 0 00-SO 0 20-GO 20-NO
15-GO 0 ID-SO 0

0-SO 0

5 - SO 0

10-03 15 8-SD IS 8-SO 10-HO S

IS - HOE IS

11 - HO 5 17 - SI IS 00 - Li

ON-SO 0 20-SO S 20-SG 0 OS-SO 0 OS-SO 25-00 0 OS-GO 0

IS - 50 0
11 - 00.5 0 11 - 055 00 15 - LA 15

20 - NO S

40 - 51.5 S

10 - SO 0 15 - 50 0 15 - SO 20 - SO



SERVICE LIFE AND NET SALVAGE STATISTICS - US-GAS

3740 LANG ANT LAND RIGHTS

MWINS

LAND RIGHTS

RIGHTS OF WAY

3700 STRUCTARES AND IMPROVEMENTS

LEASEHOLD

OTHER

lOGAN MOAN

MEAN N RED

MWJGR

CITE GATE

DIDURIRUTIDS SYSTEM STRACTAREG
CGMMANICATIGN STRUCTURED

GARAGE

3760 MAINS

CWTRGEID PROTECTION

EWTRGDIC TENT STATIONS

EAST IRGN

ER A END LAOS
YE LYE S

PLASTIC

STEEL

P4 END LASS
STEEL WRAP
TUNNELS
WROUGHT IRON

3700 MEEGARING S REGULATING GTATION EOSIPMENT
GENERAL
GG SR IUAT 10 N
REGULATING STATION EGAPEENT
REGALATING STATION EGSIPMENT -GAPERYISGRY
EXTL ELEC EGGIP
ELEC EGUIP
S CEDE

379.0 MEAN & REG EGAIPMENT CITE GATE
CGMPREDGGR STATIGN EQUIPMENT

38S.0 SERYICES

ALL PREGSAREG
LGW PRESSARE
REGELATED PRESSARE
SPECIAL SERVICES
STEEL END COPPER
CAST lEGS, COPPER. AND YALYEG
STEEL
PLASTIC

381.0 METERS
HEDYGRAM. RECGRGING GAAGEN
ELECTRIC
TELAMETRY EGUIPIENT
TRANSPONDERS

HEAR

METER MGOALLS
SOlD METER AND REGULATOR INGTALLATIQN

METER INSTALLATIONS - ELACTRIC
383.0 HGADE REGULATORS
3M 0 HOUSE REGULATORS - INSTALL
3660 INSGGTRIGL MOE STE EQAIPEENT

TELEMETERING
COMM.

3876 OTHER ESUIPMENT- CUSTOMER INFORMATION SERVICES
6910 GFFIGE FURNITURE END EQAIPMENT

TOMPETER EGAIPMENT
FURNITURE
EGU IP H E N I

INFO GYGTEM
MAINFRAME HARDWARE
SOFTWARE
OPPICE MACHINEG
REMOTE METER READING EQUIPMEST
EOP COMPONENTS
EDP EGUIPMENT
DATA HANDLING

3900 TRANSPORTATION EGUIPMEST
ERG TANKS
GENERAL

TRY CR S
EGY RID
TRUCK N

TEELARG
LIGHT TRUCKS
TARG END LIGHT TRGCKS
HEATETRUCRS AND OTHER

3830 TOOLS SHOP HAS SERAGE EGGIPUENT
NOT COM’R
GAG ESUIPMEST
SHOP EGA

3856 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT
3900 POWER DPERETED EQUIPMENT

NON SPECIFIC

D IT C H E 8 N
BA ERR S E N

WELDERS

SMALL MEGHIRERY
OTHER
LARGE MACHINERY

SR8G MISCELLANEOAS ESAIPMENT
PRINT SHOPEITEHEN
OTHER

DY S CR H T IS N

DYIENTh CpU 3 E4 pS WR Eo7
SLIRREOR NET SALY SGRYIYOR NET GALY SERYGOR NET NALY SURYIGSR SET SALY SSRYMOR NET SALE GURYIROR NET SALY

CURER % CORER II CORYE N CORER N CORER N ELEER N

83-64

65 - SO 3 70 - 64 0

56-RU (101 RE-GUS (101 OS-GA (51 3D-SE IS)

4E - GO 151 35 - LU 151

AS - Ri (15)

55 - RIO (151

Si - RU 151

SI - SE liE)

RN-SE 1531 51-63 1301 6U-RES (201 PS-RU (ES)

85 - SI (931

EU - R3 (15) 65 - RU )IS(
83 - RU (331 68 - ES IISI

US-Ui 1331 AS-El IUSI SR-SO (101 AS-Ri 1161
Al - 50 (10) 4T - Eli (SE)

33-55 301 ES-RI 1151 SR-SEN (ES) 50-825 500) AS-SEN 110) AD-Si (151

AE-SEN (601 lU-RON (551 SE-RUS (85) 09-RU (601 SS-RU (SE)

AS - RDS 11031

AU - RES (731
35-551 5 Us-RU AS-SE 3 28-35 0 UR-SIS Ill 37-SE Ii)

SE-RU 3 US-RU (131 46-RU (UI) 90-83 Ii) 33-83 (51 AU-RU (51

Al-DY (151 AU-SOS (SI US-GUS (5) 45-835 (5) AS-SI 1131 35-336 YRI

EU-SO S ES-SO 3 10-SQ 0 ES-SD S ES-SO 3
3 - SQ 3 3 - SQ U 3 - SE 5

13 - GO 3

5-SQ 0
6-LAS IS 8-LA IS 7-Ri SO 6-Ri US

II - LU IS

IA - LA 15
ES-SI 5 18-LI-S IS ES-SO 30 iS-UI ES

1U - LA IS
7 - LAS S

14 - 510 0

ES-SQ 5 US-SQ E ES-SQ 3 iS-GD 0 US-SO 0 ES-SQ

ES-SQ 3 IS-SQ 5 lU-SQ 0 ES-SQ 0 ES-SC S
13-LAS IS 6-LO ES ES-LAS S iA-LA IS

6-LA 3

17 - L3 S

1E - LID U
IS-SQ U 13-SQ 0 ES-SQ E ES-SO



SERVICE LIFE AND NET SALVAGE STATISTICS - US - GAS

CUVNT CR’p,y3R CR,-VCY3O CRIçS’4-OU Cc,np&9d1 CR,Re142 CTWOrY4T CRPDP$4
SURVIVDR NET SALV SURVIVOR NET SALV SURVIVOR NET SHLV SURVIVOR NET SAP SURVIVOR NET SALV SURVIVOR RET UALV SURVIVOR NET SALVDESCRIPTION CURVE SR CURVE SR CURVE SR CUEVR SR CURVE SR CURVE SR CURVE SR

374 V LUND RHO LAND R:UHTV
MAINS
LANC RIGHTS
RIGHTS OF WAY

T7SU UTRUCTUHEV AND IMPROVEMESTU
LEAUCH DLV
OTHER
ISGUS MEHU
HEAD N REQ
4VEJVE
CITY GAVE
OISTRIEUTIDS SYOTEU STR’JCVERVS
CGIWIJSICHTICR STRTCTE’RRS
OH RHO C

378.5 MAINS
CATHODIC PROTECTION
CATHODIC TEST STATIONS
CAST IRON
HP 4 AND LESS
VALVED
PLASTIC
STEUL

19 4 AND LASS
STEEL WEEP
TASSELS
WRSUGHT IRON

SOS S MEASURISS E REGULATINS STUTION EDUIFUENT
GENERAL
000RICATION
EEGULHTISD STATION EDUIPUEST
REGULATING STATION EDUIPUEST - SUPERVISORY
RVCL CLEC EDUIP
VLAC SDUIP

CASH
370.0 MEUS U REV EDUIPUENT CITY GAVE

CONPRESSGR STATION SGULRMENT
SSV V SERVICUS

ALL PRESSURES
LOW PRESSURE
REGULATED PRESSURE
SPECIAL OPAVICES
STEEL ASS CDPPCR
CAST IRON. COPPER, ANT VALVES
STEEL
PLASTIC

TRiG METERS
HCXASEVN. RECORDING GVUSRS
ELECTRIC
TELEMETRY SOUiPMCNT
TRASSPONDCRS

METER MODULES
382 V METER AND REGULATOR INUTULLATIOS

METER INSTALLATIONS. ELECTRIC
383 V HOUSE REGULATORS
3545 ACUSE REGULATORS - ISSTHLL
SUED INDUSTRIAL MSR DEE EGUIPEENT

TELEMCTERWG
CD NEC

387 V OThER EDUIPMSNT- CUSCDIVEE R4FORNENTIOR SVRUICUS
5515 OPF1CE FURNITURE NSS EGUIPMEST

COMPUTER EDUIPMEST
PU RS IT U R S
EGU IF MUST
INFO STUTEM
MAINFRAME HARDWARE
SOFTWARE
OFFICE MACHINES
RCMSTC MUTER READING ECUISNENT
EVP COMVDNENTS

EDP EDUIPMEST

OATH FASDLINH
DECO TRASSPURTATIOR EG’JIPMENT

CR0 TASKS
DES SEAL
TRUCKS
SDV KITS
TRU CR S
TRAILERS

UGHT TRUCVS
CARS AND LIGHT TRUCKS
HEAVE TRUCRS AND CTRER

554 V TOOLS SHOP END OAEAGE EGUIPMUST
SGV COMOR
CR0 VGGIPMENT
SHOP EGU

305V LASORATORT EOUIFMEST
VSU.V POWER SPERATES SDUIPMEST

NON SPECIFIC
DITCHERD
E4CKHDES
WELEERS
SMALL MUCHINERE
OTHER
LVWDE MUCHISERE

TUE V MISCELLANEOUS EVUIPMSST
PRINT SHDP7VITCUES
OTHER

85 - R4 V 55 - R3 V
TV - R4 V TV - R4 V
40-ADS 151 RV-R4 V RV-R4 IIVI ST-Ri V

DR-SG 0 TO-SO V
P-SO V

II - AS 0
0 - LOS IV

TO - 54 0 iV - R4 TV - E4

85 - EDO IV)

4V - RVS 53 - RI

VVES 83 - AT

25-5EV V 22-STV SD-U ES-ES IDSI PV-D2.R 12551 70-AT 14V1

40 - UT V
7V - 51.5 1551 ND - US

05 - ADS 1701

55 - El 1551
TV - SIR 105)

40 - ROE 1831

SE - RVS 1751 3D - Ri 34 - 51.5 RV - Ri.S 15) 45 - Ai.V 1201
45 - 83.5 (IV) SD - El ISV)

DV - RIO IS) 45 - REV 0 51 - AD 1201

83-RV.5 I4VI 42-AVE 33-RIO 40-SO ISV) 85-ES 1831 OS-EDO 11831 45-510 180)

FR-SIR V 33-Ri 41-U 33-Sal 0 30-51 0 45-ADS S 4U-EZS

10 - ES U II - ES FR - ASS U

is - AT V

IU-EVO V 42-Aol RS-A2 40-E4 2001 05-RD 4051 30-RUE 121
IS - AT 121

TV-ES 0 3P-52 28-L4 liE) SR-ED 0 55-ED 1831 35-SD 0
IU-ROS V 42-ASS 44-AlE FR-ADS 101
RU-El 1251 45-ErR 37-RI 21-LEO IS) Sl-VVR IS) 83-AIR V

iS - SO V
S-SO 0 5-SD 5-SD S-SO V 5-So 0

Dl-SG V 20-SC DV-VD 20-SO V
IT - SD 0 10 - SD iV - OD V

7 - SD U
S - SC

i2-Li,S 0 SR-U T-LDR 15 8-LID S iD-LEO 15

SE - SD

IS -L4 S

is - SD

20-SO 0 DR-SD DO-RD 20-SC 0 DR-SO V DR-SO V 23-SO 0

W - SD 0 20 - SO 0 20 - SO 0
IS-LU iV DS-VVR DO-ED 10-U IV iD-U 10 15-505 15

20 - 50 0 20 - SD 20 - SO V

IS - UO 0

20-SC



SERVICE LIFE AND NET SALVAGE STATISTICS - US - GAD

WENT: Er.RW45 GApes4R Caw.4T OR-pa-pOE CMC7C64M

SURVIVOR NET SALV SURVIVOR NET NALV SURVIVOR NET UALV SURVIVOR NET SAW SURVIVOR NDT DALE SURVIVOR NET GALU
DESCRIPTION VERSE N CURVE N IVIRVCNPiI000N96IMUC N 14 CCC

3740 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS
MAINS

LANGRIGHTS 15 - Ri 65 - 54 0
RIORTSOFWAH 75 505 0 iN NO

3750 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS RU - R3 III 35 - Ri 1151 75 - DI RD - HIT 1101
LEASEHOLD
OTHER 90-ROS 33-SO
INCUS HEAD 45 - UI
MEASURED 60 - RU
MAJOR
CITY DATE
DISTEIRUTIGN STUTCM UTRUCTUNCO
COMHUNICATIDN STRUCTURES
GREASE

3760 MRINS 57 - R3 lOS) 67 - NO.0 53 - U 65 - RD 140)
CATHODIC PROTECTION
CATEDDIC TEST STATIONS
CAST IRON 75 - 501 165)
H0 4 AND LESS
VALUES
PLASTIC 55 - RUS (70)
STEEL CS RU (TO)
174 HOlD LASS
STEEL WEAN
TUNNELS ISO - R3 1251
ARGUGHT IRON

3700 SEASONING & REGULATING STATIOR EODIPMENT 52 - BUS 551 33 - LI (IS) SO - RI-S 36 - RU 40 - RI IS)
GENERAL
000RIDATIGN
REGULATING STATIGN EDURMENT
REGULATING STAT(GN EGUIPMENT - SUPERVISGRC
EUCL CLOD 000)7
ELEC EQUIP

S DADA
3700 MEAN 0 RUG EQUIPMENT CITE GATE 27 - LI 1)0) 38 - R2 31 HO 5 101

CDMPRESSGR STATION EQUIPMENT
3000 GERVICES 12 - Rio 501 S4 - R4 1180) 3S - RI 1501 45 - RI.S 40 - Rl.0 57 R20 (SO)

ALL PRESSURES

LQA PRESSURE
REGULATES PRESSURE
SPECIAL SERVICES
STEEL AND CGPPER 32 - LOS (SD)
CAST (RON, CGPPER, ASS VALVES
STEEL
PLASTIC 37 - NO S 1501

TRIOMETCNS 37-R4 0 D4-R4 (20) 37-Ga 3 29-505 4)-SQ SG-R4 S
RESOG RAM

• RECKRQING GAUGES 70 - RaN 8 - 55 0
ELECTRIC
TELFTUETRT EQUIPMENT
TRMISPGNDERS

METER MODULES
392Q METERANDREGULATORINSTALLATION 37 - R4 15) 46 - R1.S 55 - SQ 4S - R4 S

METER INSTALLATIGNS - ELECTRIC
3030 HGUNEREQDLATORG 11 - LAS S 25 - RU 151 35 - 525 1201 36 - SD 41 - R3 S
3640 HQ050 REGULATORS-INSTALL 41 - SQ
5510 INIVJSVRIRLM&RSTAEDUPEENT 40 - BUS 1151 31 - 520 (3M 42 - Cl 40 - RIO

TEWAETRRIND
COMM

367_a GTHEH EGU)PMENT - EUSTQMCR INFORMATION SERVICES
3710 GFE)GE FURNITOREARD EQUIPMENT 25 - SQ 0 15 - SQ 0

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 5 - SQ 0 5 - SQ S 0 - GD
FURNITURE 15-SQ 0 US-GD UD-SG US-SQ
EQMFMERT 10 - SQ S IS - GD 20 - GD
INFO GTGTRM
MAINFRAME HRRDAARE
SOFTWARE S - SQ
DPPICE MACHINES
REMUTE METER REUSING EQUIPMENT
EOP CGMPONENTG

ODE EOUIPMCNT
DATA HANDLING

3620 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 6 - UI 10 56 - 01,1 II - SQ
CNE TUNES
GENERAL 13 - SO
TRMDRS 10 - S2
NOV EON
TRULEN
TRADERS 10 - US
LIGHT TRUCKS
EARN AND LIGHT TRUCKS
HEAWTRMCRS AND GTHER

3550 TQOLSRHQPUNGGUIVAGEEGMPSENT 15 - SQ S US - SQ 0 20 - SQ E US - SQ US - SQ 25 - SQ 0
NOV DOMPR
CNQEDOIPSENT 15 - ED
SHOP EGO

3USOLAEOBUTORVEGUIPARNT i5-5D 5 25- SD S 20-SD 20-SD
3960 PDAERSPERUTEDEQU)PMENT 15 - SO 5 20 - SQ 5 10 - US S II - U 27 - BUS

NGN SPECIP(C
GITCHERU
SAC KR GE S
WELDERE
SMALL MACHINERT
OTHER
LARNE MUDHINERT

3960 MACEUANEDUU000IPMENT 15 - SQ 5 U0 - SQ 0 10 - SO 0 15 - SO 15 - SQ US - GD 9
PRINT SHDPRIITCHEN
0TH ER



SERVICE LIFE AND NET SALVAGE STATISTICS-US - GAS

SURVIVOR (NET NALE( MAETIVOR NET NALV( SUEVNGR NET NEW SMRVNCE NET NEW NUR4000R NET NEAT NUEUNSR (NCA SALTCURVE I I CURVE % I CURVE I A CURVE I A CURVE N CURVE I A
STAG LAND ANN LENT EIGHTS

MAINS
LAND EIGHTS
EIGHTS CF WAY

5717 STRUCTURES ANN IMPROVEMENTS
LEA ECU C LO
0THER
INDUN MEAN
(CAN A EEU
MAJUR
CITY SATE
CISTEINUTION SYSTEM STRUCTURES
COMMUNICATION STRUCTURES
SEER NE

STE-N MAINS
CATESOIC PESTECTION
CATRONIC TENT STATIONS
CAST IRON
NT 4 ARC LENS
VALTEN
PLASTIC
STEEL
LA 4 ANC LESS
STEEL REAP
TUNNELS
WHSVQHT IRON

NVEE MEANURINN N REGULATING STATION ENUIPMENT
GENERAL
5007IZAT ISV
REGULATING STATION EQUIPMENT
EEOULAVIRN STATION EQUIPMENT - SUPERVISORY
EXCL ELEC EOUIT
ELEC EOUIP
SOUSE

STUN MEAN. N ECU EQUIPMENT CITE NATE
CCMEEENNCA STATION ECUTMENT

SNOT SEEVICES
ALL PACNNUCES
LSW PRESSURE
REGULATES PRESSURE
SPECIAL NERTICEN
STEEL AND COPPER
CANT IRON, COPPER, ANN VALVES
STEEL
PLASTIC

UNI.N METERS
H EXU N RU M
RECOANINO NAUUES. ELECTRIC
TELEMETRY EQUIPMENT
TEA NN N C N CUR N

METER MODULES
5025 METER ANN REGULATOR INSTALLATION

METER INSTALLATIONS
- ELECTRIC

SASS HOUSE AEGULATCHS
514,5 HOUSE REAULATORS ‘INSTALL
SNOT INSUNYSIAL MNA STA EOUIPMCNT

TELEA EYE R IN S
COMA,

SRT.N ETHER EQUIPMENT - CUNTOAER INFORMATION SERVICES
SAlT OFFICE FURNITUEU ERG EOT,YAENT

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT
FURNITURE
EGUIPAIENT
INFO SYSTEM
MAINFRAME HARNWARS
SO FT W URN
OFFICE MACHINES
REMOTE METER REUSING EQUIPMENT
ESP COMPONENTS
EOF EOUIFMENT
SATE HUNOLINO

SANS TRANSPORTATION ESUIPMENT
CAD TANKS
GENERAL
TRUCKS
NOV KITS
TRUCKS
TRAILERS
LIGHT TRUCKS
CARS SAC LIGHT TRUCKS
REACT TRUCKS ANN STRER

ONES TOOLS SAQF AND GARAGE EQJIPACNT
NOV CQAFR
GAO EQUIPMENT
SHOP ECU

5055 LARORATORY EQUIPMENT
SSR.S POWER SPERATEN EOUIPMENT

NON SPECIFIC
C IT OHER S
SAC EH C EN
WELNERS
GRALL MACHINERE
OTHER
LAROC MAOHIAERT

SSA.N MINCELLENECUG EQUIPMENT
FAINT SHOFWITCHEA
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SERVICE LIFE AND NET SALVAGE STATISTICS. US - GAS

CLIENT. CAnpS7 Cs’1panRR TR,p’5R Con05l1 CA,pan5RI MA05402 C,’pr
-—

- SURVIVOR NET SALE SURVIVOR NET SALV SURVIVOR NET SALE SURVIVOR SET SALE SURVIVOR SET SALE SURVIVOR NEC SALE SURVIVOR SET SALESSSCRIPTIOR CARVE N CURVE % CARVE N CURVE N CARVE N CARVE N CURVE N
TEAS LASS ASS LASS RIGHTS

MA IRS
LANCRIGHTS VS-SO S ES-SO S 65-RI

RI-PA SRIGHTSQFWAV
AS - LA17S0 STRUCTURES ASS IMPRQVCMEATS 45 - RI 5 41 - SOS 55 - 505 50 - R2S 1101LEA SEA OLS

OTHER
50 - 55 SR - 50INDUS MEAl

MSASS PEG

MAJOR
RU - RI RS - LVCiTT SATE

SISTRIRUTISS STVTVM STRUCTURES
CSNN3JSICATISS STRUCTURES
GARAGE

375SMAINS 43-RSS 1151 45-RGS 1151 57-RZS RE-PSI VS-ESCATSSSIC PPGTECTISS

CATUSCIC TEST STATIONS
CASTIROS

70 - RI Al - RUE 1201HP A ASS LASS
VALVES

PLASTIC
RU - RI RI - RI SQ - ElI 12R1STEEL

72 - RUS 53 - RS 1201LF EARS LESS

STEEL WRAF

TASSELS

WROUSHT IRSN
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REGULATING STATION EQUIPMENT
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EUCLELECESUIP

2 - RI ISIELSCCSUIP
IS - S2S IS)SCASA

13 - S2SiRS YEAS ORES ESUPMESTCITEQATE
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STEEL ASS COPPER

SR - RI IISICAST VON. COPPER, ASS VALVES
STEEL
PLASTIC
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1020 METES ASS REUGLATSR ISSTAWST(SS
42 - RI RU - ES S 47 - ES 07 - 02 0METES INSTALLATIONS - ELECTRIC

1030 HSUSEREGMLATERS
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SERVICE LIFE AND NET SALVAGE STATISTICS-US - GAS
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LAND RIGHTS
SIGHTS OF WAY
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DISTEVUTIDS SYSTEM STRUCTURES
COMMUNICATION STRUCTURES
GARAGE
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CATHODIC PROTECTION
CATYDDID TEST STATIONS
CAST IRON
NP 4 AND LESS
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PLASTIC
STEEL
LA 4 AND LESS
STEEL WRAP
TuNNELS
WEUUSHT IRON

570,0 MEASURINS A REGULATING STATION EQUIPMENT
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3070 OThER EQUIPMENT- CUSTOMER INFORMATION SERVICES
7310 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
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FURNITURE
EQUIPMENT
INFO SYSTEM
MAINFRAME HARDWARE
SOFTWARE
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TRUCKS
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3340 TOOLS SHOP AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT
NQV COUPE
END USUEMEET
SHOP EQU

SSNS LARDRUTDNY EOUIYMENT
305.0 POWER OPERATES EQUIPMENT
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DIT CANES
SAC KA S N S
WELDERS
SMALL MACHINERY
OTHER
LARGE MACHINERY

3000 MINCELUMI0005 EQUIPMENT
PRINT SKOPEITCHEN
0TH ER

TO - R2S 1451 54 - R2 1151 50 - R25 1101

45 - SO (ID)
54 - R2 (15)
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SO - R4 1201
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37 - R4 0

55 - AG 1101 SN - DOS 110) 45 - ES
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04-01 201
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3S - RS 0
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SD-NO S 20-SO 0 20-50 0
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P - L4 15 P - L4 15 11 - 12 15 12 - Rl.S 15

10 - 55 0 25 - 50 0 US - 55 0

15 - SI

IS - SO 0 SN - SQ 0 15 - SO S



CUENT:

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
NORTH SHORE GAS COMPANY
VIRGINIA GAS PIPELINE COMPANY
SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION - SOUTHERN DIVISION
NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION - PA DIVISION
COLUMBIA GAS OF VIRGINIA
ALLIANT ENERGY - IOWA
CENTERPOINT ENERGY ARKLA - LOUISIANNA
PUGET SOUND ENERGY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO
AVISTA CORPORATION
NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS
MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES CORPORATION - PEOPLES NATURAL GAS COMPANY
PEOPLES NATURAL GAS LLC
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
GRANITE STATE GAS TRANSMISSION, INC.
CENTERPOINT ENERGY - FIELD SERVICES
DOMINION EAST OHIO. DUKE ENERGY OHIO GAS
WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION - ILLINOIS PROPERTY
NORTHERN INDIANA FUEL AND LIGHT COMPANY, INC.
NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION - NY DIVISION
PEOPLES GAS LIGHT AND COKE COMPANY
VIRGINIA GAS STORAGE COMPANY
ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY
WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION
CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX - TEXAS DIVISION
QUESTAR GAS COMPANY
CENTERPOINT ENERGY - OKLAHOMA
DELMARVA POWER & LIGHT
AMERENUE
KOKOMO GAS AND FUEL COMPANY
SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION - NORTHERN DIVISION
UNION LIGHT HEAT AND POWER CO
UGI CENTRAL PENN GAS, INC.
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NORTH CAROLINA
CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP
VIRGINIA NATURAL GAS, INC.
NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY
NORTH PENN GAS COMPANY
ALLIANT ENERGY - WISCONSIN POWER & LIGHT
DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY



UGI PENN NATURAL GAS, INC.. CENTERPOINT ENERGY ARKLA - GENERAL
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION - MISSOURI PROPERTY
CENTERPOINT ENERGY - GAS TRANSMISSION
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO
T.W. PHILLIPS GAS AND OIL COMPANY
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY
NSTAR ELECTRIC & GAS COMPANY
COLUMBIA GAS OF MARYLAND
VIRGINIA GAS DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
PPL GAS UTILITIES CORPORATION
CENTRAL HUDSON GAS & ELECTRIC
MADISON GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
ELKTON GAS
SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY
MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES CORPORATION - NORTHERN MINNESOTA UTILITIES
LACLEDE GAS COMPANY
SOUTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC & GAS COMPANY
ALLIANT ENERGY - MINNESOTA
COLUMBIA GAS OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
CAROLINA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION
COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA
UGI UTILITIES, INC. - GAS DIVISION
CENTERPOINT ENERGY - ARKANSAS



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 087

Respondent: John J. Spartos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

87. In any instance where the Company relied on typical ranges from other

utilities, if any, provide the corresponding data associated with the typical

industry data identifying the utility, the specific value associated with that

utility and when each utility’s regulator approved such a value.

Response:

The Company did not rely on typical ranges from other utilities for life or

salvage parameters. The industry ranges were considered as one of the

factors in establishing the most appropriate life or salvage for Columbia

Gas of Kentucky. The industry information is set forth in response to AG

DR Set 1-086.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 088

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

8$. Please provide a copy of all industry comparative data reviewed and replied

upon by the Company during the process of determining appropriate

depreciation mortality characteristics for the Company’s investment.

Response:

Please refer to the response to AG DR Set 1-086.



KY PSC Case No. 20 13-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 089

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

89. Please provide a copy of each of the Company’s depreciation spreadsheets

contained in part III — Results of Study pages 111-4 through 111-5 in Excel

executable format with all formulae intact and cells unlocked.

Response:

Please refer to the response to AG DR Set 1-103.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 090

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

90. If not already provided in response to question XX, please provide a copy of

all depreciation expense related workpapers. All workpapers reflecting

numerical calculations should be provided in an Excel spreadsheet with all

formulae intact and cells unlocked.

Response:

Please refer to response to AG DR Set 1-103.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00 167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 091

Respondent: John J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

91. Please provide the Company’s policy regarding the continuation of

recording depreciation expense once an asset becomes fully accrued.

Further state when such policy was implemented and all support for the

policy. For each account, please state if the historical net salvage data (i.e.,

gross salvage, cost of removal, and retirements) are time synchronized.

Response:

For each depreciable account group, Columbia utilizes the depreciation accrual

accounting approach, in which depreciation continues until the accumulated

depreciation matches the future cost of recovery for all of the assets grouped

within an account. The future cost of recovery equals the original cost of the

plant assets plus the negative net salvage percent (cost of removal percent less

gross salvage percent) times the original cost of the plant assets. This ensures that

depreciation expense of the combination of all assets in the account does not get

over or under-depreciated and that there is a proper pro-rata recovery of each

accrual component.



Columbia has utilized this approach since conversion to the PowerPlant

fixed asset system in September 2003.

In May 2012, Columbia went through a fixed asset system upgrade and

separate accrual rates were established for the three components: life, cost of

removal, and gross salvage. This change resulted in the ability to distinguish the

accumulated depreciation or reserves for each component and accrue recovery of

such costs and proceeds systematically.

2



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 092

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

92. Please provide the results of the Study as shown on page 111-4 and 111-5

assuming that average service life procedure was to be used instead of equal life

procedure.

Response:

Please see AG DR Set 1 No. 092 Attachment A.xls.



0
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, NET SALVAGE, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

375.8 Communication Structures
TotalAccount 375

376 Mains

GENERAL PLANT
Office Furniture and Equipment

391.1 Furniture
391.11 Equipment
391.12 Information Systems

Fully Accrued
Amortized

0 33,260.58
8,339,042.30

1820.65
0 615,447.42

32864 397 29
3,131,110 5,379,320 170,797

.

Survivor Net
Depreciable Group Curve Salvage

(1) (2) (3)

- ELG

DISTRIBUTION PLANT
Land and Land Rights

374.4 Land Rights
374.5 Rights-of-Way

Total Account 374

Structures and Improvements
375.34 Measuring and Regulating
375.7 Other Distribution System

Other Buildings
Distribution System Structures
Total Account 375.70

70-R2
75-S4

48-50.5

Square
37-S2

0
0

(15)

Original Cost Future Calculated Composite
at Book Book Annual Accrual Remaining

December 31, 2012 Reserve Accruals Amount Rate Life
(4) (5) (6) (7) (8)(7)l(4) (9)=(6)I(7)

616,570.15 140,226 476,344 8,754
2,666,571.20 803,512 1,863,059 32,685
3,283,141.35 943,738 2,339,403 41,439

1,142,576.46 406231 905,732 25,910

0 7,032,785.62 2,617,057 4,415,729 141,423
0 130,419.64 72,958 57,462 3,435

7,163,205.26 2,690,015 4,473,191 144,858

Cast Iron
Bare Steel
Coated Steel
Plastic
Total Account 376

378 Meas and Req Ste. Equip. - General
379.1 Meas and Req Sta. Equip. - City Gate
380 Services
381 Meters
381.1 Meters - AMI
382 Meter Installations
383 House Regulators
384 House Regulator Installations
385 Industrial Meas and Req Equipment
387.4 Other Equipment - Customer Information Services

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT

1.42 54.4
1.23 57.0
1.26

2.27 35.0

2.01 31.2
2.63 16.7
2.02

35-S2
0.09 13.7
2.05

70-R1.5 (15) 273,248.40 260,737 53,499 2,687 0.98 19.970-R1.5 (15) 17,968,304.52 16,608,033 4,055,517 196,743 1.09 20.670-R1.5 (15) 44,837,223.36 12,626,446 38,936,361 692,142 1.54 56.370-R1.5 (15) 98,419,204.15 22,114,429 91,067,656 1,541,805 1.57 59.1
161,497,980.43 51,609,645 134,11 3,033 2,433,377 1.51

41-SO (10) 5,401,380.31 2,717,630 3,223,888 107,530 1.99 30.034-R2 (10) 257,908.74 270,760 12,940 912 0.35 14.239-R1.5 (60) 95,861,712.15 54,739,756 98,638,983 3,314,256 3.46 29.835-S0.5 2 12,169,558.60 4,192,116 7,734,051 349,589 2.87 22.115-S2.5 0 682,384.32 15,881 666,503 47,539 6.97 14.04O-S2 (10) 8,234752.85 3926,752 5,131,476 208,108 2.53 24.739-S2 (5) 4,884,766.35 1,239,809 3,889,196 127,765 2.62 30.439-S2 0 2,282,263.96 1,696,055 586,209 25,414 1.11 23.132-RO.5 (10) 2,763,500.00 940,969 2,098,881 90,079 3.26 23.332-R2.5 (5) 3,275,691.89 1,364,584 2,074,892 101,328 3.09 20.5

306,934,083.25 126,788,805 265,888,775 7,018,133 2.27

20-SQ 129,032 56,825 5.00 2.315-SQ 11,799 1,573 6.67 7.5

1,821 0 0 -
-5-SQ 198,141 417,306 123,116 20.00 3.4

0
0

1,136,231.33
23,574.97

1,007,199
11,776

Total Account 391.12 617,268.07 199,962 417,306 123,116 19.95



3-ELG

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, NET SALVAGE, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012

Original Cost Future Calculated Composite
Survivor Net at Book Book Annual Accrual RemainingDepreciable Group Curve Salvage December 31, 2012 Reserve Accruals Amount Rate Life

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)(7)I(4) (9)—(6)I(7)

392.2 Transportation Equipment-Trailers 16-L4 0 139,968.44 38,749 101,219 9,402 6.72 10.8

Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment
394 Equipment 25-SQ 0 2,219,703.21 1,069,603 1,150,100 88,683 4.00 13.0394.11 CNG Facilities 14-L3 0 335,308.07 249,148 86,160 23,440 6.99 3.7Total 394 2,555,011.28 1,318,751 1,236,260 112,123 4.39

395 Laboratory Equipment 20-SQ 0 9,781.80 6,175 3,607 489 5.00 7.4396 Power Operated Equipment 17-L1.5 25 258,254.72 83,967 109,724 12,196 4.72 9.0

398 Miscellaneous Equipment
FullyAccrued 3,290.19 3,290 0 0 -Amortized 15-SQ 0 119,675.52 47,452 72,224 7,981 6.67 9.0Total Account398 122,965.71 50,742 72,224 7,981 6.49

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 4,863,056.32 2,717,321 2,081,171 323,705 6.66

TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 313,797,139.57 129,506,126 267,969,946 7,341,838 2.34

UNRECOVERED RESERVE TO BE AMORTIZED
391.1 Furniture (78,543) 26,181391.11 Equipment (1,342) 447391.12 Information Systems (1,102) 367394 Equipment (50,635) 16,878395 Laboratory Equipment 2 (1)398 Miscellaneous Equipment (1,628) 543

TOTAL UNRECOVERED RESERVE TO BE AMORTIZED (133,248) 44,416

AMORTIZABLE PLANT
303 Misc. Intangible Plant 2,924,339.05 1,187,281 1,737,058 1,149,329375.71 Structures and Improvements - Leasehalds 63,643.11 25,916 37,727 25,916

TOTAL AMORTIZABLE PLANT 2,987,982.16 1,213,197 1,774,785 1,175,245

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT
301 Organization 521.20
304 Land 7,678.39
374.1 Land 206.00 (19)
374.2 Land 878,533.97

_____________

TOTAL NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT 886,939.56 (19)

TOTAL GAS PLANT 317,672,061.29 130.586,056 269,744,731 8,561,499
* Indicates the use of an interim survivor curve. Each asset class has a probable retirement date.

** Accrual rate based on individual asset amortization.
3-Year amortization of unrecovered reserve related to implementation of amortization accounting.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 093

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

93. Please provide net salvage statistics (Pages 111-92 through 111-136 of Part III —

Results of Study) in Excel executable format with all formulae intact arid cells

unlocked.

Response:

Please refer to response to AG DR Set 1-103.



KY PSC Case No. 20 13-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 094

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

94. Please provide calculated remaining life depreciation accrual data (Pages III-

137 through 111-179 of Part III — Results of Study) in Excel executable format with

all formulae intact and cells unlocked.

Response:

Please refer to response to AG DR Set 1-103.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 095

Respondent: John J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

95. Please provide copies of all workpapers underlying the depreciation study

prepared by Mr. Spanos and submitted in response to Filing Requirement

#6-n. Provide in hard copy and, when applicable, in electronic format

(Excel) with all formulae intact.

Response:

The information requested is provided in other responses to AG DR Set 1.

The workpapers can be found in response to AG-DR Set 1-074, AG DR Set

1-086, AG DR Set 1-097 and AG DR Set 1-103.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 096

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

96. Please provide all information obtained by Mr. Spanos and/or Gannett

Fleming from the Company operating personnel, and separately, financial

management personnel relative to current operations and future expectations in

the preparation of the depreciation study. All information should be provided

in the same format it was provided to Mr. Spanos. Also, please provide all notes

taken during any meetings with Company personnel regarding this study.

Please identify by name and title, all Columbia personnel who provided the

information, and explain the extent of their participation and the information

they provided.

Response:

Please refer to response to AG DR Set 1-097.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 097

Respondent: John J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

97. Please identify all plant tours taken during the preparation of the

depreciation study.

a. Provide the date(s) of which each plant tour occurred.

b. Provide a description of all locations visited and the activities and

equipment viewed.

c. Identify those in attendance and their titles and job descriptions.

d. Provide all conversation notes taken during the tour.

e. Provide all photographs and images taken during the tour.

Response:

a) The plant tours conducted for this study were performed on february 4 and 5,
2013.

5) The notes in part (d) set forth locations and assets visited.

c) The following persons were in attendance:

Name Company
John Spanos Gannett Fleming
Fred Johnston Gannett Fleming
James Cooper Columbia Gas of Kentucky
Gary Sullivan Columbia Gas of Kentucky
Zane $ouder Columbia Gas of Kentucky



Kevin $ollie (via telephone) Columbia Gas — Nisource

d) Please see the attached file for notes taken during field visits.

e) Please see the attached file for photographs taken during field visits.
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Measuring and Regulating Station
field Trip Notes

Station Name /IIt
Date Constructed VI9
GF Attendees
Company
Attendees
Date of Visit
Type of Station City Gate D District [3 44fW”$X)Z.

Indoor / Outdoor Underground Y
Source of Gas

Lines In
No. From Pressure Pipe Size Notes

lines out V

No. To Pressure Pipe Size Notes

\

VV

Major Equipment
V V

No. •Type Vintage Manufacturer Notes
V

7’ Boiler/Heater )i o—i, 5rft
V

V SCADA - -

_ gtatQrs
Odorization

Il MtZ

V Structures
V

(fiml.}
ftcc V

V

VV V

Comments:
V

V

77 ,.j ( z- c)f
V

A



Measuring and Regulating Station
Field Trip Notes

Lines out
No. To Pressure

721I’
Pipe Size

Manufacturer Notes

,7fl( t7 73i’ 7Oy3)

Z42.) ‘fr (,

Notes

Station Name g4A/1D Sfls
Date Constructed 1t1’jO
Gf Attendees.
Company
Attendees
Date of Visit
Type of Station City Gate U District

Indoor /fr)/ Both I_Underground V_/_N
Source of Gas

Lines In
No. From Pressure Pipe Size Notes

J

11
V -

Vr

Comments:

ILDw’ /747 V

V

2-
V

Majo Equipment
No. Type

Boiler / Heater
SCADA

ReguIatorsVLL)
Odorization

V

Structures

Vf)

/ctr
L

Vintage

Vb

V

IYOt4”f

A



COUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY

Account 375.34, Structs & Improv. — Meas. & Regulating February 5, 2013

Regulator Building at Toyota Regulating Station

Regulator Building at Turner Regulating Station



COUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY

Account 3757, Structs & Improv. — Other Dist. Sys. Structures February 5, 2013

Lexington Headquarters Building



COUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY

Account 3758, Structs & lmprov. — Communication February 5, 2013

Communication Building at Toyota Regulating Station



COUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY

Account 378, Meas. & Regulating Station Equip. February 5, 2013

Blow off Stacks at Jim Beam Regulating Station

New Heater at Jim Beam Regulating Station



COUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY

Account 378, Meas. & Regulating Station Equip. February 5, 2013

U i.;1

Fisher Regulators at Jim Beam Regulating Station

V

Heater at Toyota Regulating Station



COUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY

Account 378, Meas. & Regulating Station Equip. February 5,2013

Block Valve at Toyota Regulating Station

Heater at Turner Regulating Station



COUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY

Account 378, Meas. & Regulating Station Equip. February 5, 2013

Regulator Runs at Turner Regulating Station



COUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY

Account 385, Indust. Meas & Reg Sta Equip-Other Than Meters February 5,2013

Meter Set for Jim Beam Facility



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 098

Respondent: Herbert I. Miller

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

98. Provide all internal and external audit reports, management letters,

consultants’ reports etc. from 2010-2012, inclusive, which address in any

way, the Company’s property accounting and/or depreciation practices.

Response:

There are no audit reports, management letters, or consultant reports from 2010-

2012 that reference Columbia’s property accounting and/or depreciation

practices.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00 167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 099

Respondent: Herbert A. Miller, Jr.

COLUMBiA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

99. Please provide copies of all Board of Director’s minutes and internal

management meeting minutes from 2010-2012, inclusive, in which the

subject of the Company’s depreciation rates or retirement unit costs were

discussed.

Response:

There have been no discussions regarding Columbia’s depreciation rates or

retirement unit costs in Board of Director’s or internal management meeting

minutes.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 100

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

100. Please provide copies of all industry statistics available to Mr. Spanos

and/or Columbia relating to gas or common depreciation rates. Also, identify all

industry statistics upon which Mr. Spanos or the Company relied in formulating

the depreciation proposals.

Response:

Please refer to response to AG DR Set 1-086. The industry statistics were

considered in determining the most appropriate life and salvage parameters.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 101

Respondent: John J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

101. Please provide a copy of the Companys current capitalization policy. If

the policy has changed at all since 2010, please provide a copy of all prior

policies in effect during any portion of that period. Please identify and

explain all changes since the last depreciation study which might affect

depreciation rates.

Response:

Please see Columbia’s response to AG data request Set 1 No. 101 Attachment A

for Columbia’s most recent capitalization policy. The revisions to the policy

made in April 2013 are highlighted in the attached document. These revisions

have no impact on depreciation rates.



NiSource
GAS DTGUUCN

POLICY SUBJECT: NGD Capital Allocation and Authorization Policy

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 5, 2008

LAST REVISION: April 1, 2073

NiSource Gas Distribution (“NGD”) is committed to making prudent capital
investment decisions that provide safe, efficient and reliable service to our
customers while delivering sustainable earnings growth and value to our
shareholders. To achieve these results, this NGD Capital Allocation and
Authorization Policy has been adopted for the NGD operating companies.

This policy is aligned with and governed by the Corporate Capital Allocation
Policy and supersedes any prior capital authorization policy for NGD companies
in its entirety. Each operating company and its employees involved in capital
spending and retirement activities are expected to be familiar with and follow this
policy.

Table of Contents
Section 1 Definition and Overview 2
1.1 Corporate Level 3
1.2 Business Class Levels 3
Section 2 Budget Types 5
Section 3 Planning and Management Process 5
Section 4 Budget Development and Allocation Process 6
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5.3 Additional New Business Approval 9
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5.5 Engineering Peer Reviews 11
5.6 Project Management Team 11
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6.1 Cost and Benefit Tracking 12
6.2 Post Audit Review 13
Section 7 Budget Variance Explanations 14
7.1 Program Variance 14
7.2 Soecific or Proiect Budciet Variance 14

Appendix A Specific Budget Business Case Request — Standard Form 15
Appendix Specific Bud9et Business Case Request — Replacement 17
AA Projects
Appendix B “Level 2” Budget Variance Explanation — Standard Form 19
Appendix C Frequently Asked Questions 20
Appendix D Use of Optimain DS ® for Maintenance Capital Prioritization 21
Appendix E Construction and Retirement Blanket Budget Definitions 23
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,isouc Capital Authorization and Allocation Policy
GS N

April 2013

Section 1: Definition and Overview
This policy applies to any activity resulting in the creation of a capital asset,
recording of a capital expenditure, capital investment, and acquisition or
divestiture of an asset.

The capitalization threshold for the purchase of ‘General Plant” equipment is
$1,000 per individual unit. Therefore, any expenditure for an individual unit
totaling less than $1 ,000 should be charged to the appropriate operating expense
account. This threshold will be consistently applied throughout each NGD
operating company.

General Plant consists of the following type of equipment:

a) Office furniture and equipment (desk, chair, cabinet, table, etc.)
b) Tools and equipment (paving breaker, leak detector, pipe locator, etc.)
c) Computers and related equipment (personal computer, printer, scanner,

etc.)
d) Miscellaneous equipment (breathing equipment, refrigerator, card reader,

etc.)

The basis for determining whether a purchase of general plant equipment is to be
expensed or capitalized should generally be determined by the individual or unit
price of the item and not the invoice total1. Employees should consult with the
Controller for any further guidance or clarification regarding the capitalization of a
cost or project.

Corporate
Level

Growth

I Maintenance
Tracker

___________________

L

1 For instance, the purchase of 30 fiat screen monitors at a unit price of $400 each is to be expensed even
though the invoice totals $12,000.

Figure 1 represents a hierarchical relationship among
class, and budget levels.

Business Class Level

the corporate, business

Budget
LevelGrowth

Betterment
Public Improvement

Replacement
Support Services

AMR
Segment IT
corporate IT

Blanket
Project
Specific

NiSource, Inc. © 2013 Page 2 of 26



Capital Authorization and Allocation Policy
April 2013

1.1 Corporate Level

At the corporate level, capital expenditures are divided into Growth,
Maintenance, Tracker or Corporate IT. In order to achieve alignment,
relevance, and execution across the NGD operating companies, capital
expenditures are further allocated across eight (8) business classes as described
in the following section.

1.2 Business Class Levels

1.2.1 Growth (also referred to as “New Business”)

Spend in this category will typically be non-discretionary in nature and shall
be used for any facilities that are required to serve new tariff mandated
customers. It is recognized that on occasion there may also be discretionary
spend opportunities for long-term strategic growth initiatives.

This category shall also be used for Growth Betterment, which are capital
investments that provide increased system capacity to specific new
customers and/or existing customers who are adding load that require the
new installation or replacement of existing facilities that are insufficient (i.e.
improvements to upstream distribution facilities).

7.2.2 Betterment (“Capacity” or “Compliance’)

Spend in this category may be either discretionary or non-discretionary.
This category shall be used for any facilities that are required to improve
system reliability or provide additional capacity for existing customers.
Projects to address long-term market growth shall also be included in this
category.

Finally, this category shall be used for any projects needed to remain
compliant with internal or external policies that are not “age and condition”
related (e.g. pipeline integrity). This is referred to as “Compliance
Betterment”.

7.2.3 Replacement (also referred to as “Age and Condition’)

Spend in this category is typically non-discretionary and shall be used for
any facilities that must be replaced (planned or emergency) due to damage or
physical deterioration in situations where repair is not feasible. The majority
of projects in this category address aging infrastructure.

However, there are several other project types that are to be included here
such as regulator station rebuilds, corrosion mitigation, and small/large

NiSource, Inc. © 2013 Page 3 of 26



Capital Authorization and Allocation Policy
April 2013

volume meter settings. Engineering should be consulted for further
clarification(s).

7.2.4 Public Improvement (also referred to as “Mandatory Relocation”)

Spend in this category is typically non-discretionary and shall be used for
any facilities that must be relocated or raised/lowered to meet the
requirements of municipal roadway reconstruction projects. Relocation
projects that are done to accommodate requests from existing customers or
private entities shall also be included in this category.

7.2.5 Support Services

Spend in this category may be either discretionary or non-discretionary.
This category shall be used to capture capital expenditures that are not
directly related to the installation of distribution facilities. This includes
expenditures for capitalized tools/equipment and small facility improvements
(e.g. operations center office renovations).

7.2.6 Segment IT

Spend in this category may be either discretionary or non-discretionary and
includes capital investments in information technology that is specifically
identified and sponsored by the NGD management team. These costs will
typically be charged directly to NGD operating companies and will be
managed by applicable NGD business units with assistance from NiSource
Corporate IT.

7.2.7 Corporate IT

Spend in this category may be either discretionary or non-discretionary and
includes capital investments in information technology that is allocated to
NGD and the other NiSource business segments. These costs will typically
pass through the NGD operating companies as NCS expenditures and will be
managed by NiSource Corporate IT with assistance from applicable NGD
business units.

7.2.8 Automated Meter Reading (AMR)

Spend in this category is of a strategic nature and include the cost of
targeted AMR deployment programs for the NGD operating companies.

NiSource, Inc. © 2013 Page 4 0126



Capital Authorization and Allocation Policy
April 2013

Section 2: Budget Types

To facilitate the budgeting and tracking of capital expenditures within the
business classes described in section 1 .2 of this policy, the allocation of capital is
further refined into three (3) budget levels: Blanket, Project, and Specific:

Blanket Budget is used to designate construction or retirement activity
related to the numerous and relatively small capital activities2 that are of a
routine and recurring nature. Generally, there is no signature approval
required prior to the commencement of work for each work order.

Project Budget is used to designate construction or retirement activity
related to a unique project that generally requires an engineering design and
construction work plan. A Project Budget is typically routine and recurring in
nature and may consist of a collection of related Blanket Budgets. Signature
approvals are generally required prior to the commencement of work;
however, verbal and/or electronic approvals are also acceptable.

Specific Budget is used to designate construction or retirement activity
related to a unique project that has a total cost estimate greater than
$i,OOO,OOO and generally requires an engineering design accompanied with
a construction work plan. Capital costs for related blanket work orders shall
be used in the economic analysis and business case summary, but the actual
work orders do not need be submitted with the Specific Budget.

Signature approvals are generally required prior to the commencement of
work; however, verbal and/or electronic approvals are also acceptable. Once
a Specific Budget has been approved, any associated job orders may be
subsequently approved subject to the approval levels outlined in section 5.

Section 3: Planning and Management Process

As with other business segments, the capital planning and allocation process for
NGD is integral to the overall success of the NiSource corporate planning
process. In order to ensure the effectiveness of this process, the Capital
Program Management4 team has been established to:

a) Maintain the NGD Capital Allocation and Authorization Policy and function
as the primary administrator and contact for the capital program.

b) Facilitate a consistent capital allocation and planning process across
NGD.

2 Example: Install, Service Lines (New Business).
Gross basis (not including any aid to construction or customer deposits)
This team is part of the NGD Engineering & Operations Logistics organization.
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c) Provide capital prioritization tools to optimize capital spending across
NGD.

d) Provide long-term facilities planning solutions across all business classes.
e) Monitor capital expenditures using appropriate forecasting and variance

analysis methods/models.
f) Communicate capital expenditure information to the financial planning,

regulated revenue, operations, and corporate planning management
teams.

Section 4: Budget Development and Allocation Process

The capital budgeting and planning process for NGD is a continual management
process and includes the following key milestones in preparation for subsequent
year capital expenditure programs:

April — May: Annual Capital Review meetings are held and engineering begins
developing grass roots budget estimates using a budget template
provided by the Director, Capital Program Management.

June: Budget templates returned to Director, Capital Program Management.
June — July: Director, Capital Program Management merges budget templates into

one consolidated plan for the distribution companies.
July — August: Formal request for capital is presented to the Capital Allocation Group5

(“Capital Allocation”) and the Executive Council at the annual corporate
capital planning meeting (timing and location to be determined each
year).

September — October: Capital budget is finalized by the Executive Council
November — December: President and CEO presents final budget request to Board of Directors

for approval. Approved capital budget is distributed to distribution
company leadership teams and planning organizations.

4.7 Annual Capital Review

Every year during the months of April and May, the Director, Capital Program
Management will facilitate meetings with the Engineering Department to discuss,
in detail, progress on the current year’s capital program as well as any expected
capital requirements for the following year. It is understood that capital needs for
the following year will be preliminary during this review and that further study will
be done before the annual corporate capital planning meeting held in
July/August.

These reviews should include a summary of any material changes in new
business activity for the current year as well as any betterment projects resulting

This team is part of the NiSource Financial Planning & Analysis organization.
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from winter operations. Engineering should also be prepared to provide a status
update of any infrastructure replacement programs.

4.2 Prioritization and Risk Assessment

Capital prioritization and risk assessment models will be administered by
Engineering to ensure consistency, continuity, and optimization. Maintenance
related projects planned for the subsequent year will be reviewed and selected
using these assessment models6.

4.3 Long Range Capital Investment Plan

Preparation of the multi-year capital investment plan will begin in April each
year. In order to assemble information in the most consistent format, the
Director, Capital Program Management will provide templates to the Engineering
Department to prepare their formal requests for capital. These templates will
include the following:

a) Categorized line item estimates for each Business Class Level. For
instance, the “Replacement” business class will include line items for main
replacement, meter installations, service lines, and peak shaving facilities.

b) Project detail information by business class for Specific Budgets including
brief project description/location and program year estimate(s).

c) Annual estimates for contributions, reimbursements, aids to construction,
and refunds.

d) A consolidated summary showing gross and net capital expenditures by
year and business class.

e) A separate listing of projects that meet the following criteria (gross
expenditures):

• Maintenance projects/programs greater than $2OMM
• Growth projects greater than $3MM
• Corporate projects greater than $1 MM

f) Additional quantitative and qualitative information to support capital
requests (e.g. rate case or regulatory tracker impacts).

All submiftals will be generally due in June. During the months of June and
July, templates will be consolidated into multi-year plan and submitted to Capital
Allocation for further review and approval.

Section 5: Reviews and Approvals

6 These models include Optimain DS © for replacement and the current betterment assessment model
(BAM) administered by Gas Systems Planning.
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This section includes descriptions of the types of review and approvals covered
under this policy, including information related to the documentation required to
obtain approvals. Approval may be indicated by either providing a written
signature or by electronic approval in a system that has appropriate corporate
approved controls.

5.7 Annual Program Approval

During November or December of each year, the NiSource Board of Directors
approves the following fiscal year capital program for all business segments.
The approval of the annual program constitutes approval of allocations to
business classes and budgets as defined by Engineering. Once approved, each
distribution company is responsible for efficiently managing its capital
expenditures.

5.2 Project and Specific Budget Approval

Any planned capital project involving the installation or retirement of distribution
facilities will have an associated design capital work order7. This work order
should include a budget quality estimate of the total cost of work to be performed.
Project budget review and approval requirements are based on the total capital
invested amount over the entire life of the project. Once a work order is
approved, any associated costs (i.e. labor/material invoice payments) are
implicitly approved.

Capital approval and authorization levels are outlined in Table I on the following
page. Please note that these are the minimum signatures required for approval
and local management teams may elect to have additional approvals (e.g.
operations center managers, general managers, etc.). NGD Engineering is
primarily responsible for capital project approvals and this table prescribes the
level of approval authority for each project type. Any project with a total cost
estimate in excess of $i,000,0008 is considered a Specific Budget (see definition
in section 2) and requires minimum signature approval at the Director level.

Specific Budgets and projects are often revised after approval for updates such
as current contract or material pricing. Such revisions do not require new
approvals provided the estimated amount remains within the level already
approved and there is no significant change in scope.

‘ Defined as a single work order with a unique reference number for the work being performed accompanied
by a work plan, work order sketch, and other necessary information
8 Gross basis (does not include any aid to construction or customer deposit)
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A standard business case template provided in Appendix A must be completed
for any Specific Budget. An alternate template provided in Appendix AA may be
used for priority pipe replacement projects. A work order sketch or other
applicable design drawing should be attached to the business case when routing
it for approval. Templates may be revised as necessary to provide information in
the most relevant and accessible format. Capital Program Management will also
provide any needed assistance in completing the specific budget request
template.

Table I — Capital Approval Matrix
Level of Capital Expenditure and Minimum Required Approvals

Approval Growth Tracker: Maintenance: Support Segment AMR
Level Betterment Betterment Services IT and

Replacement Replacement Corporate
Public Public IT
Improvement Improvement

$50K Eield Engineering Technician

$1 00K Field Engineer Applicable NCS IT Manager
Manager Manager AMRIAMI

$250K Leader Field Engineering Programs

$750K Manager Engineering

$1 .5MM Director Engineering Director Capital Program
Management

$3MM VP Engineering & Construction

> $3MM NGD Chief Operating Officer
NGD Chief Financial Officer

> $5MM For Projects greater than $5 Million refer to table 3 for Corporate
Approval Requirements

5.3 Additional New Business Approval

In addition to project approvals as described in section 5.2, accompanying
signature approvals are required for new business (“growth”) projects.

Table 2 shown on the following page prescribes the appropriate new business
approval levels in addition to the minimum required approvals outlined in Table I
shown above. The approvals provided in Table 2 apply to those distribution
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companies where the New Business team9 is involved in the project evaluation
and approval process.

It is recognized that under certain circumstances (i.e. securing an ‘at risk’ load
addition or increase), it may be appropriate to either waive a customer
contribution requirement or depart from the “standard” economic analysis model.
Under these “non-standard” circumstances, new business projects must include
a higher level of approval as outlined in Table 2.

Finally, a business case must be submitted along with any other approvals (i.e.
NLRS approvals for Columbia companies) for any new business project with
gross estimated capital expenditures greater than $1,000,000. The standard
business case template provided in Appendix A should be used for these
instances.

Table 2 — Additional Signature Approvals for New Business
rAp proval Level Growth —

$25K NB Rep or Sr Rep or Development Mgr, or Major Account Rep

$100K NB Team Leader or Sr Rep or Development Mgr or Major Account Rep

$250K NB Mgr or Mgr Development or Mgr LCR

$750K Director NB or Director LCR

$1 .5MM Director New Business or Director LCR

$3MM VP Sales & Marketing

> $3MM Chief Commercial Officer

> $5MM For Projects greater than $5 Million refer to table 3 for Corporate Approval
Requirements

5.4 Corporate Review and Approval

Threshold values that initiate corporate review and approval of a capital project
are based on the total capital invested over the entire life of the project and not
just the current budget year. Table 3 provides guidelines that trigger this
additional approval:

Table 3 — Guidelines for Corporate Review and Approval

Project Status or Type Project Category Project Size Review Form
-w

Included in current Betterment, Replacement, Public >$2OMM
Approved Capital Improvement, Support Services Capital AHocation Review

Program Growthor New Regulatoty a >$5MM
an at orm

These teams are part of the NGD Customer Engagement organization.
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Incremental to current
Approved Capital
Program

Shift of Capital Dollars
between Budgets

Merger, Acquisition,
Divestiture, or External
Investments

Tracker
Any

Any

Growth to Growth
Growth to Maintenance
Maintenance to Growth
With material retained liabilities

Any

Capital Allocation Review
Short Form
Capital Allocation Revi
Standard Form
Capital Allocation Review
Short Form

<$5MM ‘ Capital AllocatIon Review
Short Form

>$5MM Capital Allocation Review
Standard Form

When a capital project satisfies the criteria for corporate review, the capital
allocation review forms (standard and short) referenced in Table 3 must be
submitted and may be found in the appendices of the Corporate Capital
Allocation Policy. Capital Allocation should be notified and review forms should
be submitted at least 30 calendar days prior to making any contractual
commitments. Contractual commitments should not be entered into without prior
approval of the business case.

All projects subject to corporate review which are greater than $5 MM must be
reviewed by the Risk Management Committee (RMC) and all projects greater
than $25MM must be approved by the NiSource Board of Directors. A project
which is less than $25MM may be submitted to the Board of Directors for
approval at the discretion of the CEO.

5.5 Engineering Peer Reviews

NGD Engineering has adopted a peer review process to ensure the most
favorable project design alternatives are considered and to validate the necessity
of the proposed capital investment. The peer review panel will include cross-
functional representatives from across NGD depending on the type of project
under consideration.

Projects subject to a peer review and approval include the following:

a) All projects requiring Corporate Approval as outlined in section 5.4 of this
policy.

b) All gas transmission class facilities equal to or greater than $1 ,000,000b0.
c) Any project as requested by the Director Engineering

10 Gross basis (does not include aid to construction or customer deposit)

<$5MM

V>$5MM

>$5MM
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Engineering peer reviews are a key part of the long range capital planning
process and shall be completed prior to all management signature approvals for
the project under consideration. The reviews should be done once the
conceptual design is complete and well in advance of any preliminary project
expenditures (i.e. right-of-way acquisition, contract bidding, etc.).

5.6 Project Management Team

In order to effectively manage large construction projects, the Project
Management team has been developed within the NGD Engineering
organization. In coordination with field engineering, construction, supply chain,
and other key groups, this team is responsible for managing growth and
maintenance projects meeting the following criteria11:

a) All transmission class pipelines
b) All point of delivery stations
c) Any large diameter steel pipeline and/or large footage steel pipeline

project(s)
d) Projects requiring significant oversight such as environmental concerns,

right-of-way acquisition, and increased public and political awareness
e) Any project requested by the Directors of Engineering and Consruction.

5.7 Pre-Construction Review

The most effective project management team is one that consists of multiple
disciplines (e.g. Operations, Engineering, Regulatory, Accounting, Supply Chain,
etc.) working together to ensure that proper financial and process controls are in
place. This is critically important for major construction projects or when dealing
with complex operational and/or financial issues. With this in mind, an integrated
project management team should be formed to complete a pre-construction
review during the earliest planning phase for capital investments exceeding
$5MM (on a gross basis).

The project manager responsible for assembling the review team will be
appointed by the NGD Engineering and Construction Directors. The project
manager will be responsible for working with key business partners such as
accounting and internal audit to develop a project template along with necessary
control documents to ensure that proper accounting procedures are followed to
capture complete and accurate project costs. Project management controls will
also be developed for critical project and contract administrative activities prior to
project construction. Finally, these control documents will be reviewed and
approved by the project management team prior to exiting the project initiation
phase.

With approval of NGD Manager, Engineering for the operating company

NiSource, lnc.© 2013 Page 12 of 26



fsz
Capital Authorization and Allocation Policy

April 2013

Section 6: Completed Project Evaluations

6.7 Cost and Benefit Tracking

A Cost and Benefit Tracking Report must be completed for each project that
qualified for corporate review and approval (see section 5.4). The project
sponsor should deliver the report to Capital Allocation no later than 60 calendar
days from the project in-service date.

Table 5 provides a summary of the necessary information to be included in the
report. In some instances, this information may not be applicable to the project
and should be noted in the report. In the event that information is not available to
answer questions at the time of the report is made, a subsequent review date
should be scheduled.

Table 5 — Cost and Benefit Report: Required Information

• A comparison of revenues provided in the business case versus revenues expected
over the next 60 months.Revenue . .• An explanation of any significant differences between revenues forecasted in the
business case and those being provided in the report.

• A comparison of thcapital and 08CM costs in the business case versus an updated
forecast of costs for the next 60 months if applicable

• Indicate the level of certainty of the forecasted costs at the time of this report and
Cost highlight assumptions being used to provide the comparison to the business case

costs.
• An explanation of any significant differences between costs forecasted in the business

case and those being provided in the report

_____

• An explanation of any significant differences between forecasted project Umelines and
Timn actual schedules.

i g
• If applicable, please indicate any financial impact (favorable or non-favorable) that was

incurred by a delay of the project.

6.2 Post Audit Review

Each distribution company may be required to participate in random or targeted
post-audit reviews carried out by Capital Allocation and Internal Audit. Projects
are subject to post-audit review at any time during or after completion. Any
projects qualifying for corporate review and approval (see section 6.4) which vary
from budget quality estimates by greater than a Level 2 Variance will be subject
to review by Audit. Post audit reviews will also be carried out at the request of
Executive Management.
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The review may cover any relevant aspect of a project including but not limited
to:

a) Changes in the project nature and scope review.
b) Variance analysis from the original timeline.
c) Variance from the originally proposed expenditures and revenues.
d) Capital allocation changes.
e) Recalculation of financial models based on changing strategic goals,

model input assumptions, cash flows, discount rates, etc.
f) Risk factors that may have changed since the inception of the project

A Post-Audit Review report will be generated by Internal Audit and Capital
Allocation and conveyed to the operating segment and the Executive Council.
The review will include audit goals, processes, findings, suggested or required
remedies, and notable successes.

Section 7: Budget Variance Explanations

7.7 Program Variance

Each month, Capital Program Management will lead a capital program review
session with key management staff in engineering, construction, planning and
scheduling. These sessions will include a review of current month and year-to-
date actuals, variance explanations, year-end forecasts, and key management
action plans.

7.2 Specific or Project Budget Variance

Level I Variance: Once it is known that the cost of an approved Specific or
Project budget will vary by greater than +1- 10% or $5,000 (whichever is greater),
the project manager will submit a written explanation outlining the reason for the
variance. At a minimum, Level 1 variance explanations should include a
summary of changes in the project’s nature that significantly impacted the cost
such as material increases, unexpected construction challenges, and inclement
weather delays.

Level 2 Variance: As soon as it is determined that a Specific or Project budget
will vary by greater than 20% or $50,000 (whichever is greater), the budget must
be re-approved according to the approval limits applicable to the new amount.
This should be done prior to the completion of the project. A standard template
is provided in Appendix B and must be completed for any Level 2 variance.
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Appendix A

Specific Budget Business Case Request — Standard Form
Signature Page

hiiource’ Specific Budget Request

Project Information

Project Name Project Name

Project Sponsors Sponsor Name(s)

Company Company Name

Business Class Business Class (i.e. Growth, Betterment, Public Improvement, IT, etc.)

Amount and Term $XX million, XX years

Reference Number: Specific Budget Number! Project ID I Work Order

Approval Authority

Signature Date

Field Engineering Manager

Director Engineering

VP Engineering & Construction

VP Sales & Marketing

NGD Chief Commercial Officer

NGD Chief Operating Officer

NGD Chief Financial Officer

Note: Titles & Signatures should be added or deleted based on Table I & 2 of the Capital
Approval Matrix Starting w/ Manager and Above

Additional Conditions

List conditions placed by sponsors or signatories for project to be authorized. Use “None” if there are
not any.
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(Continued)

Specific Budget Business Case Request — Standard Form
General Information

To: Director Engineering cc: Director Capital Program
Management

From: Sponsor Name and Title Company: Company Name

Subject: Project Name Date: DD/MM/YYYY

Project Description & Overview
• Provide a short introduction describing the project’s nature and benefits.
• Indicate how investment supports LDC goals and NiSource strategic initiatives.
• List expected project start and completion dates.
• Discuss whether investment is an ongoing project or program.
• Provide high-level financial impact (i.e. annualized costs, NPV, IRR, etc.).
• Offer any other notable information.

Alternative Solutions
• Indicate alternative solutions evaluated and why they were not pursued.
• Describe any bidding process performed and name(s) of bidders involved.
• Discuss analysis performed and tools used (e.g. Optimain, SynerGEE, etc.).

Risks and Mitigation
• List potential risks and applicable mitigation strategies (i.e. Financial, Operating,

Market & Customer, Legal & Regulatory, Environmental, Health & Safety)

Success Criteria
• No safety related incidents (vehicle crashes or injuries) to company personnel,

contract personnel, customers or the public related to project activities.
• Performance measures (i.e. output, cost savings, benchmarks, etc.) that define

project success.
• Schedule of milestones, expected timing, and any payments due at milestones.

Financial Analysis
• Provide summary of analyses performed and outcomes (e.g. NPV, IRR, etc.)
• Include key assumptions used in creating the financial model
• Sensitivity Analysis - Discuss key project drivers I sensitivities. The sensitivity

analysis should also be displayed as a financial table.

Additional Information
Provide other information or attach other documents, memos, presentations, charts, etc.
useful in evaluating the project.
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Appendix AA

Specific Budget Request — For Replacement Type Projects
Signature Page

jjIJFW Specific Budget Request

Project Information

Project Name Project Name

Project Sponsors Name of Field Engineering Leader

Company Company Name

Business Class Business Class (Replacement or Public Improvement)

Amount and Term $XX million, XX years

Reference Number: Specific Budget Number! Project ID / Work Order

Approval Authority

Signature Date

Field Engineering Manager

Director Engineering

VP Engineering & Construction

NGD Chief Operating Officer

NGD Chief Financial Officer

Note: Titles & Signatures should be added or deleted based on Table I & 2 of the Capital
Approval Matrix Starting wi Manager and Above

Additional Conditions

List conditions placed by sponsors or signatories for project to be authorized. Use “None” if there are
not any.
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Appendix AA
(Continued)

Specific Budget Business Case Request — For Replacement Type Projects
General Information

To: Kevin Swiger cc: Robert V. Mooney
Director Engineering Director Capital Program

Management

From: Sponsor Name and Title Company: Company Name

Subject: Project Name Date: DD/MMIYYYY

Project Description & Overview
• Location: (city)
• Engineer/Technician:
• Project lD#:
• Total Estimated Cost:
• Estimated Main Replacement Cost:
• Estimated Service Line Replacement & Meter Move-Out Cost:
• Existing MAOP:
• New MAOP:
• # of Service Lines to Replace:
• # of Meter Move-Outs:
• #ofReconnects:
• Summary of Main(s) (length, size and kind) to be Installed:
• Summary of Main(s) (length, size and kind) to be Retired:

Alternative Solutions
• Indicate alternative solutions evaluated and why they were not pursued for situations

where the new MAOP will remain LP. Otherwise “None”.

Elimination of Risk
• Optimain Combo Risk Score:
• Optimain Risk Score per $1 00k of Project Cost:
• # of Single Optimain Projects w/ Risk Scores > 50:
• # of Top 50 Optimain Projects in Area Q: Example...2 (#4, #39)

Success Criteria
• No safety related incidents (vehicle crashes or injuries) to company personnel, contract

personnel, customers or the public related to project activities.
• Performance measures (i.e. output, cost savings, etc.) that define project success.
• Schedule of milestones, expected timing, and any payments due at milestones.
• Potential risk factors (i.e. land acquisition, permit approval, etc.)
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Appendix B

“Level 2” Budget Variance Explanation — Standard Form
Note: If applicable, please attach original Specific Budget Business Case
Request — Standard Form and a work order sketch or design drawing detailing
the workto be done.

Project Name:

____________________________________

Project Sponsor(s):

______________________________________

Original Budget Amount:

______________________________________

Amount Requested:

____________________________________

Budget Variance $ Amount I Percentage: $XX,XXX I XX%

Brief Project Description

[Provide a short introduction describing the project’s nature and benefits]

[List expected project start and completion dates]

Cost Element Change
Original ($) Current Estimate ($)

Material
Contract Labor

________

Corn pany Labor
Overheads

____

NIL

____

Right-of-Way
Other

_________ _______ _________

Other
Other

___

Reason for Budget Variance

[Provide a summary of key reasons for the budget variance.]
[Highlight reasons for cost element changes provide above.]
[Discuss action plans to avoid future reoccurrences.]

Approvals

Signature Date

Leader, Field Engineering

__________________________________________________

Manager, Field Engineering

__________________________________________________

Director Engineering

____________________________________________________
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Appendix C

NGD Capita! Policy Frequently Asked Questions
Where can I get a copy of the Corporate Capital Allocation Policy? A copy
of the corporate policy is available via MySource from the Gas Distribution
Engineering portal.

Why is the capitalization threshold for the purchase of General Plant
equipment $1,000? FERC provides general guidance regarding the
capitalization of certain items and specific thresholds are further defined by each
company’s management team. For NiSource, a $1 ,000 capitalization threshold
for general plant equipment has been established by NiSource’s Corporate
Controller.

Many items that we use such as fittings and AMR devices are less than
$1,000 per individual unit and even collectively in certain circumstances.
Should these be capitalized or expensed? AMR devices, pipeline fittings, and
other items that are attached to capitalized assets such as meters, pipelines, etc.
are considered capital asset appurtenances and should be capitalized regardless
of cost and quantity. For further clarity on unique purchases, please consult with
the Segment Controller.

Are software costs capitalized or expensed? Statements of Position (SOP)
have been developed by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants to
provide more detailed accounting instructions for costs handled inconsistently
across companies. Accounting for computer software costs can be found in SOP
98-1, which can be found via MySource in the Gas Distribution Engineering
Portal.

What are examples of project types that should be placed in “Compliance”
Betterment? Compliance betterment is reserved for those projects that are not
of an “age and condition” nature. Such projects typically improve the operation of
a system without increasing its capacity. Other projects included here those that
are done to fulfill internal/external procedural requirements. Examples include
installation of critical valves.

When is the best time to have an engineering peer review? An engineering
peer review should be done once the conceptual design of the project is
complete. Depending on the size of the project, this may be 12 to 18 months
before the anticipated start date of the project.
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Appendix 0

Use of Optimain DS® for Maintenance Capital Prioritization

Introduction

Opvantek’s Optimain DS® (“Optimain”) has been implemented for the NGD
operating companies to establish consistent guidelines and processes for
prioritizing the replacement of aging infrastructure. This application will be the
primary tool used by Engineering to support infrastructure replacement
programs.

Optimain is a gas main predictive failure software application that utilizes
NiSource legacy work management and customer information systems. It
provides a complete risk evaluation for each priority pipe main segment within
the gas distribution system that has experienced a leak. This solution identifies
and ranks projects based on risk, consequence and economics to enable better
capital allocation decisions for NGD.

System Maintenance and Administration

Optimain will be maintained and administered by the Leader, Capital Allocation
and Asset Management (“Capital Allocation Leader”). These activities include but
are not limited to the following:

a) Coordinating quarterly updates of all data from the aforementioned legacy
systems with the first quarterly update to be completed in early-February
each calendar year.

b) Running batch processes to create new or update all existing projects
c) Providing support with training or system troubleshooting
d) Facilitating monthly reviews of system performance and utilization

including checking for invalid projects, leaks without projects, or other
anomalies possibly created by user error.

e) Requesting, developing, and evaluating necessary system enhancements
from Opvantek.

f) Preparing reports and analysis utilizing Optimain data to show trends in
system performance, etc.
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Appendix 0
(Continued)

Capital Budgeting and Allocation
The infrastructure replacement program (IRP) capital budgeting and planning process
for NGD is a continual management process and includes the following key milestones:

j Feb 15— Mar31 Using Optimain to identify riskiest segments, Field Engineering teams should
review and update any previbusly designed Combo Projects and High Priority
Single projects and finalize The estimates for program submission

April: Field Engineering Leaders from each state and the Capital Allocation Leader will
review IRP submissions for consistency and appropriate prioritization.

April - May Capital Allocation Leader and Field Engineering Leaders will generate state by states
metrics and analyses of proposed projects (e.g. Total Risk, $IRisk, O&M Savings
Projections) for support of their IRP submissions

May - June: Field Engineering Managers will review and approve IRP projects for submittal as part
of their overall Capital Budget.

Use of Optimain OS® for Maintenance Capital Prioritization

Using Optimain to Identify Combo and High Risk Single Projects
Field Engineering should take ownership and generate a tanking of their area’s high
priority segments and review each project to look for opportunities to create IRPs
including as many highest risk segments as practical. All adjacent segments which are
being considered and have an Optimain single project created should be included to
capture the entire Combo risk value.

Field Engineering should also perform a preliminary review of all remaining High Priority
single projects to further assess any risk mitigation or replacement activities which may
be recommended in addition to any IRP recommendations. Comments and/or actions
taken should be added to the design notes area in Optimain.

Reports and Analysis
Metrics for each IRP and high risk single projects being submitted should include Total
Risk, Capital $$ per Risk, Projected O&M Savings and any other compelling reason to
approve the project. The Optimain project report should be submitted as well. State
goals should include these metrics in addition to the total retired pipe footage.

The Capital Allocation Leader will work with the Engineering Managers to roll these
reports into a statewide report and comparison to be reviewed by the Director
Engineering, Director Capital Program Management, and Vice President Engineering &
Operations Logistics.
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Quarterly Reviews and Activities
After each Optimain DS update, Field Engineers who own Optimain projects should
review their project list to determine if any projects can be completed or if some should
be prioritized differently. Predefined filters will easily separate any projects which have
been created or modified. Suspected areas of active corrosion should also be identified
using predefined filters and further evaluated.

After Optimain has been updated, the Director Capital Program Management will lead a
program review session with key management staff in engineering regarding the latest
month and year-to-date actuals on metrics and year-end forecasts. Key management
action plans about any variances or reallocations of capital will be made at that time.

Appendix E

CDC Construction and Retirement Standard Blanket Budget Definitions
The following is a list of “distribution” and “general” construction and retirement standard
blanket budget definitions for the Columbia companies. For a complete list that includes
definitions for ‘production” and “storage” capital investments, please visit the Gas
Distribution Engineering portal on MySource.

.Blanket Budget Definition Const Ret Busrness
107 108 Class

Acquisition or Sale of Gas Plant in Service: Non-
Affiliated Companies

SupportTo provide for the purchase or sale of gas plant in service 543 544
S(including the price of associated land) to or from non- ervices

affiliated parties.
Acquisition or Sale of Gas Plant in Service Affiliated
Companies

Su rtTo provide for the purchase or sale of gas plant in service 545 546
(including the price of associated land) to or from an I

affiliated Columbia System Company
Electronic Flow ComputerslCorrectors
To provide for the installation and retirement of Electronic
Flow Computers/Correctors for electronic correction of

547 548 Bettermentvolume data for GMB (excess pressure) meters where
pressure, temperature and super compressibility
correction is necessary
Automatic Meter Reading Devices
To provide for the installation and retirement of automatic
meter reading devises on residential, commercial and
industrial meters (Automatic meter reading devices are AMR
associated with low pressure meter applications only
where no pressure and temperature correction is

necessary)
Mains - New Business

555 - GExtensions to distribution lines to serve new customers. row
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Blanket Budget Definition [Const.

_____

ains - Leaka e Elimination

_____

Replacement and retirement of distribution lines which 567are found to be leaking and beyond the state of
economical repair
Mains - Service Improvement
Replacement, retirement or addition of distribution lines in 559
order to improve service to customers.
Mains - Street Improvement
Replacement and retirement of distribution lines due to 561
street-highway construction or requirement of others.
Service Lines — New
Installation of any category of new company owned 563
service line to supply service to new customers.
Service LinRepIac&nent
Replacement and retirement of any category of company

565owned service line due to condition, insufficient capacity,
changes in operations, etc. ..

..

Meters’2
Purchase and retirement of all meters regardless of size
both for new customers and replacement meters to be 567
retired. This budget to include only the cost of meters
plus stores expense and testing expense.
Meter Installations — New ,.

Installation of all low pressure meter settings to serve . 569
new omestic, commercial and industrial customers.
House Regulators — New
Includes the cost of the regulators and installation

571required to serve new customers. A house regulator is
defined as one with fewer than two inch connection.
Plant Regulators —New —

..Purchase and installation of town plant regulators, . .

Regulator Sites
Cost of securing or retiring regulator sites including price 575
of the land.
Regulator Structures — New

_Structures required to house ne1tion equipment.
Meter Installations — Replacement
Replacement and retirement of existing low pressure

579 580meter settings for all domestic, commercial and industrial
customers.
House ReulaF- Ficernent
Includes the cost of recement and retirement of
existing house regulators and installation. A house 581
regulator is defined as one with fewer than two inch
connection.

..,

_____

Plant Regulators — Replacement
583Replacement and retirement of town plant regulators.

12 Percent allocation between growth and replacement varies by NGD operating company

Ret. Business
108 Class

558 . Replacement

560 Betterment

562 Public
Improvement

-
- Growth

566 Replacement

568 Growth
Replacement

-rowth

-
- Growth

Growth

576 Growth

Growth

Replacement

582 Replacement

584 Replacement
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Blanket Budget Definition

Regulator Structures — Replacement
Replacement and retirement of structures required to 585
house regulation equipment.
Large Volume Excess Pressure Measuring Station
Installations
Installation of equipment (additions, retirements and 587
replacements) for all excess pressure measuring
stations.
Service Regulators — New
Purchase and installation of regulation equipment with 593
two inch connections and over for new customers.
Corrosion Mitigation Installations
Provide for the installation and retirement of all types of 595
distribution cathodic protection systems.

Fervice Regulators Replacement
Replacement and retirement of regulation equipment with 597
two inch connections and above.
Office Furniture and Equipment
To provide necessary office furniture and equipment to
properly carry on the utility’s operations and to replace or 901
retire obsolete equipment upon which maintenance has
become excessive.
General Structures
To provide for the additions, retirements or replacements

903to structures and equipment of sundry gas properties not
provided for elsewhere. A.
Miscellaneous Buildings Equipment
To provide for essential equipment required for general
use to carry on operations economically and efficiently 905
and to replace or retire obsolete equipment with more
modern and efficient equipment.
Miscellaneous Motorized Equipment
To provide for essential non-licensed and numbered
general tool equipment required for general use to catty

907on operations economically and efficiently and to replace
or retire obsolete equipment with more modern and
efficient equipment.
Communications Equipment
To provide for additions, replacements, retirement and

909alterations to microwave, telephone, telemetering, remote
control, and other distribution communication equipment.

I Electronic Data Processing fEDP) Equipment
To provide for additions, replacements and retirement of 911
all EDP related equipment.
Electronic Data Processing (EDP) Software
To provide for EDP software used for operation of EDP

913networks pertaining to operations where capitalization is
deemed applicable.

Const. Ret.
107 k1O8

586

Business
class

Replacement

Growth
588

Replacement

-
. Growth

596 Replacement

598 Replacement

Support902
Services

Support904
Services

Support906
Services

I!u;
Services

910
Support
Services

912 Segment IT

914 Segment IT
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Blanket Budget Definition

MiscelIaneous
To provide for the purchase, replacement and retirement
of miscellaneous minor distribution items not otherwise
provided for.
Alternative Fuel Vehicle Equipment

To provide for the purchase, replacement or retirement of
fueling equipment for natural gas, propane, methanol or
other alternative vehicle fuels.
Inter-Company Transfers: CDC
To provide for the purchase or sale of equipment,

,.including meters, to or from a Columbia Distribution
Pcrnans

.

Const. Ret. Busin
107 108 Class

916
U))O

Services
‘a •

918 Support
Services

Support

I rvices

NiSource, Inc. © 2013 Page 26 of 26



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 102

Respondent: John J. Spanos

COLUMEL4 GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

102. Please provide a copy of the Company’s 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012 annual

reports to the KY Public Service Commission. Please reconcile the

December 31, 2012 plant shown in the depreciation study with the EOY

2012 plant shown in the 2012 Commission Report, and provide a complete

explanation for each difference.

Response: Please see AG DR Set 1 No. 102 Attachment A in its own bound

volume for copies of Columbia’s 2009, 2010, and 2011 annual reports to the KY

Public Service Commission. The 2012 report can be found in Columbia’s

application Volume 1 Tab 48.

2012 FERC FORM 2 (12-96) Page 209 annual report Balance at End of Year

(g) agrees with column (D) Base Period Total Company Investment from

Schedule B-3 Columbia Gas of Kentucky Case No. 2013-00167.

Schedule B-3 column (I) agrees with the December 31, 2012 plant shown in

the depreciation study.



Schedule B-3 column (H) represents the difference between the

depreciation study and the annual report. The difference represents adjustments

related to assets that were identified in the depreciation study field audit as

assets that should have been retired per book accounting records prior to

December 31, 2012. These assets were retired retroactively in January 2013.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 103

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

103. Please provide all tabulations included in the depreciation study and all

data necessary to recreate in their entirety, all analyses and calculations

performed for the preparation of the depreciation study. Please provide this and

all electronic data in Excel, with all formulae intact. Please provide any record

layouts necessary to interpret the data. Include in the response electronic

spreadsheet copies of all of the schedules and/or tables included in the

depreciation study, with all formulae intact. Identify and explain any and all

unique spreadsheet formulae or assumptions required to recreate in their

entirety all of Mr. Spanos’ calculations given his inputs.

Response:

The attached files on the CD attached set forth all tabulations included in

the depreciation study and all data necessary to recreate in their entirety,

analyses and calculations performed in the depreciation study.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 104

Respondent: John Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

104. For each plant account, and for each year since the inception of the account

up to and including 2008, please provide the following standard depreciation

study data as identified at pages 27-30 of the August 1996 NARUC Public Utility

Depreciation Practices Manual (“NARUC Manual”). At a minimum, the data

provided should be the same data set used to conduct the life analyses included

in the depreciation study. Please provide the data in electronic format (Excel or

.txt). Provide aged vintage data if available. Use the codes identified for each

type of data, unless the Company regularly uses other codes. In those

circumstances, identify and explain the Company’s coding system.

Code Data Type

9 Addition

0 Ordinary Retirement

1 Reimbursement

2 Sale

3 Transfer — In

4 Transfer — Out

5 Acquisition

6 [ Adjustment



7
Final retirement of life span property

(see NARUC Manual, Chapter X)

8 Balance at Study Date
Initial Balance of Installation

Response:

Please refer to response to AG DR Set 1-103.
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Feb 4 2009 15:51:55
rates in Ohio and Pennsylvaniabecameeffective in the fourth
quarter of 2008.

On Aug. 29, 2008, NIPSCO filed its first full rate case with
the Indiana Utility RegulatoryCommission in twenty years. The
filing was modified on Dec. 22, 2008. NIPSCO is requesting
among other things the inclusion of Sugar Creek in rate base.
The base rate increase, if fully approved, would result in an
$85.7 million increasein revenues.The rate case also proposes
a new tracker to recover any MISO chargescurrently being
deferred, recovery of purchasepower energy and capacity costs
and a sharing with customersof off-system sales and
transmissionrevenues.The rate case review is expectedto take
between 12 to 18 months with new rates expectedto be effective
in late 2009 or early 2010. The inclusion of Sugar Creek in
rate base and a reasonablerevenueincreasewould lie viewed
favorably by Fitch.

Contact: Ralph Pellecchia+1—212—908—0586, New York or Karen
Anderson +1—312—368—3165, Chicago.

Media Relations: Cindy Stoller, New York, Tel: ±1 212 908
0526, Email: cindy.stoller@fitchratings.com.

Fitch’s rating definitions and the terms of use of such ratings
are available on the agency’spublic site,
‘www.fitchratings.com’. Publishedratings, criteria and
methodologiesare available from this site, at all times.
Ftch’s code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of
interest, affiliate firewall, complianceand other relevant
policies and proceduresare also available from the ‘Code of
Conduct’ section of this site.

Provider ID: 00305518
—0— Feb/04/200920:51 GMT
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FITCH RATES NISOURCE FINANCE NOTES ‘BBB-’; OUTLOOK STABLE

Fitch Ratins-New York-05 March 2009: Fitch Ratings has
assigned a BBB-’ rating to NiSource Finance Corp.’s (NI
Finance) $600 million 10.75% notes due 2016. The Rating outlook
is stable.

NI Finance is a wholly-owned special purpose finance subsidiary
of NiSoutce Inc. (NI, Fitch Issuer Default Rating of ‘EBB-’),
and its debt is unconditionally guaranteed by NI. Note proceeds
will be used to repay outstanding short-term debt and for
general corporate purposes which could include the repayment of
NI Finance notes prior to maturity.

NI Finance’s rating considers Fitch’s expectation that the
company will experience challenging operatin and financial
conditions and a potential weakening in credit metrics in 2009.
The unfavorable economic and capital market environment could
continue for the full year and beyond. At Northern Indiana
public Service Co. (NIPScO) the recessionary u.s. economy will
contribute to weakening industrial demand and lower margins.
Also contributing to weakening financial results are increasing
operatin9 costs, pension expenses which could be $100 million
greater in 2009 than 2008 and hiher interest expenses.
However, even under current conditions Fitch expects NI’S
consolidated 2009 credit measures to be generally consistent
with a ‘EBB-’ rating.

Favorable rating considerations include the low business risk
and stable operating performance generated by NI’s
georaphica7ly diverse mix of regulated operations and the
positive effect of increased natural gas utility rates in Ohio
and Pennsylvania. virtually 100% of NI’s earnings now come from
its utility and pipeline subsidiaries. Growth initiatives have
modest risk and are complementaty to existing core operations.
Current pipeline and storage expansion projects have favorable
locational and contractual characteristics. Furthermore,
working capital is reduced with a low natural gas price
environment.

Contact: Ralph Pellecchia ÷1-212-908-0586, New York or Karen
Anderson ÷1-312-368-3165, Chicago.

Media Relations: cindy Stoller, New York, Tel: +1 212 908
0526, Email: cindy.stoller@fitchratings.com.

Fitch’s rating definitions and the terms of use of such ratings
are available on the agency’s public site,
‘www.fitchratings.com’. Published ratings, criteria and
methodologies are available from this site, at all times.
Fitch’s code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of
interest, affiliate firewall, compliance and other relevant
policies and procedures are also available from the ‘code of
conduct’ section of this site.

provider ID: 00309855
-0- Mar/05/2009 14:48 GMT

Page 1

PSC Case No. 2013-0167
AGSet1 DR. No 113
Attachment S
Respondent: P. R. Moul
Page 1 of 1



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 113
Attachment I
Respondent: P. R. Mou
Pagelof2

1 of 2Fli Fitch Rates NiSource Finance Notes ‘333-’; Outlook Stable
Dec 2 2009 15:07:52

FETCH RATES NISOURCE FINANCE NOTES ‘335-’; OUTLOOK STABLE

Fitch Ratings-New .York-02 December 2009: Fitch Ratings has
assigned a ‘BBB-’ rating to NiSource Finance Corp.’s (NI
Finance) $500 million 6.125 % notes due 2022. The Rating
Outlook is Stable. NI Finance is a wholly—owned special purpose
finance subsidiary of NiSource Inc. (NI; Fitch Issuer Default
Rating ‘EBB-’) and its debt is unconditionally guaranteed by
NI. Note proceeds will be used to lend $120 million to NI
subsidiary Northern Indiana Public Service Co. (NIPSCO) to
refinance a portion of the purchase price of the Sugar Creek
generating facility it bought in 2008. The remainder will be
applied toward the repayment of $385 million of borrowings
under a term loan maturing on Feb. 11, 2011.

NI Finance’s rating and Stable Outlook reflect the low business
risk and consistent operating performance generated by NI’s
geographically diverse mix of regulated operations, and the
positive effect of increased natural gas utility rates in Ohio,
Pennsylvania and, most recently, Massachusetts. In addition,
NIPSCO has filed an electric rate case requesting an increase
in base rates that would result in additional annual margin of
nearly $78 million. The increased base rates are expected to be. effective in early 2010. Virtually 100% of NI’s earnings now
come from its utility and pipeline subsidiaries. Growth
initiatives have modest risk and are complementary to existing
core operations.

NI’s credit measures are consistent with expectations and its
liquidity position should be relatively strong going into 2010.
For the 12 months ended Sept. 30, 2009, funds from operations
(FF0) coverage was 3.6 times fx) and debt to operating E3ITDA

was 5.Ox. In addition to NI Finance’s 2009 debt financings,
liauidity improvements in 2009 result from increased FF0 which
includes a $295 million improvement for a tax method change and
positive working capital primarily driven by changes in gas
prices.

Contact: Ralph Pellecchia +1—212-908—0586, New York; or Karen
Anderson +1—312—368—3165, Chicago.

Additional information is available at ‘www.fitchratings.com’.

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND
DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY
FOLLOWING THIS LINK:
HTTP: //FITCHRATINGS . COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN
ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH
RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY’S PUBLIC WEBSITE
‘WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM’. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA AND
METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES.
FITCH’S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF
INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE AND OTHER RELEVANT
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE ‘CODE OF
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CONDUCT’ SECTION OF THIS SITE.
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FITCH AFFIRMS NISOURCE & SUBSIDIARIES’ IDRS AT ‘BBB-’; OUTLOOK
STABLE

Fitch Ratings—New York—15 December 2009: Fitch Ratings has
affirmed the outstanding ratings for NiSource Inc. (NI) and its
subsidiaries as listed below:

NI

—-Issuer Default Rating (IDR) at ‘EBB—’.

NiSource Capital Markets, Inc. (NI Capital Markets)

—-IDR at ‘333—’;

—-Senior unsecured debt at ‘EBB-’.

NiSource Finance Corp. (NI Finance)

—-mR at ‘EBB—’;

—-Senior unsecured debt at ‘333-’;

—-Short-term IDR at ‘F3’;

—-Commercial paper (CP) at ‘F3’.

Northern Indiana Public Service Co. (NIPSCO)

—-IDR at ‘EBB-’;

—-Senior unsecured debt at ‘EBB’.

Approximately $6.4 billion of outstanding long—term debt is
affected. The Rating Outlook for NI and its subsidiaries is
Stable.

In early December 2009, NI Finance issued $500 million of
6.125% notes due 2022. Note proceeds were used to lend $120
million to NI subsidiary NIPSCO to refinance a portion of the
purchase price of the Sugar Creek generating facility it bought
in 2008. The remainder was applied on Dec. 7, 2009 toward the
repayment of $385 million of borrowings under a term loan
maturing on Feb. 11, 2011.

NI Finance’s rating and Stable Rating Outlook reflect the low
business risk and consistent operating performance generated by
NI’s geographically diverse mix of regulated operations and the
positive effect of increased natural gas utility rates in Ohio
and Pennsylvania and, most recently, Massachusetts. In
addition, NIPSCO has filed an electric rate case requesting an
increase in base rates that would result in additional annual
margin of nearly $78 million. The increased base rates are
expected to be effective in early 2010. Virtually 100% of NI’s

Copyright (c) 2009
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earnings now come from its utility and pipeline subsidiaries.
Growth initiatives have modest risk and are complementary to
existing core operations.

Rating concerns include expectations for a slow economic
recovery and its effect on NI?SCO’s industrial demand and
margins. Demand from steel and steel related businesses,
NIPSCQ’s largest industrial category, remains weak.
Additionally, NI has substantial ongoing pension and other post
employment benefit costs, and recovery of these costs will
require multiple regulatory filings including a second electric
rate case by NIPSCO later in 2010.

NI’s credit measures are consistent with expectations and its
liquidity position should be relatively strong going into 2010.
For the 12 months ended Sept. 30, 2009, funds from operations
(FF0) coverage was 3.6 times Cx) and debt to operating E3ITDA
was 5.Ox. In addition to NI Finance’s 2009 debt financings,
liquidity improvements in 2009 result from increased FF0 which
includes a $295 million improvement for a tax method change and
positive working capital primarily driven by changes in gas
prices. The sale of Energy USA-TOP, NI’S unregulated natural
gas marketing subsidiary, which is expected to close in the
first quarter of 2010 will reduce commodity hedging activities
and eliminate parent company guarantees. NI Finance’s $1.5
billion revolving credit facility matures in July 2011 and at
Sept. 30, 2009 had net availability of $1.234 billion.

Contact: Ralph Pellecchia ±1—212—908—0586, New York; or Karen
Anderson +1—312=368-3165, Chicago.

Media Relations: Cindy Stoller, New York, Tel: +1 212 908
0526, Email: cindy.stoller@fitcliratings.com.

Additional information is available at ‘www.fitchratings.com’.

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND
DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY
FOLLOWING THIS LINK:
HTTP: //FITCHRATINGS. COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN
ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH
RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY’S PUBLIC WEBSITE
‘WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM’. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA AND

METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES.
FITCH’S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF
INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE AND OTHER RELEVANT
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE ‘CODE OF
CONDUCT’ SECTION OF THIS SITE.

Provider ID: 00394226
—0- Dec/15/2009 18:52 C-MT
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FITCH RATES NISOURCE FINANCE CORP.’S $250M[’I NOTES ‘BBS-’; OUTLOOK STABLE

Fitch Ratings—New York-Ui December 2010: Fitch Ratings has assigned a ‘BBS-’rating to NiSource Finance Corp.’s (NiSource Finance) proposed offering of $250million notes due 2040 (notes) . NiSource Finance is a wholly-owned specialpurpose finance subsidiary of NiSource Inc. (NI; rated ‘BBS-’ with a StableOutlook by Fitch) . The notes are unconditionally guaranteed by NI. Noteproceeds, as well as funds drawn under NiSource Finance’s revolving creditfacility, will be used to purchase outstanding NiSource Finance notes under atender offer that was announced today. NiSource Finance’s Rating Outlook isStable.

On Dec. 1, 2010, NI announced its intent to commence a tender offer to purchasefor cash up to $250 million aggregate principal amount of outstanding 10.75%notes due 2016 (2016 notes) and, if less than $250 million aggregate princiDalamount of 2016 notes are tendered, to purchase up to an aggregate principalamount of 6.8% notes due 2019 (2019 notes) equal to the difference between $250million and the principal amount of 2016 notes tendered. The sale of the notesis not conditioned on completion of the tender offer. There is $600 millionprincipal amount of 2016 notes outstanding.

NiSource Finance’s rating and Stable Outlook reflect the low business risk andconsistent operating performance generated by NI’s geographically diverse mix ofregulated operations. Other favorable considerations include increasing revenuesfrom improved industrial electric usage at Northern Indiana Public Service Co.(NIPSCO) as regional steel production has increased from recessionary lows,reduced business risk with the wind down of NI’S energy marketing activities,and the future financial benefits from a $400 million forward equity saleexecuted by NI in September 2010.

Rating concerns include the moderating effect of a slow economic recovery onelectric and gas demand, the impact of increased competition on NI pipelinesubsidiary Columbia Gulf’s throughput, and the challenges of managing thecompany’s substantial future pension and other post employee retirement benefit(OPEB) obligations.

On Nov. 19, 2010, NIPSCO filed a follow—up electric rate case in Indiana,effectively consolidating it with its 2008 rate case filing. The new filingaddresses items that have changed since the 2008 filing, including factorsrelated to the economic downturn, changes in customer usage and operatingconditions, and efforts to enhance customer programs and rate design. Inparticular, NIPSCO seeks recovery of pension and OPEB costs. Under the filing,residential electric bills would increase by an average of $5.94 per month or7.9%. The company expects receipt of an order by the end of 2011.

NI’s credit measures remain consistent with its rating category and liquidityshould be adequate throughout 2011. For the 12 months ended Sept. 30, 2010,funds from operations (FF0) coverage was 3.6 times and debt to operating EBITDAwas 4.9x. Fitch expects NI Finance to successfully renew its $1.5 billionrevolving credit facility that matures in July 2011, albeit at higher cost.

Contact:

Primary Analyst

Ralph ?ellecchia

Senior Director
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+1—212—908—0586

Fitch, Inc.

One State Street Plaza

New York, NY 1004

Secondary Analyst

Karen Anderson

Senior Director

+1—312—369—3165

Committee Chair

Glen Grabelsky

Managing Director

+1—212—908—0577

Media Relations: Cindy Stoller, New York, Tel; +1 212 908 0526, Email:
cindy. stoller@fitchratings.com.

Additional information is available at ‘www.fitchratings.com’.

Applicable Criteria and Related Research:

——‘Credit Rating Guidelines for Regulated Utility Companies’ July 31, 2007;

——‘U.S. Power and Gas Comparative Risk (COB) Evaluation and Financial
Guidelines’ Aug. 22, 2007;

——‘Short—Term Ratings Criteria for Corporate Finance’ Nov. 2, 2010.

Applicable Criteria and Related Research:

Credit Rating Guidelines for Regulated Utility Companies

http://www.fitohratings.com/creditdesk/reports/reportframe.cfm?rptid=334652

U.S. Power and Gas Comparative Operating Risk (COR) Evaluation and Financial
Guidelines

http: //www.fitchratings.ooin/creditdesk/reports/reportframe.cfm?rptid=338030

Short—Term Ratings for Corporate Finance

http://www.fitchratings.com/oreditdesk/reports/report frame. cfm?rptid568726

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS.
PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK:
HTTP: //FITCHRATINGS .COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING
DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE Cf SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY’S
PUBLIC WEBSITE ‘WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM’. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA AND
METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH’S CODE OF
CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE
AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE ‘CODE OF
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FITCH AFFIRMS NISOURCE & SUBSIDIARIES’ IDRS AT ‘BBS-’; OUTLOOK STABLE

Fitch Ratings—New York—l4 December 2010: Fitch Ratings has affirmed theoutstanding ratings for NiSource Inc. (NI) and its subsidiaries as follows:

NI

—-Issuer Default Rating (IDE) at ‘BBB—’.

NiSource Capital Markets, Inc. (NI Capital Markets)

—-IDR at ‘BBS-’;

—-Senior unsecured debt at ‘BBS—’.

Ni Source Finance Corp. (NiSource Finance)

—-IDR at ‘BBB—’;

—-Senior unsecured debt at ‘BBB-’;

—-Short-term IDR at ‘F3’;

—--Cos’nercial paper (CP) at ‘F3’.

Northern Indiana Public Service Co. (NIPSCO)

—-IDR at ‘SBB—’;

—-Senior unsecured debt and pollution control revenue bonds at ‘BBB’.

NI’s rating and Stable Outlook reflect the low business risk and consistentoperating performance generated by its geographically diverse mix of regulatedoperations. Other favorable considerations include increasing revenues fromiaproved industrial electric usage at Northern Indiana Public Service Co.
(NIPSCO) as regional steel production has increased from recessionary lows,reduced business risk with the wind down of NI’s energy marketing activities,and the future financial benefits from a $400 million forward equity saleexecuted by NI in September 2010.

Rating concerns include the moderating effect of a slow economIc recovery onelectric and gas demand, the Impact of increased competition on NI pipelinesubsidiary Columbia Gulf’s throughput, and the challenges of managing thecompany’s substantial future pension and other post employee retirement benefit(OPEB) obligations.

On Nov. 19, 2010, NIPSCO filed a follow—up electric rate case in Indiana,effectively consolidating it with its 2008 rate case filing. The new filingaddresses items that have changed since the 2008 filing, Including factorsrelated to the economic downturn, changes in customer usage and operatingconditions, and efforts to enhance customer programs and rate design. Inparticular, NIPSCO seeks recovery of pension and OPEB costs. Under the filing,residential electric bills would increase by an average of $5.94 per month or7.9%. The company expects receipt of an order by the end of 2011.

On Dec. 1, 2010, NI initiated a tender offer to purchase for cash up to $250• million aggregate principal amount of outstanding 10.75% notes due 2016 (2016Notes) and, if less than $250 million aggregate principal amount of 2016 Notesare tendered, to purchase up to an aggregate principal amount of 6.80% notes due2019 (2019 Notes) equal to the difference between $250 aillion and the principalamount of 2016 Notes tendered. On Dec. 1, 2010, NI Finance priced $250 millionof 6.25% notes due 2040, with proceeds to be used to purchase the tendered
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ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS.
PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK:
HTTP://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING
DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY’S
PUBLIC WEBSITE ‘WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM’. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA AND
METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH’S CODE OF
CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE
AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE ‘CODE OF
CONDUCT’ SECTION OF THIS SITE.
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